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IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

EACH LOT MARKED WITH A ~ 

SYMBOL HAS AN ENDANGERED 

SPECIES STRAP

This strap is shown for display only and will 

be removed and retained prior to shipment. 

In some cases the strap may be available for 

collection free of charge from the Christie’s 

Dubai office or may be able to be exported 

where a CITES export permit can be obtained. 

Please check with the specialists for more detail.

For further information, please refer to 
the ‘IMPORTANT NOTICES AND 
EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING 
PRACTICE’ on page 133.

GENERAL INFORMATION  

CHRISTIE’S DUBAI

Tel: + 971 (0)4 425 5647 

Fax + 971 (0)4 425 5639 

From 13-17 March 

Tel: +971 (0)4 330 0431

Fax: +971 (0)4 319 8114

*  BUYERS OF IMPORTED OBJECTS COLLECTED OR 

SHIPPED WITHIN THE GCC (BAHRAIN, KUWAIT,  

OMAN, QATAR, SAUDI ARABIA, UAE) ARE SUBJECT  

TO A  5% IMPORT DUTY ON THE LOW ESTIMATE  

(IDENTIFIED BY THE SYMBOL * IN THE CATALOGUE). 

For GCC buyers, please note that duty is paid at origin (in Dubai) 

and not in the importing country. As such, duty paid in Dubai is 

treated as final duty payment as per GCC’s custom laws.

For non-GCC buyers, import duty will not apply provided that 

shipment/delivery is arranged through Christie’s shipper. Christie’s 

cannot guarantee that import duty will not be levied should clients 

choose to arrange delivery through their own carriers.

All objects offered for sale and identified without the symbol  

* in the catalogue are duty exempt if bought by and shipped to 

UAE residents.

In any case, property sold at auction may be subject to 

import restrictions/taxes of foreign countries. It is the buyers’ 

responsibility to obtain any relevant import licenses into the 

buyers’ own countries of residence. 

For further information on Buying at Christie’s please see  

page 134.

COPYRIGHT NOTICE

No part of this catalogue may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted by any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, 

photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Christie’s.

© COPYRIGHT, CHRISTIE, MANSON & WOODS LTD. (2016)
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•1

JAEGER-LECOULTRE. A FINE AND ATTRACTIVE GILT 

BRASS ATMOS CLOCK

SIGNED JAEGER-LECOULTRE, ATMOS MODEL,  

MOVEMENT NO. 402’333, CIRCA 1965

Cal. 528/1 mechanical movement wound by changes in 

the air pressure, 15 jewels, white chapter ring, applied 

Arabic and baton numerals, gilt hands with blackened 

tips, rectangular case, removable front panel to adjust 

the time, small glazed aperture for the water level in the 

base, two milled knobs for the regulator adjustments 

in the sides, balance locking lever underneath the base, 

case, dial and movement signed

200 mm. wide; 220 mm. high

US$2,000-4,000 AED7,300-15,000

 

2

•2

ATMOS. A FINE AND ATTRACTIVE GILT BRASS 

ATMOS CLOCK

SIGNED JAEGER-LECOULTRE, ATMOS MODEL,  

MOVEMENT NO. 9’569, CIRCA 1965

Cal. 8470 mechanical movement wound by changes 

in the air pressure, 15 jewels, gilt chapter ring, applied 

black Arabic numerals, black hands, rectangular case, 

removable front panel to adjust the time, two milled 

knobs for the regulator adjustments in the sides, balance 

locking lever underneath the base, case,  

dial and movement signed

200 mm. wide; 220 mm. high

US$2,000-4,000 AED7,300-15,000

 

1

JAEGER-LECOULTRE
ATMOS

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”



•3

CARTIER. A GILT TRAVEL CLOCK WITH ALARM

SIGNED CARTIER, PARIS, CASE NO. AL 1002268, CIRCA 2000

Quartz movement, white dial, Roman numerals, outer railway 

minute division, white hand for alarm, circular case, stepped bezel, 

winding and alarm crown to the back, back secured by three screws, 

Cartier case, dial and movement signed

78.5 mm. diam.

US$500-1,000 AED1,900-3,600

With Cartier instruction manual, international service guarantee dated  

1 December 2015 and pouch.

•4

CARTIER. A FINE PALLADIUM DESK CLOCK WITH ALARM

SIGNED CARTIER, PARIS, REF. 3043, CASE NO. 3043703203AL,  

CIRCA 2010

Quartz jewelled movement, white dial, Roman numerals, silvered hand 

for alarm, circular case, button in the band for alarm, sapphire-set crown, 

back secured by three screws, Cartier case, dial and movement signed

83 mm. wide

US$500-1,000 AED1,900-3,600

With Cartier international service guarantee, dated 1 December 2015,  

invoice and presentation box.

•6

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A VERY FINE PAIR OF 18K WHITE GOLD 

OVAL CUFFLINKS

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, MILLENARY MODEL,  

REF. BM0678.BCU.US.N000, CASE NO. L1036, CIRCA 2010

Each cuffink with a circular engraved pattern, oval-shaped,  

signed Audemars Piguet

25 mm. wide

US$2,000-3,000 AED7,300-11,000

With Audemars Piguet unsigned Certifcate of Origin Jewellery Collection, 

ftted presentation box and outer packaging

•5

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A VERY FINE PAIR OF 18K PINK GOLD OVAL 

CUFFLINKS WITH ONYX CENTRE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, MILLENARY MODEL,  

REF. BM.0678.ORU.US.N.015, CASE NO. L3650, CIRCA 2010

Each cuffink set with a circular onyx facet, oval-shaped,  

signed Audemars Piguet

25 mm. wide

US$2,000-3,000 AED7,300-11,000

With Audemars Piguet ftted presentation box.
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7

•*7

SWATCH. A PLATINUM SEMI-SKELETONIZED AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS

SIGNED SWATCH, SWISS, CIRCA 1993

Automatic movement, 23 jewels, semi-skeletonized dial, Roman 

numerals, sweep centre seconds, circular case, glazed display snap on 

back, plastic Swatch buckle, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.

US$2,000-3,000 AED7,300-11,000
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*8

CORUM. A STAINLESS STEEL LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED CORUM, JOLLY ROGER MODEL, NO. 282/500, REF. 82.140.20, 

CASE NO. 747’616, CIRCA 2000

Automatic jewelled movement, black dial, with luminous skull 

motif, luminous dot markers, bone shaped hands, aperture for date, 

tonneau-shaped case, bubble style domed glass, screw down crown, 

back secured by six screws with Jolly Roger writing, stainless steel 

Corum double deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

45 mm. wide

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000
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•9

BREITLING. A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET

SIGNED BREITLING, AUTOMATIC, 1884, SUPER AVENGER MODEL, 

REF. A13370, CASE NO. 2’453’031, CIRCA 2007

Cal. B13 automatic movement, 25 jewels, black dial, applied dot, 

dagger and baton numerals, three subsidiary dials for constant 

seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, window for date, water-

resistant-type case, revolving bezel calibrated for 60 units, screw 

down crown, two round chronograph buttons in the band, screw 

back, stainless steel Breitling bracelet and deployant clasp, case, dial 

and movement signed

48 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 210 mm.

US$2,500-3,500 AED9,100-13,000

With Breitling International Warranty dated 03 December 2008, Attestation de 

Chronomètre, instruction manual, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.
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•*10

HUBLOT. AN EARLY 18K GOLD 

AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE 

SIGNED HUBLOT, REF. 1810.3,  

CASE NO.297’496, CIRCA 1990

Automatic jewelled movement, black dial, 

applied luminous Arabic numerals, outer 

tachymetric scale, three subsidiary dials for 

constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour 

registers, window for date, tonneau-shaped 

water-resistant type case, two chronograph 

buttons in the band, screw down crown, 

back secured by six screws, 18k gold 

Hublot double deployant clasp, case dial and 

movement signed

40 mm. diam.

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

 

•~11

BOVET. AN 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH  

WITH DATE

SIGNED BOVET, 1822 SPORTSTER MODEL, 

CIRCA 2011

Cal. 3893 automatic movement, 28 jewels, 

black dial, applied Arabic numerals, outer 

tachymeter scale, aperture for date, two 

engine-turned subsidiary dials for 30 

minute and 12 hour register, circular case, 

two chronograph buttons in the band, 

screw down crown at 12 o’clock, glazed 

display back secured by six screws, 18k 

gold Bovet deployant buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

40 mm. diam.

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

 

•12

ULYSSE NARDIN. AN 18K GOLD 

AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH 

POWER RESERVE AND DATE

SIGNED ULYSSE NARDIN, MAXI MARINE 

DIVER MODEL, NO. 117, REF. 266-51, 

MOVEMENT NO. 28’643, CIRCA 2010

Automatic movement, 28 jewels, black 

textured dial, applied luminous dagger 

numerals, two subsidiary dials for power 

reserve and seconds with magnifed window 

for date, rotating unidirectional bezel 

calibrated for 60 units, circular water-

resistant-type case, screw down crown, 

glazed display back secured by six screws, 

18k gold and titanium Ulysse Nardin double 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 

200 mm.

US$6,000-8,000 AED22,000-29,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”
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•*13

ROLEX. AN 18K GOLD BRACELET WATCH

SIGNED ROLEX, GENEVE, CELLINI MODEL,  

CASE NO. 2’701’544, CIRCA 1960

Cal.1600 mechanical movement, 19 jewels, champagne 

dial, applied baton numerals, oval shaped case, snap on 

back, 18k gold Rolex bracelet and buckle, case, dial and, 

movement signed

27 mm. wide; overall length approximately 155 mm.

US$2,000-3,000 AED7,300-11,000

 

˜*14

PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE, RARE AND ATTRACTIVE 

18K GOLD WRISTWATCH WITH TWO-TONE DIAL 

AND FANCY LUGS 

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE & CO., GENEVE, REF. 1582,  

MOVEMENT NO. 961’647, CASE NO. 420’937, 

MANUFACTURED IN 1948

Cal. 12-120 mechanical movement stamped with the 

Geneva seal, 18 jewels, two-tone dial, applied gold 

Arabic and baton numerals on a double circle chapter 

ring, engine-turned subsidiary dial for constant seconds, 

circular case, angular fared lugs, snap on back, 18k gold 

Patek Philippe buckle, case, dial and movement signed

34 mm. diam.

US$12,000-18,000 AED44,000-65,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming 

production of the present watch in 1948 with raised gold hour 

markers, and its subsequent sale on the 16 July 1948.

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”
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˜*15

TIFFANY & CO. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD MINUTE REPEATING WRISTWATCH WITH DAY, 

MONTH, RETROGRADE DATE AND MOON PHASES

SIGNED TIFFANY & CO., CASE NO. 209’124 MOVEMENT NO. 19’721, CIRCA 1920

Mechanical jewelled movement, minute repeating mechanism on two polished steel hammers 

onto two gongs, silvered dial, applied baton numerals, outer railway minute division, two 

subsidiary dials for day and month, arched sector for retrograde date, subsidiary dial for moon 

phases, circular case, down-turned lugs, crown at 12 o’clock, repeating slide in the band,  

snap on back, case, dial and movement signed

33.5 mm diam.

US$18,000-28,000 AED66,000-100,000

TIFFANY & CO.
MINUTE REPEATER

Created by Charles Lewis Tifany and John B. Young in 

1837, Tifany & Co. is now known as one of the world’s 

foremost jewelers. Based in New York City, the frm’s 

creations have been worn by the most infuential members 

of the American society.
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˜*16

TIFFANY & CO. A 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH

SIGNED TIFFANY & CO., MARK CHRONOGRAPH MODEL, 

CASE NO. 040’231’433, CIRCA 2000

Automatic jewelled movement, two tone silvered 

dial, applied Roman numerals, two subsidiary dials for 

constant seconds and 45 minute registers, circular case, 

stepped bezel, two rectangular chronograph in the band, 

glazed display back secured by four screws, 18k gold 

Tiffany & Co. buckle, case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

 

˜*17

ULYSSE NARDIN. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD 

AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL CALENDAR WRISTWATCH

SIGNED ULYSSE NARDIN, LUDWIG 150TH ANNIVERSARY 

MODEL, NO. 059/150, REF. 336-22, CIRCA 1996

Cal. UN33 automatic movement, 34 jewels, white 

textured dial, applied baton numerals, outer railway 

minute division, aperture for day, date, month and year 

in Italian, engine turned subsidiary dial for constant 

seconds, circular case, glazed display back secured by six 

screws, enameled logo in the crown, 18k gold  

Ulysse Nardin buckle, case, dial and movement signed

37 mm. diam.

US$7,000-10,000 AED26,000-36,000

Re-launched in 1983 through the collaboration of Rolf 

Schnyder and Ludwig Oechslin, the Ulysse Nardin 

manufacture has been praised for the creation of some 

of the most noteworthy watches in the industry. Eminent 

watchmaker, Ludwig Oechslin masterminded the creation 

of multiple wristwatches that can now be classifed as 

milestones in the frm’s history.
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BREGUET
PERPETUAL CALENDAR

˜*18

BREGUET. A FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 

PERPETUAL CALENDAR WRISTWATCH  

WITH POWER RESERVE, MOON PHASES AND 

LEAP YEAR INDICATION

SIGNED BREGUET, CLASSIQUE COMPLICATIONS 

MODEL, REF. 3310, CASE NO. 2537 C, CIRCA 1990,

Cal. 502 automatic movement, 38 jewels, silvered 

engine-turned dial, Roman numerals on polished 

chapter ring, four subsidiary dials for day, date, 

month and leap year indication, two fan-form 

sectors for power reserve and moon phases combined 

with after of the moon, circular case, milled band, 

cabochon sapphire-set crown, snap on back, inset 

setting pin, 18k gold Breguet buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

36 mm. diam.

US$13,000-26,000 AED48,000-95,000
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*19

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A STAINLESS STEEL 

AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE AND BRACELET

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK MODEL, 

NO.1504, CASE NO. E14490, CIRCA 2000

Cal. 2385 automatic movement, 37 jewels, black 

textured dial, applied luminous baton, dot and 

dagger numerals, three engine-turned subsidiary 

dials for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour 

registers, window for date, tonneau-shaped water-

resistant-type case, octagonal bezel secured by eight 

screws, two screw down chronograph pushers, screw 

down crown, back secured by eight screws, stainless 

steel Audemars Piguet bracelet and deployant clasp, 

case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. bezel width; overall length approximately  

180 mm.

US$8,000-14,000 AED30,000-51,000

With Audemars Piguet instruction manual.

 

*D20

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A FINE AND RARE 

STAINLESS STEEL AND DIAMOND-SET 

AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH DAY, DATE 

AND MOON PHASES

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK MODEL, 

NO. 878, CIRCA 1995

Cal. 2825 automatic lever movement, 32 jewels, 

grey dial, applied diamond-set numerals, two 

subsidiary dials for day and date, aperture for moon 

phases, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, 

octagonal screwed bezel, screw down crown, back 

secured by eight screws, stainless steel Audemars 

Piguet bracelet and deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

36 mm. bezel width;  

overall length approximately 175 mm.

US$5,000-8,000 AED19,000-29,000

 

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK
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*21

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A VERY RARE PLATINUM 

SKELETONIZED WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK MODEL, 

NO.9, MOVEMENT NO. 414’347, CASE NO. D62876, 

CIRCA 2000

Cal. 2003/2 fnely engraved 14k white gold 

mechanical movement, 17 jewels, skeletonized dial, 

tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, octagonal 

bezel secured by eight screws, glazed display back 

secured by eight screws, platinum Audemars Piguet 

bracelet and concealed deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

33 mm. bezel width; overall length approximately  

185 mm.

US$18,000-30,000 AED66,000-110,000

With Audemars Piguet ftted presentation box and outer 

packaging.

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK SKELETON 

PLATINUM 
No. 9 
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˜22

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A STAINLESS STEEL 

AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH  

WITH DATE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE, 

NAVY MODEL, NO. 1478, REF. 26170ST.OO.D305CR.01, 

CASE NO. G02261, CIRCA 2008

Cal. 3126/ 3840 automatic movement, 59 jewels, 

white textured dial, applied Arabic numerals, magnifed 

window for date, three blue subsidiary dials for constant 

seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, outer 

tachymeter scale, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type 

case, octagonal bezel secured by eight screws, screw down 

crown, two chronograph buttons in the band, case back 

secured by eight screws, stainless steel Audemars Piguet 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. bezel width

US$9,000-14,000 AED33,000-51,000

Ofered in excellent condition, the present timepiece amazes 

through the contrast of its dynamic stainless steel case and 

elegant blue alligator strap. Through the colors of its dial, the 

present wristwatch was also nicknamed “The Navy”.

*23

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A STAINLESS STEEL 

AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH  

WITH DATE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK, OFFSHORE 

MODEL, NO. 545, CASE NO. E62500, CIRCA 2005

Automatic jewelled movement, black textured dial, 

applied luminescent Arabic numerals, luminescent 

hands, outer tachymeter scale, three silvered engine-

turned subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 minute 

and 12 hour registers, magnifed window for date, 

tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, octagonal 

black bezel secured by eight screws, two round 

chronograph buttons in the band, screw down crown, 

back secured by eight screws, Audemars Piguet deployant 

clasp, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. bezel width

US$10,000-20,000 AED37,000-73,000

With Audemars Piguet ftted presentation box.

 

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE



17

˜24

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A FINE STAINLESS STEEL LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, MADE TO CELEBRATE SACHIN TENDULKAR

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE, SACHIN TENDULKAR MODEL,  

NO. 132/300, REF. 26182ST.OO.D018CR.01, CASE NO. G30575, CIRCA 2013

Cal. 3126/3840 automatic movement, 59 jewels, silvered engine turned dial with textured 

center, applied Arabic numerals, outer blue tachymeter scale, three engine turned subsidiary 

dials for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, magnifed window for date, 

tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, octagonal bezel secured by eight screws, two 

chronograph buttons in the band, screw down crown, engraved back secured by eight screws, 

stainless steel Audemars Piguet deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. bezel width

US$12,000-18,000 AED44,000-65,000

Blending luxury and athletic designs, the present Royal Oak Ofshore was crafted to celebrate the 

renowned cricket champion Sachin Tendulkar.

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE 

‘SACHIN TENDULKAR’ 

NO. 132/300

Regarded as one of the greatest batsmen of all 

time, Tendulkar made his test debut at the age 

of sixteen by playing against Pakistan on the 

15th of November 1989. Now synonymous with 

Indian cricket, Tendulkar is the holder of numerous 

records and is the only player to have scored 

one hundred international centuries. In parallel to 

sporting awards, Sachin Tendulkar was bestowed 

with multiple civil awards and was the youngest 

as well as frst sportsperson to receive the Barat 

Ratna, awarded in recognition of exceptional 

service and performance of the highest order.



*25

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A BLACK PVD-COATED 

STAINLESS STEEL LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE, 

END OF DAYS MODEL, NO. 428/500, REF. 25770SN.

OO.A001KE.01, CASE NO. E25979, CIRCA 2000

Cal. 2226/2840 automatic movement, 54 jewels, black 

textured dial, luminous Arabic numerals, luminous 

hands, three subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 

minute and 12 hour registers, magnifed window for 

date, outer ring for tachymeter scale calibrated for 

500 units, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, 

octagonal bezel, screw down crown, two chronograph 

buttons in the band, black PVD-coated stainless steel 

Audemars Piguet buckle, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. bezel width

US$15,000-20,000 AED55,000-73,000

With Audemars Piguet Certifcat d’Authenticité et d’Exclusivité, 

leather strap, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE 

‘END OF DAYS’ 

NO. 428/500

18
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*26

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A VERY FINE AND RARE 

18K PINK GOLD, TITANIUM AND CERAMIC 

LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE, 

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER THE LEGACY MODEL, 

NO. 0384/1500, REF. 26378IO.OO.A001KE.01,  

CASE NO. H 18852, CIRCA 2011

Cal. 2326/2840 automatic movement, 50 jewels, 

black textured dial, applied Arabic numerals, three 

subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 

hour registers, aperture for date, outer tachymeter scale, 

tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, octagonal bezel 

secured by eight screws, two rectangular chronograph 

buttons in the band, screw down crown, titanium 

Audemars Piguet buckle, case, dial and movement signed

48 mm. bezel width

US$25,000-45,000 AED91,000-160,000

With Audemars Piguet warranty dated 6 September 2011, 

instruction manual, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

The present watch is part of a limited series of 1500 pieces only 

and is numbered 384. The watch is furthermore ofered in like 

new condition.

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE 

‘SCHWARZENEGGER THE LEGACY’ 

NO. 384/1500
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*27

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A FINE STAINLESS STEEL 

AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH  

WITH DATE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK MODEL,  

NO. 6’065, REF. 26020ST.OO.D001IN.01.A,  

MOVEMENT NO. 604’183, CASE NO. F28816, CIRCA 2008

Cal. 2326/2840 automatic movement, 50 jewels, black 

textured dial, luminous Arabic numerals, tachymeter 

scale, magnifed window for date, three subsidiary dials 

for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, 

tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, octagonal 

bezel secured by eight screws, two round rubber 

chronograph buttons in the band, screw down crown, 

back secured by eight screws, stainless steel Audemars 

Piguet deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. bezel width

US$9,000-12,000 AED33,000-44,000

With Audemars Piguet undated warranty, instruction manual, 

world-wide service booklet, ftted presentation box and outer 

packaging.

*28

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A FINE TITANIUM AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE 

MODEL, NO. 2’023, E94342, CIRCA 1990

Cal. 2226/2840 automatic movement, 54 jewels, 

silvered textured dial, applied Arabic numerals on 

silver brushed chapter ring, outer tachymeter scale, 

three engine turned subsidiary dials for constant 

seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, magnifed 

window for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type 

case, octagonal bezel secured by eight screws, two 

chronograph buttons in the band, screw down crown, 

back secured by eight screws, stainless steel Audemars 

Piguet buckle, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. bezel width

US$10,000-20,000 AED37,000-73,000

With Audemars Piguet ftted presentation box and outer 

packaging.

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE

Introduced in 1989 as a re-imagined Royal Oak that could 

handle the lifestyle of the most active and adventurous 

collectors, the Ofshore was designed by following a 

deconstructed approach, intending to showcase how the 

timepiece’s key elements were built and allied together. 

Similar to the Royal Oak, the Ofshore received criticism 

during its presentation. Today the model has become one of 

Audemars Piguet’s most successful timepieces, becoming a 

true symbol of fusion between luxury and sport aesthetics.
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*29

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A VERY FINE AND RARE TITANIUM AND CARBON 

LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE, JUAN PABLO MONTOYA 

MODEL, NO. 0588/1000, REF. 26030IO.OO.D001IN.01, MOVEMENT NO. 583’367,  

CASE NO. F24314, CIRCA 2004

Cal. 2226/2840 automatic movement, 54 jewels, textured silvered dial, luminous 

baton numerals, tachymeter scale, three engine-turned subsidiary dials for constant 

seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, window for date, oversized tonneau-

shaped water-resistant-type case, octagonal bezel with carbon inserts secured by 

eight screws, two rectangular chronograph buttons in the band, screw down crown, 

glazed display back secured by eight screws, stainless steel Audemars Piguet deployant 

clasp, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. bezel width

US$20,000-30,000 AED73,000-110,000

With Audemars Piguet undated warranty, instructions for use, world-wide service booklet, 

ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE 

‘JUAN PABLO MONTOYA’ 

NO. 588/1000

Born in Bogota in 1975, Juan Pablo Montoya was quickly 

drawn by his father to the world of motor racing. At only 6 

years old, Montoya had already won the title of Colombian 

National Carting Champion, leading him towards the 

F3000 championship and Formula One. Now 40 years old, 

Montoya races in the IndyCar Series and has become over 

the years a true crossover race winner.

Highlight of his career include winning the Indianapolis 

500, the Grand Prix of Monaco, 24 hours of Daytona, the 

British and Italian Grand Prix. 

First Formula One ambassador for Audemars Piguet, the 

present limited edition chronograph emanates from motor 

racing. Made out of Titanium, the ultra-light case is allied 

to a bezel made of Carbon and a strap inspired from the 

racing suits of pilots.
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*30

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A FINE AND RARE TITANIUM AND RUBBER LIMITED 

EDITION AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE, RUBENS BARRICHELLO I 

MODEL, NO. 016/150, REF. 26071IK.OO.D002CA.01, MOVEMENT NO. 607’516,  

CASE NO. F53911, CIRCA 2000

Cal. 2326/2840 automatic movement, 50 jewels, black dial with textured centre, 

luminous Arabic numerals, tachymeter scale, magnifed window for date, three 

subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, tonneau-

shaped water-resistant-type case, octagonal rubber bezel secured by eight screws, two 

chronograph buttons in the band, screw down crown, stainless steel Audemars Piguet 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. bezel width

US$18,000-25,000 AED66,000-91,000

With Audemars Piguet blank warranty, Certifcate of Authenticity and Exclusivity, world-wide 

service booklet, instruction manual, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

The watch is further more delivered with an autograph of Rubens Barrichello.

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE 

‘BARRICHELLO I’ 

NO. 016/150

Born in 1972, Brazilian pilot Rubens Barrichello became 

a predominant fgure of Formula One. Although Rubens 

encountered dificult frst seasons when driving for the 

Jordan team, many quickly recognized his potential and 

acute driving skills.

During the Formula One season of 1994, Barrichello was 

devastated by the fatal accident of Ayrton Senna and became 

the leading Brazilian racing driver in the championship. With 

his gathered experience and solid performances, Rubens 

joined Ferrari in 2000, where he partnered up with the 

renowned Michael Schumacher. During his years at Ferrari, 

Barrichello was able to get multiple podiums and dedicated 

his frst win to Ayrton Senna.

Throughout his career, Barrichello gathered impressive 

victories and performance, imposing himself as one of the 

most experienced F1 driver of all time.
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*31

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A FINE AND RARE TITANIUM AND CERAMIC LIMITED 

EDITION AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE, RUBENS BARRICHELLO II 

MODEL, NO. 0631/1000, REF. 26078IO.OO.D001VS.01, MOVEMENT NO. 644’528,  

CASE NO. F72926, CIRCA 2007

Cal. 2326/2840 automatic movement, 50 jewels, black dial with semi-skeletonized 

centre, white dagger numerals, outer tachymeter scale, three engine-turned 

subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, magnifed 

window for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, black ceramic bezel 

secured by eight screws, two rectangular chronograph buttons in the band, 

screw down crown, back secured by eight screws, large titanium Audemars Piguet 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. bezel width

US$25,000-35,000 AED91,000-130,000

With Audemars Piguet undated warranty, instruction manual, world-wide service booklet, ftted 

presentation box and outer packaging.

Constantly searching for precision and performance, the 

alliance between racing driver Rubens Barrichello and 

Audemars Piguet arose naturally. By crafting the present 

chronographs with innovative and highly resistant materials, 

the link between the timepieces and Formula One is clear.

Built with an extremely resistant and light case made of 

Titanium, the present chronograph stays true to the Royal 

Oak series with an octagonal ceramic bezel secured by 

eight screws. Incorporating peculiar traits showcasing its 

link with Formula One, the bezel will refer to the ceramic 

brakes of a racing car and the case back represents a wheel 

with a central part engraved with the signature of Rubens 

Barrichello. The driver being of Brazilian origin, the hands of 

the subsidiary dials for the chronograph commemorate the 

Brazilian fag through their colors.

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE 

‘BARRICHELLO II’ 

NO. 0631/1000
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*32

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A STAINLESS STEEL LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH REGATTA COUNTDOWN

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE, ALINGHI POLARIS MODEL, NO. 298,  

 REF. 26040ST.OO.D002CA.01, MOVEMENT NO. 607’962, CASE NO. F48493, CIRCA 2005

Cal. 2326/2847 automatic movement, 50 jewels, black textured dial, luminous Arabic 

numerals, luminous hands, outer recessed revolving fve minute divisions and cardinal point 

indicators operated by turning the button at 10 o’clock, three subsidiary dials for 20 minute 

register, constant seconds and 6 hour register, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, 

octagonal screwed bezel, two round rubber chronograph buttons in the band, screw down 

crown, back secured by eight screws with engraving of the four cardinal points, stainless steel 

Audemars Piguet deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. bezel width

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

With Audemars Piguet undated warranty, Certifcate of Authenticity and Exclusivity, world-wide service 

booklet, instruction manual, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

AUDEMARS PIGUET
ROYAL OAK OFFSHORE 

‘ALINGHI POLARIS’



25

*33

RICHARD MILLE. A VERY FINE 18K WHITE GOLD AND TITANIUM 

AUTOMATIC SKELETONIZED CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH 

WITH DATE

SIGNED RICHARD MILLE, NO. 233, REF. RM011 AH WG,  

FELIPE MASSA MODEL, MOVEMENT NO. 0156, CIRCA 2007

Cal. RM011 automatic movement, 68 jewels, skeletonized dial, 

Arabic numerals, luminous skeletonized hands, outer tachymeter 

scale, three subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 

hour registers, tonneau-shaped case, bezel secured by twelve titanium 

screws, two chronograph buttons in the band, rubber-clad crown, 

glazed display back secured by eight screws, titanium Richard Mille 

double deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

41 mm. wide

US$35,000-55,000 AED130,000-200,000

With Richard Mille Warranty dated 29 May 2008, instruction manual, 

polishing cloth, leather folder, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

RICHARD MILLE
RM011 

‘FELIPE MASSA’

Founded upon the three crucial elements of technical innovation, artistry and 

culture of fne watchmaking, Richard Mille has become a dominant player of 

the watch industry. With the creation of the RM001 tourbillon in 2001, the 

manufacture stunned the watchmaking sphere through its forward-looking 

approach towards its designs and use of innovative materials.

As one of the frst sporting fgure to have joined the Richard Mille family, 

the manufacture celebrated the 10th year anniversary of their collaboration 

with Formula One racing driver Felipe Massa by launching the present RM 

011 Automatic Flyback Chronograph.

Born in Sao Paulo in 1981, Felipe Massa erupted onto the Formula One 

scene rapidly, making his racing debut at only 21 years old. Acquiring 

a reputation for being fast, Massa joined the Ferrari racing team and 

partnered with the legendary Michael Schumacher during the 2006 

season. Throughout his career, Felipe Massa was the frst Brazilian racing 

driver to win on home soil since Ayrton Senna, and was able through his 

determination and sportsmanship to win the hearts of a nation as well as 

the Formula One community.
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•˜*34

AUDEMARS PIGUET. A FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS 

AND DATE

SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, AUTOMATIC, ROYAL OAK 

MODEL, NO. 688, CASE NO. D 40857, CIRCA 1990

Automatic jewelled movement, white textured dial, 

applied baton numerals, sweep centre seconds, window 

for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, 

octagonal screwed bezel, back secured by eight screws, 

18k gold Audemars Piguet deployant buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

36 mm. bezel width

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

With Audemars Piguet ftted presentation box.

˜35

GERALD GENTA. A FINE 18K PINK GOLD 

OCTAGONAL AUTOMATIC JUMP HOUR DOUBLE 

RETROGRADE WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED GERALD GENTA, OCTO BI-RETRO MODEL,  

 REF. OBR.Y.50, CASE NO. 120’514, CIRCA 2005

Cal. GG 7722 automatic movement, 26 jewels, 

lacquered dial, arched ring with Arabic numerals for 

retrograde date, octagonal case, angular downturned 

lugs, glazed display back secured by eight screws, 

cabochon onyx-set crown, 18k pink gold Gerald Genta 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

43 mm. wide

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”
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˜36

GERALD GENTA. A VERY FINE AND RARE 18K PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH MOONPHASES AND LEAP YEAR INDICATION

SIGNED GERALD GENTA, OCTO PERPETUAL CALENDAR MODEL, REF. OQM.Y.50,  

CASE NO. 121’496, CIRCA 2000

Cal. GG7080 automatic movement, 28 jewels, engine-turned dial with black lacquer, gold 

hands, fout dials for day, date, month with leap-year indication, moon phases, square case, 

onyx-set crown, glazed display back secured by eight screws, 18k pink gold Gerald Genta 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

45 mm. wide

US$13,000-20,000 AED48,000-73,000

GERALD GENTA
OCTO PERPETUAL CALENDAR
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˜*37

ROGER DUBUIS. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD SQUARE LIMITED 

EDITION TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, POWER 

RESERVE AND MOTHER-OF-PEARL DIAL

SIGNED ROGER DUBUIS, GOLDEN SQUARE TOURBILLON MODEL, 

NO. 12/28, MOVEMENT NO. 00182, CIRCA 2007

Cal. RD03 mechanical movement stamped with the Geneva seal, 28 

jewels, one minute tourbillon carriage visible through a skeletonized 

aperture, mother-of-pearl dial, Roman numerals, aperture for date, 

fan form sector for power reserve, square case, date changed through 

the crown, glazed display screw back secured by eight screws, 18k 

gold Roger Dubuis deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

41 mm. wide

US$30,000-50,000 AED110,000-180,000

With Roger Dubuis ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

ROGER DUBUIS
GOLDEN SQUARE 

TOURBILLON 

NO. 12/28
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˜*38

ROGER DUBUIS. A FINE AND RARE 18K PINK GOLD LIMITED EDITION 

AUTOMATIC WORLD TRIPLE TIME WRISTWATCH WITH DAY AND 

NIGHT INDICATION

SIGNED ROGER DUBUIS, EXCALIBUR TRIPLE TIME ZONE MODEL, NO. 07/28, 

MOVEMENT NO. 17’584, CIRCA 2010

Cal. RD14 automatic movement stamped with the Geneva seal, 33 jewels, 

black dial, oversized Roman numerals, two subsidiary dials for second and 

third time zone of the western and eastern hemisphere combined with day 

and night indication, two fan-form sectors for 24 cities, circular case, ribbed 

bezel, hinged crown guard, glazed display back secured by four screws, 18k 

pink gold Roger Dubuis deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

45 mm. diam.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

With Roger Dubuis ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

ROGER DUBUIS
EXCALIBUR 

WORLD TIME 

NO. 07/28
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˜*39

ROGER DUBUIS. AN EXTREMLY FINE AND VERY RARE 18K WHITE GOLD 

AND DIAMOND-SET LIMITED EDITION SKELETONIZED  

DOUBLE TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH 

SIGNED ROGER DUBUIS, EXCALIBURE DOUBLE TOURBILLON SQUELETTE 

MODEL, NO. 05/28, REF. EX45-01SQ-20-00/SX000/B, MOVEMENT NO. 90, 

CASE NOS. G425FA AND 85’780, CIRCA 2009

Cal. RD 01SQ mechanical movement stamped with the Geneva seal, 

28 jewels, two one minute fying tourbillon carriage visible through the 

skeletonized dial, circular case, ribbed bezel, baguette-cut diamond-set inner 

dial, hinged crown guard, glazed display back secured by six screws, 18k 

white gold Roger Dubuis deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

45 mm. diam.

US$120,000-150,000 AED440,000-550,000

With Roger Dubuis undated International Guarantee, authenticity card, DVD for 

instruction for use, hallmark of Geneva tag, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

ROGER DUBUIS
EXCALIBUR 

DOUBLE TOURBILLON 

NO. 05/28

The present watch is set with 48 baguette-cut diamonds 

weighing a total of approximately 4.30 carats.

Founded in 1995 through an alliance between the 

watchmaker Roger Dubuis and designer Carlos Dias, the 

Swiss manufacture quickly thrived through its balance 

between traditional watch making and striking designs.

Far from being solely an aesthetic choice, all Roger Dubuis 

timepieces bear the prestigious Geneva seal. Part of the 

very few companies to reach such an esteemed status, the 

manufacture self-produces their movements, cases, follows 

strict assembly guidelines and tests.

With only 28 pieces made, the present timepiece is fresh 

to the market and represents an extremely rare opportunity 

for collectors. 
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˜*40

PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE 18K WHITE GOLD 

AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH POWER 

RESERVE, MOON PHASES, CERTIFICATE AND BOX

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 5015G-001, 

MOVEMENT NO. 3’051’877, CASE NO. 4’021’936  

CIRCA 1998

Cal. 240 PS IRM LU automatic movement stamped 

with the Geneva seal, 29 jewels, porcelain-white dial, 

Arabic numerals, fan-form power reserve indication, 

aperture for moonphases, eccentric subsidiary seconds, 

circular case, milled bezel, glazed display back with 

hinged dust cover, 18k white gold Patek Philippe 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed.

35 mm. diam.

US$11,000-16,000 AED40,000-58,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 22 June 1998, 

instruction manual, product literature, leather wallet, pouch, 

ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

•˜*41

BLANCPAIN. AN 18K WHITE GOLD LIMITED EDITION 

TRIPLE CALENDAR AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

WITH MOON PHASES

SIGNED BLANCPAIN, 20TH ANNIVERSARY MODEL,  

NO. 247/260, CIRCA 1995

Automatic jewelled movement, silvered engine-turned 

dial, applied Roman and baton numerals, date, day, 

month and moon phase indication, screw back, screw 

down crown, 18k white gold Blancpain buckle, case, dial 

and movement signed

38 mm. diam.

US$5,000-8,000 AED19,000-29,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”
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42

HARRY WINSTON. A VERY FINE PLATINUM 

AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL CALENDAR WRISTWATCH 

WITH RETROGRADE DATE, DAY INDICATION, MOON 

PHASE DISPLAY AND BRACELET

SIGNED HARRY WINSTON, PREMIER PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR MODEL, CASE NO. 1’144, CIRCA 2000

Cal. 71 automatic movement, 35 jewels, silvered matte 

dial, applied dot and baton numerals, outer railway 

minute division, arched sector for retrograde day and 

date, subsidiary dial for month with leap year indicator, 

lapis lazuli subsidiary dial for moon phases, circular case, 

snap on back, platinum Harry Winston bracelet, case, dial 

and movement signed

37 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 160 mm.

US$14,000-20,000 AED51,000-73,000

 

HARRY WINSTON
PREMIER PERPETUAL CALENDAR  

PLATINUM
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˜*43

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE PLATINUM AUTOMATIC 

ANNUAL CALENDAR FLYBACK CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH DAY AND NIGHT INDICATION, 

POWER RESERVE, CERTIFICATE AND BOX

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 5960P-001, 

MOVEMENT NO. 3’502’475, CASE NO. 4’440’304, CIRCA 2007

Cal. CH 28-520 IRM QA 24H automatic movement stamped 

with the Geneva seal, 40 jewels, anthracite brushed dial, 

applied baton numerals with luminous accents, three apertures 

for day, date and month, fan-form power reserve indication, 

engine-turned subsidiary dial for 30 minute and 12 hour 

registers combined with day and night indication, circular case, 

two chronograph buttons in the band, glazed display screw 

back, platinum Patek Philippe deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

40.5 mm. diam.

US$40,000-60,000 AED150,000-220,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 15 July 2008, , 

sales tag, instruction manual, product literature, leather wallet, ftted 

presentation box and outer packaging.

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 5960P

As Patek Philippe’s frst self-winding timepiece allying 

chronograph and the annual calendar functions, reference 

5960 quickly grasped the support collectors and became 

one of the most popular timepieces of the manufacture.

Incorporating the Patek Philippe in-house caliber CH 

28-520 IRM QA 24H made of 456 parts, the wristwatch 

features through its dial a day, date and month aperture, 

a power reserve display and a subsidiary dial for the 

chronograph with day and night indicator.

Now discontinued, the present timepiece is ofered in 

excellent overall condition with all its accessories.
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PATEK PHILIPPE
 REF. 5980 

‘TIFFANY’

Making its debut in 2006, the Patek Philippe Nautilus 

reference 5980 was introduced during the 30th anniversary 

of the iconic reference 3700/1 designed by Gerald Genta.

Vital complication of a sport watch, the present timepiece 

is equipped with a chronograph function and the renowned 

“bull’s eye” subsidiary dial. First seen on reference 5960, this 

design has captivated the heart of collectors by showcasing 

the hours in the inner part of the dial and minutes on the 

outer ring.

Signed by Tifany&Co., the present timepiece displays 

the longstanding relationship between two manufactures 

devoted to the highest standard of excellence.

*44

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE AND RARE STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, BRACELET 

AND CERTIFICATE

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, RETAILED BY TIFFANY & CO., GENEVE, NAUTILUS MODEL, REF. 5980A/1A, MOVEMENT NO. 4’040’448,  

CASE NO. 4’482’357, MANUFACTURED IN 2009

Cal. 28-520/522 C automatic movement stamped with the Geneva seal, 35 jewels, black ribbed dial, applied baton numerals, subsidiary dial for 

60 minute and 12 hour registers, aperture for date, cushion-shaped water-resistant-type case, screw down crown, two rectangular chronograph 

buttons in the band, glazed display screw back, stainless steel Patek Philippe bracelet and concealed double deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

40.5 mm. bezel width, overall length approximately 185 mm.

US$45,000-75,000 AED170,000-270,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming production of the present watch in 2009 with black ribbed dial, applied white gold indexes, and its 

subsequent sale on the 24 November 2009.
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˜*45

BREGUET. A FINE PLATINUM AUTOMATIC 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE  

AND BLUE DIAL

SIGNED BREGUET, AUTOMATIQUE, TYPE XX 

TRANSATLANTIQUE MODEL, REF. 3820,  

CASE NO. 43’190, CIRCA 2000

Cal. 582 automatic movement, 26 jewels, blue dial, 

applied Arabic numerals, three engine-turned subsidiary 

dials for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour register, 

window for date, circular case, revolving bezel calibrated 

for 60 units, milled band, two chronograph buttons in the 

band, screw down crown, screw back, platinum Breguet 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

 

BREGUET
TYPE XX TRANSATLANTIQUE 

PLATINUM
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•˜46

IWC. A STAINLESS STEEL LIMITED EDITION 

AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH  

WITH DATE, MADE FOR THE LAUREUS SPORT  

FOR GOOD FOUNDATION

SIGNED IWC, SCHAFFHAUSEN, PORTOFINO MODEL, 

NO. 1264/2500, REF. IW391019, MOVEMENT NO. 3’468’241, 

CASE NO. 5’045’417, CIRCA 2010

Cal. Q. 79320 automatic movement, 25 jewels, blue 

silvered dial, applied Roman and baton numerals, 

engine-turned subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 

30 minute and 12 hour register, window for day and 

date, circular case, downturned lugs, back secured by 

six screws and engraved Portofno, Laureus sport for good 

foundation & IWC, stainless steel IWC buckle, case, dial 

and movement signed

41 mm. diam.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

With IWC Guarantee dated 26 June 2013, product literature, 

instruction manual, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

•˜*47

IWC. A FINE STAINLESS STEEL SPLIT SECOND 

CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH

SIGNED IWC, SCHAFFHAUSEN, CHRONOGRAPH 

RATTRAPANTE, PORTUGUESE MODEL,  

CASE NO. 2’812’983, CIRCA 2000

Mechanical jewelled movement, silvered dial, applied 

pink gold Arabic numerals, outer scale for minute 

division, two engine-turned subsidiary dials for 

constant seconds and 30 minute register, circular case, 

two chronograph buttons in the band, split second 

mechanism operated through a button in the band at 10 

o’clock, back secured by four screws, stainless steel IWC 

buckle, case, dial and movement signed

41 mm. diam.

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

IWC
CHRONOGRAPH
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˜*D48

IWC. A FINE PLATINUM LIMITED EDITION 

WRISTWATCH, MADE TO COMMEMORATE 

FLORENTINE ARIOSTO JONES, THE FOUNDER  

OF IWC

SIGNED IWC, SHAFFHAUSEN, PORTUGUESE  

F.A. JONES MODEL, NO 473/500, REF. IW544202,  

MOVEMENT NO. 2’667’899, CASE NO.3’130’339,  

CIRCA 2005

Cal. 98290 mechanical movement, 18 jewels, white 

dial, Arabic numerals, subsidiary seconds, circular case, 

glazed display back secured by six screws, platinum IWC 

buckle, case, dial and movement signed

43 mm. diam.

US$9,500-13,000 AED35,000-48,000

With IWC Guarantee dated 4 Jan 2006, polishing cloth, 

product literature, instruction manual, ftted presentation box 

and outer packaging.

˜*49

IWC. A FINE PLATINUM LIMITED EDITION 

WRISTWATCH

SIGNED IWC, SCHAFFHAUSEN, PORTUGUESE  

HAND WOUND VINTAGE COLLECTION MODEL,  

NO. 246/500, REF. 5445, MOVEMENT NO.3’030’609, 

CASE NO.3’362’060, CIRCA 2008

Cal. 98295 mechanical movement, 18 jewels, silvered 

dial, applied Arabic and baton numerals, subsidiary 

seconds, circular case, glazed display back secured 

by six screws, platinum IWC buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

43 mm. diam.

US$9,500-13,000 AED35,000-48,000

With IWC blank Guarantee dated 24 Dec 2008, polishing cloth, 

instruction manual and ftted presentation box.

IWC
PORTUGUESE 

PLATINUM
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*50

IWC. A UNIQUE AND FINE PLATINUM AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS,  

DATE AND POWER RESERVE

SIGNED IWC, SCHAFFHAUSEN, EDITION ANTOINE DE SAINT 

EXUPERY, PILOT MODEL, NO. 1/1, REF. IW320101,  

CASE NO. 3’360’116, CIRCA 2008

Automatic jewelled movement, brown brushed dial, applied 

luminous Arabic, baton and triangular numerals, sweep centre 

seconds, eccentric engine-turned subsidiary dial for power 

reserve, aperture for date, circular case, screw down crown, 

screw back engraved with a depiction of the geographical range 

of operations in Saint ExupJry’s era and inscription International 

Watch Co., Edition Saint Exup5ry, 1/1, platinum IWC buckle, 

case, dial and movement signed

44 mm. diam.

US$13,000-20,000 AED48,000-73,000

With IWC undated certifcate, guarantee dated 15 January 2008, polishing 

cloth, instruction manual, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

IWC
‘ST. EXUPERY’  

PLATINUM 

NO. 1/1

The IWC Pilot’s Watch Automatic Edition Antoine de Saint 

Exupéry is made to commemorate Saint Exupéry’s novel 

“Courrier Sud” (Southern Mail) published in Paris in 1929. 

The limited edition of just 1929 examples contained 1178 

examples in stainless steel, 500 examples in 18k pink gold, 

250 examples in 18k white gold and just one in platinum. 

The unique example in platinum was auctioned by IWC on 

19th December 2007 and the auction proceeds beneftted 

the “Ecole des Sables - Antoine de Saint Exupéry” Tuareg 

school at Taboye, in the West African country of Mali.
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*51

JAEGER-LECOULTRE. A VERY FINE 18K PINK GOLD LIMITED EDITION SEMI-SKELETONIZED AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 

WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, VERTICAL TRIGGER MECHANISM, ASTON MARTIN EDITION

SIGNED JAEGER-LECOULTRE, AMVOX2 MODEL, ASTON MARTIN LIMITED SERIES, NO. 129/300, REF. 192.2.25, CASE NO. 2’413’310, CIRCA 2008

Cal. 751E automatic movement, 41 jewels, two-tone black semi-skeletonized dial, applied Arabic and baton numerals, two subsidiary dials for 

30 minute and 12 hour registers, aperture for date, circular case, vertical trigger in the band, chronograph activated and reset by pressing the 

crystal, back secured by ten screws, 18k pink gold Jaeger-LeCoultre double deployant buckle, case, dial and movement signed

44 mm. diam.

US$12,000-22,000 AED44,000-80,000

With Jaeger-LeCoultre blank warranty certifcate, instruction manual, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

The watch is in “Like New” condition.

JAEGER-LECOULTRE
AMVOX 2 CHRONOGRAPH 
‘ASTON MARTIN’ 
No. 129/300 

Born from the famous collaboration between Jaeger-

LeCoultre and renowned car manufacturer Aston Martin, 

the present wristwatch encompasses an ingenuous vertical-

trigger chronograph mechanism. Contrary to ordinary 

chronographs, the present is free of pushers to the band 

and is activated and reset by gently pressing the sapphire 

crystal. Crafted in an elegant 18 karat pink gold case with 

a semi-skeletonized dial, the present timepiece illustrates 

the combination of technical expertise and avant-gardism 

prized by Jaeger-LeCoultre.
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˜*52

JAEGER-LECOULTRE. A FINE PLATINUM AND TITANIUM  

LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH  

WORLD TIME WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED JAEGER-LECOULTRE, MASTER COMPRESSOR  

EXTREME WORLD CHRONOGRAPH MODEL, NO. 096/200,  

REF. 150.6.22, CASE NO. 0097, CIRCA 2005

Cal. 752 automatic movement, 41 jewels, grey brushed dial, 

luminous Arabic and dagger numerals, two subsidiary dials for 12 

hour and 30 minute register, aperture for 30 seconds indication and 

date, 24 hour chapter ring divided into nocturnal and diurnal hours, 

outer revolving ring with names of 24 world cities operated through 

the crown at 10 o’clock, circular platinum case with titanium insets, 

two chronograph buttons and crown in the band, with compression 

keys, back secured by four screws, 18k white gold Jaeger-LeCoultre 

double deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

46 mm. diam.

US$15,000-23,000 AED55,000-84,000

The present watch is number 96 of a limited edition of 200 examples only.

JAEGER-LECOULTRE
‘EXTREME WORLD’ 

PLATINUM & TITANIUM 
NO. 096/200
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•˜*53

BULGARI. A FINE 18K GOLD LIMITED 

EDITION AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 

WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS,  

DATE AND MONTH

SIGNED BULGARI, AUTOMATIC, NO. 25/25, 

REF. BB 38 GL AC L 061, CIRCA 2005

Automatic jewelled movement, silvered 

textured dial, applied baton and Arabic 

numerals, sweep centre seconds, central hand 

for date, outer date ring, subsidiary dial for 

month, circular case, bezel engraved Bulgari 

Bulgari, band engraved No. 25/25, snap on 

back, 18k gold Bulgari double deployant 

clasp, case, dial and movement signed

38 mm. diam.

US$5,000-8,000 AED19,000-29,000

The present watch is numbered 25 of a limited 

edition of 25 examples only.

•*54

PIAGET. A FINE 18K GOLD HUNTER CASE 

KEYLESS LEVER DRESS WATCH

SIGNED PIAGET, RETAILED BY BULGARI, 

CIRCA 1965

Mechanical jewelled movement, silvered 

dial, Roman numerals, outer railway 

minute division, circular engine turned slim 

case and hinged cover, snap on back, Piaget 

case and movement signed, dial signed by 

maker and retailer

42 mm. diam.

US$2,000-3,000 AED7,300-11,000

 

•*55

ROLEX. A FINE AND UNUSUAL 18K GOLD 

WATCH

SIGNED ROLEX, GENEVE, CIRCA 1950

Mechanical jewelled movement, champagne 

dial, circular case, textured bezel, crown 

at 6 o’clock, snap on back, Rolex dial and 

movement signed

39 mm. wide

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”
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•*56

VACHERON CONSTANTIN. A FINE SILVER 

OPENFACE SINGLE BUTTON CHRONOGRAPH 

KEYLESS LEVER WATCH

SIGNED VACHERON & CONSTANTIN, GENEVE,  

MADE FOR THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS U.S.A.,  

MOVEMENT NO. 382’221, CASE NO. 235’858, CIRCA 1945

Gilt-fnished lever movement, 20 jewels, hinged silver 

cuvette, white enamel dial, Arabic numerals, outer 

railway minute division, sunken subsidiary dial for 

constant seconds, circular case, chronograph operated 

through the crown, hinged back, case, cuvette, dial and 

movement signed 

52 mm. diam.

US$1,500-2,500 AED5,500-9,100

 

•*57

VACHERON CONSTANTIN. A FINE 18K GOLD OPEN 

FACE KEYLESS LEVER WATCH

SIGNED VACHERON & CONSTANTIN, GENEVE, 

CHRONOMETRE ROYAL, MOVEMENT NO. 353’710,  

CASE NO. 218’088, CIRCA 1910

Gilt-fnished jewelled lever movement, gold cuvette, 

white enamel dial, Arabic numerals, outer railway 

minute divisions, subsidiary seconds, circular case, 

engine-turned hinged back, case, cuvette, dial and 

movement signed

57 mm. diam.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
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•*58

LECOULTRE. A FINE AND UNUSUAL 14K 

GOLD WATCH WITH ROULETTE WHEEL 

BEZEL, OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE AND BOX

SIGNED LECOULTRE, CIRCA 1940

Mechanical movement, 17 jewels, two-tone 

silvered dial, applied Arabic and dot numerals, 

subsidiary seconds, circular case, snap on back, 

all within a structure with a revolving bezel 

depicting a roulette wheel, signed Merle J. 

Wood and numbered from 0 to 36 to the front, 

engraved I2-15-19 and numbered twice 1 to 9 to 

the reverse, LeCoultre case, dial and movement signed

41 mm. wide

US$3,000-4,000 AED11,000-15,000

With LeCoultre guarantee and period box.

59

•*59

JAEGER-LECOULTRE. A FINE 18K GOLD OVAL PENDANT-WATCH 

WITH GUILLOCHE DIAL

SIGNED JAEGER-LECOULTRE, REF. 9047 21, MOVEMENT NO. 2’198’330, 

CASE NO. 1’375’886, CIRCA 1960

Cal. 818/2 mechanical movement, 17 jewels, gilt guillochJ dial, applied 

baton numerals, oval shaped case, sapphire-set crown, snap on back, 18k 

gold Jaeger-LeCoultre, case and dial signed, movement signed by LeCoultre

35 mm. wide

US$2,000-4,000 AED7,300-15,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”
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*60

LOUIS AUDEMARS, MADE FOR BREGUET. AN EXTREMELY FINE AND RARE 18K PINK GOLD HUNTER CASE MINUTE REPEATING 

PERPETUAL CALENDAR KEYLESS LEVER WATCH WITH MOON PHASES, MADE FOR THE TURKISH MARKET

SIGNED LOUIS AUDEMARS, NO. 12’144, AND BREGUET, NO.3’938, MANUFACTURED IN 1881, SOLD TO BREGUET AND SOLD BY BREGUET TO 

MESSR MIR & COTTEREAU IN ISTANBUL ON 29 DECEMBER 1885

Gilt-fnished fully jewelled lever movement, bimetallic compensation balance, minute repeating mechanism on two hammers onto two gongs, 

gold cuvette, white enamel dial, Roman numerals, outer Arabic fve minute division, gilt steel spade hands, four subsidiary dials for month and 

leap year, day, date, moon phases, lunar calendar and constant seconds, circular case, covers centered by the engraved initials of the Ottoman 

Sultan Abdulhamid II to the front and date 1303 AH (1885 AD) to the back, bordered by laurel wreaths, repeating slide in the band, case, 

stamped LA and numbered 12’144 and with casemakers initials MF for Meylan Frfres, cuvette signed Breguet No. 3938

54 mm. diam.

US$25,000-35,000 AED91,000-130,000

LOUIS AUDEMARS FOR BREGUET
MINUTE REPEATER PERPETUAL CALENDAR  

 ‘MADE FOR THE TURKISH MARKET’

The present watch is a very fne example of a complicated timepiece made by Louis Audemars for his faithful client, Breguet in Paris. According to the Archives 

of Montres Breguet, ébauche and case were supplied by Louis Audemars, fnished by Breguet and sold on 29 December 1885 for the amount of 2,500 Francs 

to Messrs Mir et Cottereau, their agent in Constantinople at the end of the 19th century.

The case is stamped with Louis Audemars’ shield-shaped hallmarks, one inscribed “Brassus”, one featuring a dog’s head and capital letters L.A. for Louis 

Audemars above the double cross of Lorraine (see Louis-Benjamin Audemars - His Life and Work by Hartmut Zantke, pp. 182 - 187). For a comparable watch, 

however with the addition of a chronograph, sold by Louis Audemars to Breguet in 1882 see p. 408, op. cit..

The engraved initials on the front cover of the present watch are most likely those of the Ottoman Sultan ‘Abdulhamed II, the engraving on the back indicates 

the Islamic year AH1303 or 1885AD, year of sale of the present watch. The Sultan had often objects made for him featuring these initials, including watches, 

cigarette boxes, and other decorative items.

His Imperial Majesty, The Sultan Abdülhamid II, Emperor of the Ottomans, Caliph of the Faithful (1842 - 1918), was the 34th Sultan of the Ottoman Empire. He 

ruled from 31 August 1876 until 27 April 1909 and was succeeded by Mehmed V.
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•˜62

OMEGA. A RARE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC ANNUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES

SIGNED OMEGA, MOVEMENT NO. 37’038’493,  

CIRCA 1990

Automatic movement, 24 jewels, champagne dial, 

applied black Roman numerals, central hand for date, 

two windows for day and month, aperture for moon 

phases, circular case, glazed display snap on back, 18k 

gold Omega buckle, case, dial and movement signed

35 mm. diam.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

•˜*61

CORUM. A RARE 18K GOLD LIMITED EDITION 

AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH, MADE TO 

COMMEMORATE THE 50TH YEAR OF  

INDIA’S INDEPENDENCE

SIGNED CORUM, AUTOMATIC, INDIA GOLDEN 

ANNIVERSARY LIMITED EDITION MODEL, NO. 15/50, 

REF. 82.101.56, MOVEMENT NO. 524’306,  

CASE NO. 520’798, CIRCA 1997

Cal. 2892A2 automatic movement, 21 jewels, Taj 

Mahal engraving, engraved Roman numerals, circular 

case, screw down crown, back engraved Golden 

Anniversary 50th Year of India’s Independence 1947-1997 

secured by fve screws, 18k gold Corum bukle, case, dial 

and movement signed

37 mm. diam.

US$7,000-12,000 AED26,000-44,000
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•*63

OMEGA. A RARE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC OVAL 

WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET,  

MADE FOR THE STATE OF QATAR

SIGNED OMEGA, MOVEMENT NO. 37’028’128,  

REF. 151 8382, CASE NO. 029, CIRCA 1975

Cal. 771 automatic movement, 24 jewels, red clay 

colored dial with the emblem of the State of Qatar and 

gilt printed Khalifa signature, gold hands, oval case, snap 

on back, 18k gold Omega bracelet and clasp, case, dial 

and movement signed

30 mm. wide; overall length approximately 180 mm.

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

•˜*64

PIAGET. A FINE AND RARE 18K GOLD WRISTWATCH 

MADE FOR THE LATE HOUPHOUET BOIGNY

SIGNED PIAGET, HOUPHOUET BOIGNY, MOVEMENT NO. 

774’282, CASE NOS. 9’633 AND 289’534, CIRCA 1970

Cal. 9P2 mechanical movement, 18 jewels, gilt brushed 

dial with Houphouet Boigny portrait, circular case, 

back secured by four screws, 18k gold Piaget buckle, 

case, dial and movement signed

31 mm. diam.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

Born on the 18th of October 1905, Felix Houphouet-Boigny 

became the frst President of Ivory coast in 1960. Aiming 

to lead his nation towards independence and economic 

prosperity, Houphouet Boigny assisted the development of 

his country through its cocoa and cofee industry, as well as 

strong international relations with western economies such 

as France. 

Lasting until 1993, his leadership made Houphouet-Boigny, 

afectionately called Papa Houphouet.
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65

THE PROPERTY OF A GENTLEMAN

•*65

OMEGA. A FINE 18K WHITE GOLD AND  

DIAMOND-SET AUTOMATIC BRACELET  

WATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS  

AND BEHBEHANI’S PERIOD BOX

SIGNED OMEGA, AUTOMATIC, DE VILLE MODEL, 

MOVEMENT NO. 21’001’120, CASE NO. 701’264,  

CIRCA 1960

Cal. 711 automatic movement, 24 jewels, silvered 

dial, applied baton numerals, sweep centre seconds, 

circular case, diamond-set bezel, snap on back, 18k 

white gold Omega bracelet and clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

32 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 205 mm.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

With Omega Behbehani’s Bahrain period box.

66

•*66

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE 18K WHITE GOLD WRISTWATCH WITH CERTIFICATE 

AND PERIOD BOX

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 3470, MOVEMENT NO. 1’130’319, CASE NO. 314’319, 

MANUFACTURED IN 1963

Cal. 175 mechanical movement stamped with the Geneva seal, 18 jewels, silvered dial, applied 

baton numerals, circular case, snap on back, 18k white gold Patek Philippe buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

30 mm. diam.

US$6,000-10,000 AED22,000-36,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming production of the present watch in 1963 and its 

subsequent sale on the 28 February 1964, furthermore ofered with original period box.

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”
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67

GERALD GENTA. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD, 

WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND-SET AUTOMATIC 

SKELETONIZED BRACELET WATCH WITH  

ROYAL KHANJAR

SIGNED GERALD GENTA, REF. 1513, CASE NO. 17’252, 

CIRCA 1990

Cal. GG5139 automatic engraved movement, 

skeletonized dial, pavJ-set diamond inner bezel, circular 

case, diamond-set crown, glazed display back with 

“Royal khanjar”, 18k gold and white gold Gerald Genta 

bracelet and buckle, case, dial and movement signed

34 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 190 mm.

US$12,000-18,000 AED44,000-65,000

 

GERALD GENTA
HAND ENGRAVED SKELETON 

‘MADE FOR THE SULTANATE OF OMAN’
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•*68

ROLEX. A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH 

SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DATE AND BRACELET,  

MADE FOR THE KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA

SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, DATEJUST MODEL, REF. 16200, 

CASE NO. X407081, CIRCA 1991

Cal. 3035 automatic movement, 27 jewels, silvered brushed dial, 

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia coat of arms, applied baton numerals, 

outer railway minute division combined with Roman numerals, 

sweep centre seconds, magnifed window for date, tonneau-shaped 

water-resistant-type case, blank bezel, screw down crown, screw 

back, stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet, deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

34 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 185 mm.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

With Rolex ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

•*69

ROLEX. A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH 

SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DATE AND BRACELET,  

MADE FOR THE KUWAITI ARMY

SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTERDATE, DATEJUST MODEL, REF. 6694, CASE 

NO. 5’265’110, CIRCA 1977

Cal. 1125 automatic movement, 17 jewels, silvered dial with logo 

of the Kuwaiti army, applied baton numerals, sweep centre seconds, 

magnifed window for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type 

case, screw back, screw down crown, stainless steel Rolex Oyster 

bracelet and deployant clasp,case, dial and movement signed

35 mm diam.; overall length approximately 195 mm.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

With Rolex presentation box

70

•*70

ROLEX. A FINE GOLD AND STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS,  

DATE AND BRACELET

SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, DATEJUST MODEL, REF. 16013, 

CASE NO. 9’551’693, CIRCA 1987

Cal. 3035 automatic movement, 27 jewels, champagne dial, applied 

baton numerals, sweep centre seconds, magnifed window for date, 

tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, gold futed bezel, gold 

screw down crown, screw down crown, stainless steel and gold Rolex 

Jubilee bracelet and deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 190 mm.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

With Rolex warranty dated 18 January 1988, sales tags, calendar card, card 

holder, product litterature, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

69
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•˜*71

ROLEX. A RARE AND UNUSUAL 18K GOLD 

WRISTWATCH, MADE FOR THE LATE KING  

FAISAL IBN ABDUL AZIZ AL SAUD

SIGNED ROLEX, CELLINI MODEL, REF. 4112,  

CASE NO. 3’173’306, CIRCA 1971

Cal. 1601 mechanical movement, 19 jewels, silvered 

dial with the emblem of the late King Faisal of Saudi 

Arabia and his signature printed in black, emblem of 

Saudi Arabia, applied gold baton numerals, circular case, 

snap on back, gold plated Rolex buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

33 mm. diam.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

 

•˜*72

ROLEX. A RARE AND UNUSUAL 18K GOLD 

WRISTWATCH, MADE FOR THE LATE KING  

FAISAL IBN ABDUL AZIZ AL SAUD

SIGNED ROLEX, CELLINI MODEL, REF. J3834,  

CASE NO. 2’270’405, CIRCA 1968

Cal. 1600 mechanical movement, 19 jewels, silvered 

dial with the emblem of the late King Faisal of Saudi 

Arabia and his signature printed in black, emblem of 

Saudi Arabia, applied gold baton numerals, square case, 

snap on back, gold plated Rolex buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

22 mm. wide

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

ROLEX
CELLINI  

‘KING FAISAL’



˜*73

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE AND ATTRACTIVE 18K WHITE 

GOLD CUSHION-SHAPED AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH 

DATE, IRAQI COAT OF ARMS, CERTIFICATE AND BOX

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, ELLIPSE MODEL,  

REF. 3604, MOVEMENT NO. 1’309’004, CASE NO. 2’754’790,  

MANUFACTURED IN 1979

Cal. 28-255 C automatic movement stamped with the Geneva seal, 

36 jewels, sunburst blue dial with facsimile signature and Iraqi coat 

of arms, applied baton numerals, window for date, cushion-shaped 

case, snap on back, 18k white gold Patek Philippe buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

35.5 mm. wide

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming production of the 

present watch in 1979 with blue dial and Iraqi Eagle, and its subsequent 

sale on the 29 January 1981. Further accompanied by a Patek Philippe ftted 

presentation box.

˜*74

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD OVAL WRISTWATCH 

WITH IRAQI COAT OF ARMS

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, QUARTZ, ELLIPSE MODEL,  

REF. 3838, MOVEMENT NO. 1’503’616, CASE NO. 550’865, 

MANUFACTURED IN 1980

Cal. E27 quartz movement, 6 jewels, sunburst metallic blue dial 

with facsimile signature and Iraqi coat of arms, applied gold baton 

numerals, oval shaped case, t-bar lugs, snap on back, 18k gold Patek 

Philippe buckle, case, dial and movement signed

31 mm. wide.

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming production of the 

present watch in 1980 with sunburst metallic blue dial and applied yellow gold 

indexes, and its subsequent sale on the 29 January 1981.

75

˜75

PATEK PHILIPPE. A RARE AND VERY FINE 18K WHITE GOLD 

SQUARE WRISTWATCH WITH IRAQI COAT OF ARMS, 

CERTIFICATE AND PERIOD BOX

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 4222, MOVEMENT NO. 1’399’888, 

CASE NO. 2’745’422, MANUFACTURED IN 1980

Cal. 16-250 mechanical movement stamped with the Geneva seal, 

18 jewels, sunburst cobalt blue dial with facsimile signature and Iraqi 

coat of arms, applied white gold indexes, square case, snap on back, 

18k white gold Patek Philippe buckle, case, dial and movement signed

26 mm. wide

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming production of the present 

watch in 1980 with Sunburst cobalt blue dial and Eagle, and its subsequent sale on 

the 19 January 1980. Further accompanied by a Patek Philippe period box.



PATEK PHILIPPE
‘IRAQI EAGLE’
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PATEK PHILIPPE. AN ELEGANT 18K GOLD OVAL 

WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET AND CERTIFICATE

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVA, REF. 3878/19, 

MOVEMENT NO. 1’341’474, CASE NO. 2’935’978, 

MANUFACTURED IN 1993

Cal. 215 mechanical movement stamped with the 

Geneva seal, 18 jewels, sunburst metallic blue dial, 

applied yellow gold indexes, oval case, snap on back, 

18k gold Patek Philippe bracelet and buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

26 mm. wide; overall length 210 mm.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming 

production of the present watch in 1993 with sunburst blue dial 

and applied yellow gold hour markers, and its subsequent sale 

on the 16 June 1994.

77

PATEK PHILIPPE. AN ELEGANT 18K GOLD OVAL 

WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET AND CERTIFICATE

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVA, REF. 3577/1, 

MOVEMENT NO. 1’175’183, CASE NO. 2’728’425, 

MANUFACTURED IN 1973

Cal. 175 mechanical movement stamped with the 

Geneva seal, 18 jewels, sunburst blue dial, applied 

yellow gold indexes, oval case, snap on back, 18k 

gold Patek Philippe bracelet and buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

27 mm. wide; overall length 205 mm.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming 

production of the present watch in 1973 and its subsequent 

sale on the 7 August 1974.

PATEK PHILIPPE
ELLIPSE



*78

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE AND RARE  

18K GOLD LETTER OPENER WITH WATCH  

AND ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, GOLDEN ELLIPSE 

MODEL, REF. 3930/1, MOVEMENT NO. 1’582’173,  

CIRCA 1987

Cal. E23 C. quartz movement, 7 jewels, blue dial 

with gold Calatrava cross engraving to the centre, gold 

dauphine hands, oval case, sapphire set crown, snap on 

back, gold scroll decoration to the top and bottom with 

a letter opener consisting of a solid gold plate, case, dial 

and movement signed

31 mm. wide; overall length approximately 200 mm.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 5 October 1987, 

instruction manual, product literature, leather wallet and ftted 

black leather pouch.

PATEK PHILIPPE

55

GOLDEN ELLIPSE

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”
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*79

PATEK PHILIPPE. AN EXTREMELY RARE AND 

POSSIBLY UNIQUE FINE 18K GOLD, DIAMOND  

AND LAPIS LAZULI-SET LETTER OPENER

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, CIRCA 1980

The 18 karat gold letter opener consisting of a tapering 

blade, with hand engraved lapis lazuli and diamond-set 

handle, four 18 karat gold and diamond-set sculptured 

rams, scroll decoration, signed by maker

With a length of approximately 240 mm.

US$15,000-25,000 AED55,000-91,000

PATEK PHILIPPE
‘SPECIAL ORDER’

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

Commissioned by Patek Philippe, the present letter opener 

is crafted out of 18 karat gold and is furthermore set with 

diamonds and Lapis Lazuli sides. Outstanding example 

of craftsmanship, the letter opener is set with gold hand-

engraved Rams with diamond-set horns. Ofered in mint 

condition, signed PPC with 18k gold marks, the present 

piece is part of the rarest gems from Patek Philippe and 

represents a rare opportunity for collectors of the brand.
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˜80

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC WORLD TIME WRISTWATCH WITH CERTIFICATE

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 5110J-001, MOVEMENT NO. 3’214’444, CASE NO. 4’213’045, MANUFACTURED IN 2004

Cal. 240/188 HU automatic movement stamped with the Geneva seal, 33 jewels, guillocheJ opaline-white dial, applied baton numerals, 

concentric 24 hour chapter ring divided into nocturnal and diurnal hours, outer revolving ring with named of 24 world cities, circular case, 

glazed display screw back, button in the band to adjust the time zone, 18k gold Patek Philippe deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

37 mm. diam.

US$18,000-25,000 AED66,000-91,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming production of the present watch in 2004 with guilloché opaline-white dial and applied yellow gold 

indexes, and its subsequent sale on the 4 July 2005.

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 5110J

Much inspired by the frst world time wristwatches 

introduced in the 1930s, reference 5110 was launched in 

year 2000 and was the frst wristwatch with world time 

complication ofered by Patek Philippe since 1965. Built 

with an ingenuous push button to adjust the time zone, the 

present wristwatch is able to display the time of 24 cities.

With a strong and continuously growing popularity, 

reference 5110 was produced until 2006 and later replaced 

by reference 5130. Crafted out of an 18 karat gold case, the 

present wristwatch is ofered in excellent condition and can 

be considered as a must have for Patek Philippe collectors.
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˜81

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE PLATINUM 

AUTOMATIC OVAL-SHAPED WRISTWATCH  

WITH ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, ELLIPSE MODEL, 

REF. 5738P-001, MOVEMENT NO. 5’704’135,  

CASE NO. 4’589’787, CIRCA 2012

Cal. 240 automatic movement stamped with the Patek 

Philippe seal, 27 jewels, blue sunburst dial, applied baton 

numerals, oval-shaped case, t-bar lugs, snap on back, 

platinum Patek Philippe buckle, case, dial and movement signed

31 mm. wide

US$10,000-20,000 AED37,000-73,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 4 April 2013, 

instruction manual, product literature and leather wallet.
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˜*82

PATEK PHILIPPE. AN 18K PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH CERTIFICATE

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, ELLIPSE MODEL, 

REF. 3738/100R-001, MOVEMENT NO. 1’207’815,  

CASE NO. 4’294’630, CIRCA 2006

Cal. 240 automatic movement stamped with the 

Geneva, 27 jewels, brown sunburst dial, applied pink 

gold baton numerals, oval-shaped case, t-bar lugs, snap 

on back, 18k pink gold Patek Philippe buckle, case, dial 

and movement signed

31 mm. wide

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 24 October 

2006, instruction manual, product literature and leather wallet.

•˜*83

BREGUET. AN 18K WHITE GOLD CUSHION-SHAPED 

WRISTWATCH

SIGNED BREGUET, CASE NO. 1722, CIRCA 1970

Quartz jewelled movement, black dial, Roman numerals 

on silvered brushed chapter ring, cushion-shaped case, 

milled band, back secured by four screws, 18k white 

gold Breguet buckle, case, dial and movement signed

30 mm. wide

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

Launched in 1968, the Ellipse collection of Patek Philippe 

quickly became a classic of the brand. With a design 

taking inspiration from the golden section, symbolizing 

the perfect equilibrium of shapes, the Ellipse is instantly 

recognizable through its distinctive silhouette and linear 

oval case. 

Ofered in “like-new” condition, the present two timepieces 

can be considered as a must have for Patek Philippe 

enthusiasts.

82

83
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˜*84

PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE 18K PINK GOLD 

WRISTWATCH WITH HOBNAIL BEZEL  

AND ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 5119R-001, 

MOVEMENT NO. 5’740’930, CASE NO. 4’920’018,  

CIRCA 2013

Cal. 215 PS mechanical movement stamped with the 

Patek Philippe seal, 18 jewels, white lacquered dial, 

Roman numerals, circular case, hobnail bezel, glazed 

display snap on back, 18K pink gold Patek Philippe Stern 

buckle, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.

US$5,000-7,000 AED19,000-25,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 6 July 2013, 

product literature and leather folder.

˜*85

PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, 

DATE, BREGUET NUMERALS AND ORIGINAL 

CERTIFICATE

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 5053J-001, 

MOVEMENT NO. 3’357’068, CASE NO. 4’252’966,  

CIRCA 2005

Cal. 315 SC GUICHET 6H automatic movement 

stamped with the Geneva seal, 30 jewels, silvered dial, 

Breguet numerals, aperture for date, sweep centre 

seconds, circular Offcer style case, glazed display 

back with hinged dust cover, 18k gold Patek Philippe 

Campaign buckle, case, dial and movement signed

35 mm. diam.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 23 August 2004, 

sales tag and leather wallet.

PATEK PHILIPPE
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•˜*86

ROLEX. A FINE 14K GOLD AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH, SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS  

AND BOX

SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, AIR-KING MODEL, 

REF. 5500, CASE NO. 2’131’329, CIRCA 1968

Cal. 1520 automatic movement, 26 jewels, blue dial, 

applied baton numerals, white hands, sweep centre 

seconds, circular case, screw down crown, screw back, 

case, dial and movement signed

33 mm. diam.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

With Rolex sales tag, period box and outer packaging.

•˜*87

PATEK PHILIPPE. 18K GOLD WRISTWATCH

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 3851, 

MOVEMENT NO. 1’220’846, CASE NO. 2’735’436, 

MANUFACTURED IN 1973

Cal. 23-300 mechanical movement stamped with the 

Geneva seal, 18 jewels, blue sunburst dial, applied 

baton numerals, oval-shaped case, triangular lugs, snap 

on back, 18k gold Patek Philippe buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

32 mm. wide

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming 

production of the present watch in 1973 and its subsequent 

sale on the 22 April 1974.

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”
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ROLEX. A FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 

SECONDS, DATE AND BRACELET,  

MADE FOR THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, 

DATEJUST MODEL, REF. 16018,  

CASE NO. 8’499’288, CIRCA 1984

Cal. 3035 automatic movement, 27 jewels, 

champagne brushed dial with UAE coat 

of arms, applied baton numerals, luminous 

accents, luminous hands, magnifed window 

for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-

type case, futed bezel, screw down crown, 

screw back, 18k gold Rolex Jubilee bracelet 

and concealed deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

36 mm. diam.;  

overall length approximately 175 mm.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

 

*89

ROLEX. A FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 

SECONDS, DAY, DATE AND BRACELET, 

MADE FOR THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL,  

DAY-DATE MODEL, REF. 18038,  

CASE NO. 7’484’481, CIRCA 1982

Cal. 3055 automatic movement, 27 jewels, 

gold brushed dial with UAE coat of arms, 

applied baton numerals, outer railway 

minute division combined with Roman 

numerals, luminous accents, luminous 

hands, sweep centre seconds, aperture for 

day, magnifed window for date, tonneau-

shaped water-resistant -type case, futed 

bezel, screw down crown, screw back, 18k 

gold Rolex President bracelet and concealed 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.;  

overall length approximately 175 mm.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

 

•˜*90

ROLEX. A FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 

WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 

SECONDS AND DATE, MADE FOR THE 

KUWAITI AIRFORCE

SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, 

DATEJUST MODEL, REF. 16018,  

CASE NO. 5’533’770, CIRCA 1978

Cal. 3035 automatic movement, 27 jewels, 

champagne dial with the emblem of the 

Kuwaiti aiforce, applied baton numerals with 

luminous accents, sweep centre seconds, 

magnifed window for date, tonneau-shaped 

water-resistant-type case, futed bezel, screw 

down crown, screw back, gilt Rolex buckle, 

case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.

US$5,000-8,000 AED19,000-29,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

ROLEX
‘MADE FOR THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES’
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THE PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLECTOR

91

ROLEX. A RARE STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH 

SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DATE, HACK FEATURE AND BRACELET, MADE FOR THE 

ROYAL NAVY TO COMMEMORATE THE SEA KING HELICOPTER

SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL DATE, GMT MASTER II MODEL, PART OF A NUMBERED 

EDITION OF 123 PIECES, REF. 116710, CASE NO. 17T77180, CIRCA 2013

Cal. 3186 automatic movement, 31 jewels, black dial, applied luminous dagger, baton and 

dot numerals, sweep centre seconds, central hand for second time zone, magnifed window 

for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, unidirectional bezel calibrated for 24 

units, screw back engraved with a haut-relief representation of the Sea King helicopter and 

inscription Fear God Honour the King, Sea King since 1969, XX/123, stainless steel Rolex Oyster 

bracelet case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 210 mm.

US$25,000-35,000 AED91,000-130,000

With Rolex warranty dated 15 March 2014, instruction manual, sales With Rolex warranty dated 15 March 

2014, instruction manual, sales tag, card holder, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

ROLEX
GMT MASTER II 

‘ROYAL NAVY SEA KING HELICOPTER’

The present lot is furthermore ofered with a photograph depicting two Sea King commando Mk4 helicopters lifting artillery canons and ammunitions in Bosnia, 

a helicopter kneeboard with pilot notes, General service medal mentioning dispatches and Gulf war ribbon with combat rose.

Celebrating the Sea King Helicopters of the British Army, the present Rolex wristwatch is part of a limited edition of only 123 GMT Master II timepieces. Crafted 

with a haut relief depicting a fying Sea King helicopter, the case back is furthermore engraved with a with the motto adopted by the Royal Navy: « Fear God, 

Honour the King ».

Nicknamed “The Junglie” due to its role in Borneo in the 1960s, the Sea King has followed Royal Marines in every confict zones. Selected by the Royal Navy, 

the helicopter was quickly qualifed as extremely capable and highly adaptable, resulting in its use for various roles, from rescue missions to the coordination 

of search and attack situations with other aircrafts or surface vessels.

Instrumental in assisting soldiers during key missions, the helicopter featured key characteristics such as a rotor blade to enabling it to manoeuvre in 

challenging environments, defensive aids and decoys as well as night vision goggles.

Retiring this March 2016, the Sea King helicopter will stay in history as one of the world’s most famous helicopters. 
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ROLEX

67

DEEP SEA SEA-DWELLER 

‘ROYAL NAVY CLEARANCE BRANCH’

THE PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLECTOR

92

ROLEX. A VERY RARE AND LARGE STAINLESS STEEL LIMITED 

EDITION AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 

SECONDS, HELIUM ESCAPE VALVE, DATE, BRACELET, 

ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE AND BOX, MADE TO COMMEMORATE 

THE FORMATION OF THE ROYAL NAVY CLEARANCE BRANCH

SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL DATE, DEEPSEA,  

SEA-DWELLER MODEL, PART OF A NUMBERED EDITION OF  

50 PIECES, REF. 116660, CASE NO. G868128, CIRCA 2013

Cal. 3135 automatic movement, 31 jewels, black dial, applied 

luminous dagger, baton and dot numerals, sweep centre seconds, 

window for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, 

unidirectional revolving bezel calibrated for 60 units, helium 

gas escape valve in the band, screw down crown, screw 

back engraved with a haut-relief representation of the 

Royal Navy Clearance Diver crest and inscription Royal 

Navy Clearance Diver, XX/050 stainless steel Rolex Oyster 

bracelet, case, dial and movement signed

43 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 200 mm.

US$25,000-45,000 AED91,000-160,000

With Rolex warranty dated 7 October 2013, sales tag, 

instruction manual, card holder, ftted presentation box and 

outer packaging.

The present wristwatch is furthermore ofered with a 

Royal Navy Diving Log, fabric bomb disposal jacket 

with red ‘CD2’ leading diver badge, Royal Navy 

jacket, Royal Navy cuflinks and medals.

Consigned by the original owner, the present watch is part of a limited edition of only 50 examples of the Rolex Sea Dweller Deepsea “Royal Navy Clearance 

Diver Special Edition”. To commemorate the formation of the Royal Navy Clearance Branch over 60 years ago, and to celebrate the numerous operations that 

the Branch has conducted, both at home and overseas, Rolex agreed to produce a limited series of only 50 “Royal Navy Clearance Diver Special Edition” Sea 

Dweller Deepsea Watches. To refect the heart of the operational community, the case back features a haut relief representation of the Royal Navy Clearance 

Divers crest.

Considered part of the most dangerous underwater jobs, the British Navy is one of only three in the world to employ these highly trained individuals whose jobs 

are to clear sea-lanes in order to allow landing crafts to approach enemy beaches safely.

Ofered with all its accessories, the present wristwatch is furthermore ofered with a highly complete set of military equipment. 
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•*93

PANERAI. A STAINLESS STEEL LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC 

CUSHION-SHAPED CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED PANERAI, LUMINOR, DAYLIGHT MODEL, NO. G0286/1200, 

REF. OP6595, CASE NO. PB 513543, CIRCA 2005

Cal. OP XII automatic movement, 27 jewels, black dial, applied 

Arabic numerals, bezel graduated for 400 units, three subsidiary dials 

for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour register, cushion-shaped 

case, two rectangular buttons in the band, crown protecting bridge 

with lever lock, screw back, stainless steel Panerai double deployant 

clasp, case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. wide

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

 

~*94

PANERAI. A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC LIMITED EDITION 

DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED PANERAI, LUMINOR GMT, OCEAN CHRONOMETER MODEL, 

NO. F1784/2200, REF. OP6554, CASE NO. PB 509242, CIRCA 2002

Automatic jewelled movement, black matte dial, luminescent Arabic 

and baton numerals, central hand for the second time zone, outer 

scale for 24 hour indication, subsidiary seconds, magnifed window 

for date, cushion-shaped-water-resistant-type case, crown with 

protective bridge and security lever lock, screw back, stainless steel 

Panerai double deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

44 mm. wide

US$3,500-5,500 AED13,000-20,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

PANERAI
LUMINOR
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*95

PANERAI. A LARGE STAINLESS STEEL LIMITED EDITION 

CUSHION-SHAPED AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH  

DATE AND HELIUM ESCAPE VALVE

SIGNED PANERAI, LUMINOR SUBMERSIBLE 1000 MODEL,  

NO. E 166/500, REF. OP6541, CASE NO. BB 1048296, CIRCA 2001

Cal. OP III automatic movement, 21 jewels, blue matte dial, 

luminescent Arabic and baton numerals, magnifed window for 

date, cushion-shaped water-resistant-type case, unidirectional bezel 

calibrated for 60 units, helium escape valve, crown with protective 

bridge with security lever lock, screw back, stainless steel Panerai 

buckle, case, dial and movement signed

44 mm. diam.

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

 

PANERAI
LUMINOR

˜*96

PANERAI. AN UNUSUAL STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC 

CUSHION-SHAPED WRISTWATCH WITH DATE

SIGNED PANERAI, AUTOMATIC, LUMINOR MARINA  

PROTOTYPE MODEL, REF. OP6630, CASE NO. BB1203070, CIRCA 2006

Automatic jewelled movement, blue silvered dial, applied luminous 

Arabic and baton numerals, luminous hands, engine-turned 

subsidiary seconds register, window for date, cushion-shaped water-

resistant-type case, downturned lugs, crown protecting bridge with 

lever lock, screw back engraved Prototype, stainless steel Panerai 

double deployant buckle, case, dial and movement signed

44 mm. diam.

US$7,000-9,000 AED26,000-33,000
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*D97

PANERAI. A VERY RARE AND EARLY STAINLESS STEEL AND 
PVD-COATED WRISTWATCH WITH ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE, 
TOOLS AND BOX
SIGND PANERAI, LUMINOR MARINA MODEL, REF. 5218-203/A,  
NO. 0052, MANUFACTURED IN 1994

CAL. UT 6497 mechanical movement, 17 jewels, black dial, 

luminous baton and Arabic numerals, luminous hands, subsidiary dial 

for constant seconds, large cushion-shaped water resistant-type case, 

crown protecting bridge with lever lock, screw back, stainless steel 

PVD-coated Panerai buckle, case, dial and movement signed

44 mm. wide

US$20,000-30,000 AED73,000-110,000

Accompanied by an undated Panerai Certifcate and Warranty, authentication 

letter from well-known Panerai collector Mr. Francesco Ferretti, product 

literature screw driver and ftted presentation box.

PANERAI
REF. 5218 
‘PRE-VENDOME’
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IWC. AN EXTREMELY RARE STAINLESS STEEL OVERSIZED PILOT WRISTWATCH WITH BLACK DIAL, INDIRECT SWEEP CENTRE 
SECONDS, HACK FEATURE, MADE FOR THE GERMAN AIR FORCE, WITH WRIST COMPASS
SIGNED IWC, BIG PILOT MODEL, BEOBACHTUNGSUHR, REF. 431, MOVEMENT NO. 1’013’984, CASE NO. 1’033’574 AND 1’033’294, 
MANUFACTURED IN 1940

Mechanical jewelled gilt-fnished lever movement, bimetallic compensation balance, micrometer regulator, inner antimagnetic case with 

antimagnetic stainless steel cover, black dial, luminous baton and Arabic numerals, green luminous hands, luminous sweep centre seconds, 

oversized circular case with engraved FL 23883 to the band, large crown, snap on back, case, dial and movement signed

55 mm. diam.

US$20,000-30,000 AED73,000-110,000

With large wrist compass.

IWC
‘GERMAN AIRFORCE’ 

1940

An example of the Big Pilot’s watch is on permanent exhibition at the prestigious IWC Museum in Schafhausen. The biggest IWC pilot’s watch was supplied 

to the German Luftwafe in 1940 in an edition of 1,000 examples. The big device constructed according to the criteria for observer’s watches with the pocket 

watch caliber 52 T.S.C. is the biggest wristwatch ever built by IWC, with a case diameter of 55 mm., a height of 16.5 mm. and a weight of 183 grams. The 

extra long wrist strap with double bow and clasp clip makes it possible to wear the watch over a fying suit.

This movement was ftted with an indirect sweep center mechanism with hacking feature thanks to which the balance is stopped while the crown is pulled out, 

thus allowing setting of the time to the split second. The large size of the crown allows winding and setting even when wearing gloves.

The inside of the case backs were engraved with the following military markings:

B-Uhr (for Beobachtungs-Uhr or Navigation Watch) Bauart (manufacturer): I.W.C., Werk Nr. 1013894 and Anforderz. FL 23883 (classifcation number).

As of around 1937, watches used by the German Air Force were ftted with such a panel indicating manufacturer, serial number and a Fl number. In order to 

disguise information regarding manufacturer and quantities produced, these indications were coded from 1941 onwards.

The watches were primary tested by the Deutsche Versuchsanstalt für Luftfahrt DVL (German Aviation Research Institute) and classifed with a so-called 

Fl.-Number. The Fl stands for fight and the frst two digits, 22, for fight control; 23 stands for navigation and 25 for radio surveillance, followed by the three 

digits serial number given by the DVL.

For a description and illustration of the model supplied by IWC see Military Timepieces by Konrad Knirim, pp. 351 - 352 and Die Fliegeruhren von IWC by 

Rüdiger Bucher and Christian Pfeifer-Belli, pp. 73 - 81.
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JAEGER-LECOULTRE. A VERY FINE STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, ALARM, DATE, 
ADDITIONAL BRACELET, CERTIFICATE AND BOX 
SIGNED JAEGER-LECOULTRE, MEMOVOX MODEL, REF. E855, MOVEMENT NO. 1’963’562, CASE NO. 1’183’089, MANUFACTURED IN 1968

Cal. K825 automatic jewelled movement, black dial, applied baton numerals, inner rotating alarm ring, sweep centre seconds, window for date, 

circular water-resistant-type case, alarm winding and setting crown at 2 o’clock, snap on back, case, dial and movement signed

37 mm. diam.

US$5,000-8,000 AED19,000-29,000

With Jaeger-LeCoultre Extract from the Archives confrming the production of the present watch in 1968. Further accompanied by a blank U.S full 1 year warranty, 

instruction manual and ftted presentation box.

The watch is further accompanied with a stainless steel Gay Frères bracelet

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”



73

100

•100

HEUER, AN ATTRACTIVE STAINLESS STEEL CUSHION-SHAPED 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH
SIGNED CAMARO, HEUER, SWISS, T, REF. 73343, CASE NO. 199170, 
CIRCA 1969

Cal. 7730 mechanical movement, 17 jewels, black dial, applied baton 

numerals with luminous accents, luminous hands, two engine-turned 

sunken subsidiary dials for 30 minute register and constant seconds, 

outer tachymeter scale, cushion-shaped case, two round chronograph 

buttons in the band, screw back, case, dial and movement signed

37 mm. wide

US$2,500-3,500 AED9,100-13,000

•*101

UNIVERSAL GENEVE. A STAINLESS STEEL DUAL TIME 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH
SIGNED UNIVERSAL, GENEVE, AERO-COMPAX MODEL,  
MOVEMENT NO. 4’530’039, CASE NO. 41’991’511, CIRCA 1970

Cal. UG 82 mechanical movement, 18 jewels, black dial, applied 

Arabic numerals for 24 hours, three subsidiary dials for constant 

seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour register, circular case, unidirectional 

bezel calibrated for 24 hours for second time zone, screw back, 

stainless steel Universal buckle, case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.

US$2,000-3,000 AED7,300-11,000
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UNIVERSAL GENEVE. A FINE STAINLESS STEEL CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH 
SIGNED UNIVERSAL, GENEVE, COMPAX MODEL, REF.884.420, 
MOVEMENT NO. 4’524’073, CASE NO. 4’188’979, CIRCA 1980

Cal. UG 84 mechanical movement, black dial, applied dagger 

numerals, red chronograph hand, three engine-turned subsidiary 

dial for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 hour registers, circular 

case, two screw down chronograph buttons in the band, screw down 

crown, screw back, stainless steel buckle, Universal Geneve case, dial 

and movement signed

36 mm. diam.

US$2,000-3,000 AED7,300-11,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

101

102

Designed by Piquerez, the Camaro through its cushion-shaped case was 

the predecessor of the celebrated Monaco model. Launched in 1968, the 

present chronograph was manufactured until 1972 and came in various color 

combinations. Considered as a key chronograph of the frm, the Camaro’s 

popularity continues to grow amongst collectors.
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ROLEX. A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC DUAL 
TIME WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 
SECONDS, DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL,  
GMT-MASTER MODEL, REF. 6542,  
CASE NO. 482’830, CIRCA 1960

Cal. 1040 automatic movement, 26 jewels, black dial, 

luminous dagger, dot and baton numerals, central 

hand for the second time zone, sweep centre seconds, 

magnifed window for date, tonneau-shaped water-

resistant-type case, revolving blue and red bezel 

calibrated for 24 hours, screw down crown, screw 

back, stainless steel Rolex Jubilee bracelet, case, dial and 

movement signed

38 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 190 mm.

US$15,000-20,000 AED55,000-73,000

 

*104

ROLEX. A FINE STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, 
DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL,  
SUBMARINER MODEL, REF. 5513,  
CASE NO. 7’345’997, CIRCA 1982

Cal. 1520 automatic movement, 26 jewels, black dial, 

luminous dot, baton and dagger numerals, luminous 

hands, sweep centre seconds, tonneau-shaped water-

resistant-type case, black revolving bezel calibrated for 

60 units, screw down crown, screw back, stainless steel 

Rolex Oyster bracelet and concealed deployant clasp, case, 

dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 185 mm.

US$5,000-8,000 AED19,000-29,000

With Rolex warranty dated 27 December 1984, ftted 

presentation box and outer packaging.

ROLEX
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ROLEX. A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME 
WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DATE, 
BRACELET AND TROPICAL DIAL
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, GMT-MASTER II MODEL, 
REF.16760, CASE NO. 8’379’664, CIRCA 1984

Cal. 3805 automatic movement, 27 jewels, tropical black gloss dial, 

applied luminous dagger, baton and dot numerals, central hand for 

second time zone, sweep centre seconds, magnifed window for date, 

tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, revolving dark grey and 

red bezel calibrated for 24 hours, screw down crown, screw back, 

stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet and deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

40 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 185 mm.

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

The present watch is an unusual example as it ofers a dial confguration 

that presents a mistake: the dial reads “Oyster Perpetual” instead of “Oyster 

Perpetual Date”. Examples of Rolex GMT watches with a mistaken dial, that 

eluded the very strict Rolex quality controls and made it to the market are 

exceedingly rare and obviously collectible.

The present watch is furthermore so-called “Fat Lady”. Reference 16760 

features an extra-thick case, some 1 mm. thicker than its successors, as well 

as a thicker bezel and crown guards. This has led collectors to afectionately 

nickname it the “Fat Lady”. Reference 16760 is also the frst GMT to be 

produced exclusively with a sapphire crystal.
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ROLEX. A FINE STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME 
WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DATE, 
BRACELET AND BOX
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, GMT-MASTER MASTER,  
REF. 1675, CASE NO. 2’601’037, CIRCA 1970

Cal. 1560 automatic movement, 26 jewels, black dial, applied 

luminous dagger, baton and dot numerals, red central hand for second 

time zone, sweep centre seconds, magnifed window for date, tonneau-

shaped water-resistant -type case, bidirectional revolving blue and 

faded red bezel calibrated for 24 hours, screw down crown, screw back, 

stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet, case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 185 mm.

US$7,000-10,000 AED26,000-36,000

With Rolex guarantee booklet dated 27 May 1971, attestation de chronomètre 

oficiel, card holder, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.
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ROLEX. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP 
CENTRE SECONDS, DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, GMT-MASTER MODEL, REF. 1675,  
 CASE NO. 5’954’688, CIRCA 1979

Cal. 1570 automatic movement, 26 jewels, black dial, applied luminous dagger, baton and dot 

numerals, sweep centre seconds, central hand for second time zone, magnifed window for 

date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, revolving black bezel calibrated for 24 hours, 

screw down crown, screw back, 18k gold Rolex Jubilee bracelet and concealed deployant clasp, 

case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 185 mm.

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

With Rolex instruction manual, card holder, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

ROLEX
GMT MASTER  
REF. 1675
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ROLEX. A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP 
CENTRE SECONDS, DATE, BRACELET, ADDITIONAL BEZELS, BOX AND PAPER
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, GMT MASTER MODEL, REF. 16750,  
CASE NO. 7’484’162, CIRCA 1982

Cal. 3075 automatic movement, 27 jewels, black dial, luminous dagger, baton and dot 

numerals, central red hand for second time zone, sweep centre seconds, magnifed window for 

date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, bicolor revolving bezel, screw down crown, 

screw back, stainless steel Rolex Oyster bracelet, case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 190 mm.

US$7,000-11,000 AED26,000-40,000

With Rolex Warranty dated 19 June 2002, instruction manual, card holder, ftted presentation box  

and outer packaging.

ROLEX
GMT MASTER  

REF. 16750
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ROLEX. AN EXTREMELY FINE AND VERY RARE 18K GOLD CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET, ORIGINAL GUARANTEE 
AND BOX
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER, SUPERLATIVE CHRONOMETER OFFICIALY CERTIFIED, COSMOGRAPH, REF. 6265, CASE NO. 8’094’721, CIRCA 1983

Cal. 727 mechanical movement, 17 jewels, champagne dial, applied baton numerals with luminous accents, luminous hands, three engine-

turned black subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 minute and 12 hours registers, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, bezel calibrated 

for 200 units, two screw down chronograph buttons in the band, screw down crown, screw back, 18k gold Rolex Oyster riveted bracelet, case, 

dial and movement signed

37 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 200 mm.

US$70,000-120,000 AED260,000-440,000

With Rolex Garantie et Attestation de Chronomètre Oficiel dated 14 October 1983, product literature, calendar card, period presentation box and outer packaging.

ROLEX
DAYTONA 
REF. 6265



Cornerstone of a serious Rolex collection, reference 6265 is distinguished by its metallic bezel with tachymeter scale, screw down 

chronograph buttons and caliber 727. Introduced to the market in the early 1970s with its peers 6263 and 6264, the present chronograph 

is part of the frst Oyster versions of the celebrated Cosmograph model. 

The present example is the most lavish iteration of the 6265 reference: in 18k gold with champagne dial, engine-turned subsidiary 

registers and gold bracelet. 

The subtle layer of oxidation noticeable between the chronograph pushers and crown is the telltale mark of a watch which spent most 

of its life in a safety deposit box. Another testament to the care the present timepiece has seen throughout its life is the presence and 

extreme crispness of all the three stamps under the lugs. As it often happens with Rolex, the case back bears a diferent reference 

number than the case: 6263. This is because the specifcations of the case back for the two references are exactly the same, and thus 

the company was inclined to mount whatever case back was available during fnal assembly. The stamp CRS stands for the case maker 

Charles-René Spielmann. 
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ROLEX. A STAINLESS STEEL 
WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 
SECONDS, BRACELET AND LINEN DIAL
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER, PRECISION 
MODEL, REF. 6426, CASE NO. 2’079’298, 
CIRCA 1968

Cal. 1225 mechanical movement, 17 jewels, 

silvered linen-texured dial, applied baton 

numerals, luminous accents, sweep centre 

seconds, sweep centre seconds, tonneau-

shaped water-resistant-type case, screw 

down crown, screw back, stainless steel Rolex 

bracelet and concealed deployant clasp, case, 

dial and movement signed

33 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 

185 mm.

US$3,000-5,000 AED11,000-18,000

With Rolex warranty dated August 1970, sales tag, 

ftted presentation box and outer packaging.
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ROLEX. A VERY FINE STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS,  
24 HOUR HAND, DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL DATE, EXPLORER II,  
STEVE MCQUEEN MODEL, REF. 1655, CASE NO. 3’181’541, CIRCA 1972

Cal. 1570 automatic movement, 26 jewels, black matte dial, 

applied luminous baton and dagger numerals, sweep centre seconds, 

magnifed window for date, orange central luminous 24 hour hand, 

tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, bezel calibrated for 24 

hours, screw down crown, screw back, stainless steel Rolex Oyster 

bracelet and deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 190 mm.

US$7,000-12,000 AED26,000-44,000

Launched in 1971, the Rolex Explorer II was initially developed for 

speleologists with the aim of enabling quick diferentiation between 

diurnal and nocturnal time. Highly reliable and resistant, reference 1655 

encompassed a fxed stainless steel bezel and a highly legible luminescent 

orange hand. Nicknamed “Freccione”, translation for “The Arrow” in Italian, 

the present model rose to fame when actor Steve McQueen wore one during 

his lifetime, and has been in demand ever since.
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ROLEX. A VERY FINE 18K WHITE GOLD DIAMOND-SET WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DAY, DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTERQUARTZ, DAY-DATE MODEL, REF. 19019, CASE NO. N529976, CIRCA 1991

Cal. 5055 quartz movement, 11 jewels, silvered brushed dial, applied diamond-set indexes, luminous accents, sweep centre seconds, aperture 

for day, magnifed window for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, futed bezel, screw down crown, screw back, 18k white gold 

Rolex Oyster bracelet, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. wide; overall length approximately 180 mm.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

With Rolex dated Garantie, extra caliber 5035, sales tag, card holder, product literature, period presentation box and outer packaging.
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ROLEX. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, 
DAY, DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, DAY-DATE 
MODEL, REF. 18238, CASE NO. E929395, CIRCA 1990

Cal. 3155 automatic movement, 31 jewels, bloodstone 

dial, sweep centre seconds, aperture for day, magnifed 

window for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type 

case, futed bezel, screw down crown, screw back, 18k 

gold Rolex President bracelet and concealed deployant 

clasp, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 180 mm.

US$12,000-18,000 AED44,000-65,000
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ROLEX. A VERY FINE AND RARE 18K GOLD AND 
DIAMOND-SET AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH  
WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DAY, DATE  
AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, DAY-DATE 
MODEL, REF. 18338, CASE NO. W008775, CIRCA 1994

Cal. 3155 automatic movement, 31 jewels, silvered dial 

with pavé-set diamond chapter ring, Arabic numerals, 

sweep centre seconds, aperture for day, magnifed 

window for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type 

case, futed bezel, pavé-set diamond-lugs, screw down 

crown, screw back, 18k gold Rolex President bracelet with 

concealed deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 180 mm.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

With Rolex International service guarantee dated 01 June 

20215, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

ROLEX
DAY DATE
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ROLEX. A FINE AND RARE 18K GOLD, DIAMOND AND RUBY-SET 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, 
DAY, DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, DAY-DATE MODEL, REF. 18038, 
CASE NO. 7’590’398, CIRCA 1983

Cal. 3055 automatic movement, 27 jewels, gilt brushed dial, applied 

diamond and ruby-set indexes, outer chapter ring with Roman 

numerals, luminous hands, sweep centre seconds, aperture for day, 

magnifed window for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type 

case, futed bezel, screw down crown, screw back, 18k Rolex President 

bracelet and concealed deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 170 mm.

US$7,000-12,000 AED26,000-44,000
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ROLEX. A FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH 
SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DAY, DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, DAY-DATE MODEL, REF. 18078, 
CASE NO. 9’823’910, CIRCA 1987

Cal. 3055 automatic movement, 27 jewels, brushed gilt dial, applied 

baton numerals, luminous accent, outer railway minute division 

combined with Roman numerals, sweep centre seconds, magnifed 

aperture for date, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, bark-

fnish bezel, screw down crown, screw back, 18k gold Rolex President 

bracelet with brak-fnish center links and concealed deployant clasp, 

case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 195 mm.

US$7,000-10,000 AED26,000-36,000

With Rolex Garantie dated 7 December 1988, product literature, wallet, cloth, 

ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

ROLEX
DAY DATE



84

˜*117

ROLEX. A FINE 18K WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND-
SET AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL,  
COSMOGRAPH DAYTONA MODEL, REF. 116519,  
CASE NO. Y923017, CIRCA 2002

Cal. 4130 automatic movement, 44 jewels, black dial, 

applied diamond-set and Arabic numerals, three engine-

turned subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 minute 

and 12 hour registers, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-

type case, bezel calibrated for 400 units, two screw 

down chronograph buttons in the band, screw down 

crown, screw back, 18k white gold Rolex deployant 

clasp, case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000
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ROLEX. AN 18K WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL,  
COSMOGRAPH DAYTONA MODEL, REF. 116509,  
CASE NO. Z378920, CIRCA 2006

Cal. 4130 automatic movement, 44 jewels, silvered 

brushed dial, applied Arabic numerals and baton 

numerals, three subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 

minute and 12 hour registers, tonneau-shaped water-

resistant-type case, bezel calibrated for 400 units, two 

screw down chronograph buttons in the band, screw 

down, screw back, 18k white gold Rolex Oyster bracelet 

and deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 200 mm.

US$12,000-18,000 AED44,000-65,000

With Rolex warranty dated 27 February 2007, sales tag, 

instruction manual, calendar card and card holder.

ROLEX
DAYTONA 
REF.1165XX
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ROLEX. A FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH CHAMPAGNE DIAL
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, COSMOGRAPH DAYTONA MODEL, REF. 16518, CASE NO. X574722, CIRCA 1991

Cal. 4030 automatic movement, 31 jewels, champagne dial, applied luminous baton numerals, three subsidiary dials for constant seconds,  

30 minutes and 12 hour registers on black chapter rings, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, bezel calibrated for 400 units, screw down 

crown, two round screw down chronograph buttons in the band, 18k gold Rolex deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

 

ROLEX
DAYTONA 
REF.16518 

‘ZENITH’



86

120

*120

ROLEX. A STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, COSMOGRAPH DAYTONA 
MODEL, REF. 116520, CASE NO. V796298, 2008

Cal 4130 automatic movement, 44 jewels, black dial, applied baton 

numerals, three subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 minute and 

12 hour registers, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, bezel 

calibrated for 400 units, two screw down chronograph buttons in 

the band, screw down crown, screw back, stainless steel Rolex Oyster 

bracelet and concealed deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 190 mm.

US$7,000-10,000 AED26,000-36,000
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ROLEX. A FINE STAINLESS STEEL AND GOLD AUTOMATIC 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH BRACELET, ORIGINAL 
CERTIFICATE AND BOX
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PETPETUAL, COSMOGRAPH DAYTONA 
MODEL, REF. 16523, CASE NO. E953194, CIRCA 1990

Cal. 4030 automatic movement, 31 jewels, champagne dial, applied 

luminous baton numerals, three subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 

30 minute and 12 hour registers, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type 

case, two gold screw down chronograph pushers in the band, gold 

screw down crow, screw back, stainless steel and gold Rolex Oyster 

bracelet and deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 200 mm.

US$7,000-10,000 AED26,000-36,000

With Rolex warranty dated 22 June 1992, sales tag, product literature, calendar 

card, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

The present lot is in mint condition and furthermore ofered with all its accessories.

ROLEX
DAYTONA
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ROLEX. A VERY FINE PLATINUM AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH  
WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DAY, DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, DAY-DATE MODEL,  
REF. 118206, CASE NO. K561068, CIRCA 2001

Cal. 3155 automatic movement, 31 jewels, ice blue brushed dial, applied 

Roman numerals, outer railway minute division, sweep centre seconds, 

aperture for day, magnifed window for date, tonneau-shaped water-

resistant-type case, screw down crown, screw back, platinum Rolex President 

bracelet and concealed deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 190 mm.

US$23,000-35,000 AED84,000-130,000

With Rolex instruction manual, product literature, ftted presentation box and outer 

packaging.

ROLEX
DAY DATE 

REF. 118206  
PLATINUM



88

˜*123

ROLEX. A FINE 18K WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH WITH TURQUOISE DIAL
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, COSMOGRAPH DAYTONA 
MODEL, REF. 116519, CASE NO. P898238, CIRCA 2000

Cal. 4130 automatic movement, 44 jewels, turquoise dial, applied 

Roman numerals, three subsidiary dials for constant seconds, 30 

minute and 12 hour registers, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type 

case, bezel calibrated for 400 units, two screw down chronograph 

buttons in the band, screw down crown, screw back, 18k white gold 

Rolex deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.

US$12,000-18,000 AED44,000-65,000

With Rolex warranty dated 29 August 2001, blue lizard wallet, calendar card, 

ftted blue lizard presentation box and outer packaging.

ROLEX
DAYTONA  
‘BEACH’

Epitomizing the experimentalism of Rolex, the present 

timepiece is part of a collection nicknamed ‘Beach’, 

comprehending four possible dial variations (green 

chrysoprase agate, turquoise and yellow or pink mother-

of-pearl), a lizard strap matching the color of the dial and 

presentation box.

With a dial made of turquoise, the present wristwatch is 

furthermore ofered in excellent condition.
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ROLEX. A FINE AND RARE 18K WHITE GOLD AND 
DIAMOND-SET AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH WITH SODALITE DIAL
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, COSMOGRAPH 
DAYTONA MODEL, REF. 116519, CASE NO. K637765, 
CIRCA 2001

Cal. 4130 automatic movement, 44 jewels, sodalite 

dial, applied diamond-set and Arabic numerals, 

three subsidiary dials for seconds, 30 minute and 12 

hour registers, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type 

case, bezel calibrated for 400 units, two screw down 

chronograph buttons in the band, screw down crown, 

screw back, 18k white gold Rolex deployant clasp, case, 

dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.

US$12,000-20,000 AED44,000-73,000

With Rolex guarantee dated 23 March 2002, card holder, 

product literature, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

ROLEX
‘SODALITE ‘

Ofered here in excellent condition, the present wristwatches 

are ftted with a sodalite dial and set with brilliant-cut 

diamond numerals. 

Highly coveted by collectors, hard-stone dials are known for 

their fragile nature and risk of breaking during assembling 

processes. For this specifc reason, Rolex wristwatches with 

intact hard-stone dials are increasingly rare and sought-

after timepieces.
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ROLEX. A RARE STAINLESS STEEL AND DIAMOND-
SET AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP 
CENTRE SECONDS, DATE, BRACELET AND 
SODALITE DIAL
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL, DATEJUST 
MODEL, REF. 16234, CASE NO. D023483, CIRCA 2005

Cal. 3135 automatic movement, 31 jewels, sodalite 

dial, applied diamond numerals, sweep centre seconds, 

magnifed window for date, tonneau-shaped water-

resistant-type case, futed bezel, screw down crown, 

screw back, stainless steel Rolex Jubilee bracelet and 

concealed deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

35 mm. diam. overall length approximately 195 mm.

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

With Rolex calendar card, card holder, ftted presentation box 

and outer packaging.
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ROLEX. A VERY FINE AND RARE 18K WHITE GOLD, DIAMOND AND SAPPHIRE-SET 
AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH
SIGNED ROLEX, DAYTONA MODEL, REF. 116589, CASE NO. K583492, CIRCA 2001

Cal. 4130 automatic movement, 44 jewels, pav5-set diamond dial, sapphire-set numerals, 

applied Arabic numerals, three silvered engine-turned subsidiary dial for constant seconds, 

30 minute and 12 hour registers, tonneau-shaped water-resistant-type case, baguette-cut 

diamond-set bezel, two screw down crown chronograph buttons in the band, screw back,  

18k white gold Rolex deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.

US$50,000-100,000 AED190,000-360,000

With Rolex undated international warranty.

The bezel is set with 24 baguette-cut diamonds.

ROLEX
DAYTONA  
REF. 116589  
‘HAUTE JOAILLERIE’

With the advent of the new millennium, Rolex decided to 

release a new version of their iconic Daytona chronograph. 

Introduced at the Basel fair in year 2000, the case had been 

redesigned with new glossy lugs and was manufactured 

with a bracelet with solid links. The chronograph was 

assembled with the new movement caliber 4130, which 

lead the sub-register for running seconds to move from 9 

to 6 o’clock.

From a technical point of view, the new caliber maintains 

the COSC certifcation, has 44 rubies, a four-arms 

monometallic balance wheel made in Glucydur, micrometric 

“microstar” regulation featuring four elements screwed onto 

the balance wheel’s ring, 28,000 alternations per hour, kif 

shock- absorbing device.
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ROLEX. A VERY FINE AND RARE 18K WHITE GOLD, DIAMOND, SAPPHIRE AND RUBY-SET 
AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL DATE, GMT MASTER II SARU MODEL, REF. 116759,  
CASE NO. Z985412, CIRCA 2006

Cal. 3186 automatic movement, 31 jewels, black dial, applied luminous dagger, baton and dot numerals, 

central hand for second time zone, sweep centre seconds, magnifed window for date, tonneau-shaped 

water-resistant-type case, baguette-cut diamond, sapphire and ruby-set revolving bezel, pavé-set diamond 

lugs and crown guards, screw down crown, screw back, 18k white gold Rolex Oyster bracelet, case, dial and 

movement signed

40 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 200 mm.

US$40,000-80,000 AED150,000-290,000

With Rolex undated international warranty.

ROLEX
GMT MASTER II 
REF.116759 
‘SARU’
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ROLEX. A VERY FINE AND RARE 18K GOLD, 
DIAMOND, SAPPHIRE AND RUBY-SET AUTOMATIC 
DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 
SECONDS, DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED ROLEX, OYSTER PERPETUAL DATE,  
GMT MASTER II SARU MODEL, REF. 116758,  
CASE NO. Z212356, CIRCA 2006

Cal. 3185 automatic movement, 31 jewels, black dial, 

applied luminous dagger, baton and dot numerals, 

central hand for second time zone, sweep centre seconds, 

magnifed window for date, tonneau-shaped water-

resistant-type case, baguette-cut diamond, sapphire and 

ruby-set revolving bezel, pavé-set diamond lugs and 

crown guards, screw down crown, screw back, 18k gold 

Rolex Oyster bracelet, case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 200 mm.

US$40,000-80,000 AED150,000-290,000

With Rolex undated international warranty.

ROLEX
GMT MASTER II 

REF.116758 
‘SARU’

Timepieces set with precious stones are amongst the rarest 

and most desirable watches crafted by Rolex. Modern 

interpretation of the widely acclaimed GMT-Master 

reference 16758 launched in 1979, the present wristwatches 

are also nicknamed “SARU” with reference to the diamond, 

sapphire and ruby setting, tribute to the colors of bakelite 

bezels of earlier models.

Through its astonishing gem setting, heritage and rarity, 

the present timepieces are set to follow the footsteps of the 

original “SARU” references and become collector’s pieces. 

The present watches are each set with 23 diamonds, 

18 blue sapphires, 18 rubies on their bezel as well as 76 

brilliant-cut diamonds on their case. They furthermore 

astound by their excellent overall condition



94

*129

ROLEX. A LADY’S VERY FINE AND RARE 18K WHITE GOLD AND 
DIAMOND-SET BRACELET WATCH WITH BOX
SIGNED ROLEX, CIRCA 1950

Mechanical movement, 17 jewels, silvered matte dial, decorative 

diamond-set and baton numerals, blued steel hands, circular case 

in a diamond-set fower-like motif, diamond-set hinged dial cover 

imitating the centre of the fower with push button to open , hinged 

18k white gold diamond-set basket weave bracelet with small chain 

to lock, overall approximate length 6 inches, dial and movement signed

29 mm. wide; overall length approximately 140 mm.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

With original red Rolex presentation box.

The watch with approximately 69 diamonds, weighing approximately 4.5-5.00 

carats total.

ROLEX
‘MONTRE A SECRET’
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PATEK PHILIPPE. A LADY’S VERY FINE 18K GOLD, 
DIAMOND AND RUBY-SET BRACELET WATCH  
WITH CERTIFICATE
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, REF. 4815/3,  
MOVEMENT NO. 1615907, CASE NO. 2’919’894, 
MANUFACTURED IN 1992

Cal. E15 quartz movement, 6 jewels, ivory white dial, 

applied ruby-set indexes, tonneau-shaped case, pav5-set 

diamond bezel and lugs, back secured by four screws, 

18k gold and pav5-set diamond Patek Philippe bracelet, 

case, dial and movement signed

21.5 mm wide; overall length approximately 170 mm.

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming 

production of the present watch in 1992 with Ivory white dial and 

diamond numerals and its subsequent sale on the 29 July 1992.

*131

AUDEMARS PIGUET. AN 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 
WANDERING HOUR WRISTWATCH
SIGNED AUDEMARS PIGUET, STAR WHEEL AUTOMATIC 
MODEL, MOVEMENT NO. 368’580 CASE NO. D8090, 
CIRCA 1995

Cal. 2124 automatic movement, 33 jewels, engraved 

gold dial, arched sector for minutes with Arabic 

numerals, central wheel with three-arms carrying three 

rotating sapphire disc for hour and minute indication, 

circular case, glazed display snap on back, gilt buckle, 

case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.

US$6,000-10,000 AED22,000-36,000
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PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE PLATINUM AND 18K PINK 
GOLD RECTANGULAR WRISTWATCH WITH TWO-
TONE SILVERED DIAL, CERTIFICATE AND BOX
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, GONDOLO MODEL, 
REF. 5111PR-001, MOVEMENT NO. 1’894’338,  
CASE NO. 4’304’311, CIRCA 2005

Cal. 215 mechanical lever movement stamped with 

the Geneva seal, 18 jewels, two-tone silvered dial with 

engine-turned centre, applied pink gold dagger and 

Arabic numerals, subsidiary seconds, rectangular pink 

gold and platinum case, back secured by four screws, 

platinum Patek Philippe Henri Stern buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

36 mm. long

US$11,000-16,000 AED40,000-58,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated June 2005, 

instruction manual, product literature, leather wallet, ftted 

presentation box and outer packaging.

Reference 5111 was introduced into the market in 2004, 

production was ceased in 2007. The model was available in 

all three gold versions as well as in platinum and pink gold.
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PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE GILT BRASS RECTANGULAR SOLAR-POWERED DESK CLOCK 
WITH CERTIFICATE AND ORIGINAL PRESENTATION BOX
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 1141, MOVEMENT NO. 873’561, CASE NO. 1’141, 
MANUFACTURED IN 1964

Cal. 17’’’250 photo-electric cell, gilt brushed dial, applied baton numerals with luminous 

accent, rectangular case with solar panel to the top, hinged back, Patek Philippe dial and 

movement signed, case numbered

195 mm. wide; 140 mm. long

US$7,000-10,000 AED26,000-36,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming production of the present clock in 1964 and its 

subsequent sale on the 9 August 1965, ftted presentation box.

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 1141 

SOLAR CLOCK  
1964
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PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE AND RARE 18K WHITE GOLD 
AND DIAMOND-SET CUSHION-SHAPED BRACELET 
WATCH WITH ONYX DIAL AND CERTIFICATE
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF.3625/1, 
MOVEMENT NO. 1’391’269, CASE NO. 2’770’866, 
MANUFACTURED IN 1978

Cal. 16-250 mechanical movement stamped with the 

Geneva seal, 18 jewels, onyx dial with pav5-set diamond 

outer ring, cushion-shaped case, baguette and tapered 

baguette-cut diamond-set bezel, 18k white gold Patek 

Philippe bracelet, case, dial and movement signed

33 mm. wide; overall length approximately 200 mm.

US$30,000-50,000 AED110,000-180,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming 

production of the present watch with pavé diamond-set onyx 

dial, 52 diamonds to the bezel weighing approximately 5.45 

carats in 1978 and its subsequent sale on the 15 June 1979.

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 3625 
‘ONYX’
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN. A FINE 18K WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND-SET SKELETONIZED SQUARE 
BRACELET WATCH
SIGNED VACHERON CONSTANTIN, MOVEMENT NO. 686’931, CASE NO. 518’890, CIRCA 1970

Cal. 1003/1 mechanical movement, 17 jewels, pave-set diamond dial with skeletonized centre, square 

case, pav5-set diamond bezel, glazed display back secured by four screws, 18k white gold Vacheron 

Constantin bracelet, case, dial and movement signed

31 mm. wide; overall length approximately 185 mm.

US$13,000-20,000 AED48,000-73,000

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
HAND ENGRAVED SKELETONIZED 

‘ULTRA THIN’

99
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RICHARD MILLE. A LADY’S VERY FINE 18K WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND-SET 
AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH DATE
SIGNED RICHARD MILLE, NO. 267, REF. RM007 AF WG, MOVEMENT NO. 0079, CIRCA 2010

Cal. RM-007 automatic movement, 24 jewels, semi-skeletonized dial, diamond-centrefeld, 

diamond numerals, aperture for date, tonneau-shaped case, glazed display back secured by 

eight screws, 18k white gold Richard Mille buckle, case, dial and movement signed

31 mm. wide

US$26,000-40,000 AED95,000-150,000

With Richard Mille travel pouch, ftted presentation box and outer packaging,

RICHARD MILLE
RM007
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VACHERON CONSTANTIN. A VERY FINE AND 
ATTRACTIVE 18K WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND-SET 
WRISTWATCH WITH POWER RESERVE, MOON 
PHASES AND MOTHER-OF-PEARL DIAL
SIGNED VACHERON CONSTANTIN, GENEVE,  
MALTE MOONPHASE SMALL MODEL, REF. 83500, 
MOVEMENT NO. 946’795, CASE NO. 762’579, CIRCA 2005

Cal. 1410 automatic movement stamped with the 

Geneva seal, 20 jewels, engine-turned mother-of-pearl 

dial, diamond-set numerals, eccentric fan-shaped power 

reserve, aperture for moon phases, full moon indicated 

by a diamond, circular case, diamond-set bezel, lugs 

and sides, glazed display back secured by four screws, 

18K white gold Vacheron Constantin buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

31 mm. diam.

US$12,000-18,000 AED44,000-65,000

 

VACHERON CONSTANTIN
REF. 83500 

MALTE MOON PHASE



102

*138

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE 18K WHITE GOLD 
AND DIAMOND-SET AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH 
WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, DATE, BRACELET, 
ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE AND BOX
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, NAUTILUS MODEL, 
REF. 5713/1G-001, MOVEMENT NO. 3’982’311,  
CASE NO. 4’470’068, CIRCA 2009

Cal. 324 SC AIG. 1 automatic movement stamped with 

the Geneva seal, 29 jewels, black ribbed dial, applied 

luminous baton numerals, sweep centre seconds, aperture 

for date, cushion-shaped water-resistant-type case, 

diamond-set bezel, screw down crown, glazed display 

screw back, 18k white gold Patek Philippe bracelet and 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 195 mm.

US$45,000-65,000 AED170,000-240,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 21 August 2009, 

instruction manual, product literature, leather wallet, ftted 

presentation box and outer packaging.

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 5713G 
NAUTILUS
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PATEK PHILIPPE. A LADY’S VERY FINE 18K 
GOLD AND DIAMOND-SET CUSHION-SHAPED 
WRISTWATCH WITH DATE AND BRACELET
SINED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, NAUTILUS MODEL, 
REF. 4700/5, MOVEMENT NO. 1’525’370,  
CASE NO. 2’806’291, MANUFACTURED IN 1982

Cal. E19C quartz movement, 7 jewels, black ribbed 

dial, applied diamond numerals, window for date, 

cushion-shaped water-resistant-type case, pav5-set 

diamond bezel, 18k gold and part pav5-set diamond 

Patek Philippe bracelet and concealed deployant clasp, 

case, dial and movement signed

27 mm. bezel width; overall length approximately 150 mm.

US$15,000-25,000 AED55,000-91,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming 

production of the present watch in 1982 with black ribbed dial, 

11 diamond hour markers, 230 diamonds weighing 1.01 carats, 

44 diamonds weighing 0.39 carats and its subsequent sale on 

the 28 September 1983.

*140

PATEK PHILIPPE. AN 18K GOLD WRISTWATCH WITH 
DATE AND BRACELET
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, NAUTILUS MODEL, 
REF. 4700/1, MOVEMENT NO. 1’520’194, CIRCA 1990

Quartz movement, ribbed gilt dial, window for date, 

cushion-shaped water-resistant-type case, snap on back, 

18k gold Patek Philippe bracelet and concealed deployant 

clasp, case, dial and movement signd

27 mm. bezel width; overall length approximately 153 mm.

US$7,000-10,000 AED26,000-36,000

 

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 4700J 
NAUTILUS
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CARTIER. A VERY FINE AND EXTREMELY RARE 18K GOLD, ENAMEL AND DIAMOND-SET LIMITED 
EDITION SQUARE AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH WOOD MARQUETRY DIAL
SIGNED CARTIER, CARTIER D’ART SANTOS 100 MODEL, NO. 03/20, REF. 2732, CIRCA 2006

Automatic jewelled movement, 18k gold engraved dial with wood marquetry depicting a parrot, square 

case, blue enamelled feather and pav5-set diamond screwed bezel and lugs, diamond-set crown, back 

secured by eight screws, 18k gold Cartier double deployant clasp, case and movement signed

38 mm. wide

US$30,000-50,000 AED110,000-180,000

CARTIER
SANTOS 100 
ENAMEL & WOOD MARQUETRY 
NO. 03/20

Founded in 1847, the success of Cartier resides in their 

daring innovations and designs. Through the Cartier d’Art 

limited series, the manufacture was able to combine new 

materials such as marquetry wood, straw and enamel with 

innovative themes. 

Fine example of the series, the present lot through its fnely 

decorated 18 karat gold, enamel and diamond-set case 

will display the majestically engraved marquetry wood dial 

representing a parrot.

Numbered 3 of a limited edition of 20 examples only, 

the present wristwatch represents a rare opportunity for 

collectors of fne time pieces.
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CARTIER. A VERY FINE 18K WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND-SET SQUARE AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS
SIGNED CARTIER, AUTOMATIC, SANTOS 100 MODEL, REF. 2881, CASE NO. 112121LX,  
CIRCA 2010

Automatic jewelled movement, silvered dial, Roman numerals, sweep centre seconds, square 

case, pav/ae-set diamond bezel and lugs, case back secured by eight screws, diamond-set 

crown, 18k white gold Cartier double deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed 

33 mm. wide

US$16,000-26,000 AED59,000-95,000

With Cartier ftted presentation box.

CARTIER
SANTOS 100
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GERALD GENTA. A TITANIUM AND 
DIAMOND-SET AUTOMATIC DUAL TIME 
PERPETUAL CALENDAR WRISTWATCH 
WITH SWEEP CENTRE SECONDS, 
RETROGRADE MINUTES, DATE AND  
LEAP YEAR INDICATION
SIGNED GERALD GENTA, ARENA GMT 
MODEL, NO. 42, REF. AQG. Y. 87,  
CASE NO. 119’038, CIRCA 2005

Cal. GG7044 automatic movement,  

27 jewels, red pierced dial, sweep centre 

seconds, four subsidiary dials for second 

time zone, date with leap year indication, 

day, month, circular water-resistant-type 

case, diamond-set bezel, screw down crown, 

glazed display back secured by eight screws, 

titanium Gerald Genta deployant clasp, case, 

dial and movement signed

45 mm. diam.

US$10,000-14,000 AED37,000-51,000
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GERALD GENTA. A TITANIUM AND 
DIAMOND-SET AUTOMATIC JUMP HOUR 
WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 
SECONDS, RETROGRADE MINUTES  
AND DATE
SIGNED GERALD GENTA, BI-RETRO MODEL, 
REF. BSP. Y. 86, CASE NO. 120’035,  
CIRCA 2000

Cal. GG7723 automatic movement,  

27 jewels, black dial, sweep centre seconds, 

window for jumping hour, two arched 

sectors with Arabic numerals for retrograde 

minute and date, circular water-resistant-

type case, diamond-set bezel, screw down 

crown, glazed display back secured by eight 

screws, stainless steel Gerald Genta deployant 

clasp, case, dial and movement signed

45 mm. diam.

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

 

˜145

GERALD GENTA. A TITANIUM AND 
DIAMOND-SET AUTOMATIC JUMP HOUR 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH 
RETROGRADE MINUTES AND DATE
SIGNED GERALD GENTA, BI-RETRO MODEL, 
REF. ABC. Y. 86, CASE NO. 119’297,  
CIRCA 2000

Cal. GG7800 automatic movement,  

37 jewels, brushed silvered dial, window 

for jumping hour, two arched sectors with 

Arabic numerals for retrograde minute and 

date, two fan-form arched sectors for 30 

minute and 12 hour registers, circular water-

resistant-type case, diamond-set bezel, two 

chronograph buttons in the band, screw 

down crown, glazed display back secured 

by eight screws, stainless steel Gerald Genta 

deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

45 mm. diam.

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

 

GERALD GENTA
‘RETROGRADE’
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A. LANGE & SÖHNE. A VERY FINE AND RARE 18K GOLD AND DIAMOND-SET WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, POWER RESERVE  
AND BRACELET
SIGNED A. LANGE & SÖHNE, GLASHÜTTE I\ SA, DOPPELFEDERHAUS, LANGE 1 SOIRÉE MODEL, NO. 55, REF. 110’019, MOVEMENT NO. 89’010, 
CASE NO. 197’470, CIRCA 2007

Cal. L0901.0 mechanical movement, 53 jewels, silvered dial, engine-turned eccentric time display, applied Roman and lozenge numerals, large 

double aperture for date, subsidiary seconds, fan-form power reserve indication, subsidiary seconds, circular case, rectangular button in the band 

for date, glazed display back secured by six screws, 18k gold A. Lange & S/hne buckle, case, dial and movement signed

38 mm. diam.; overall length approximately 180 mm.

US$40,000-50,000 AED150,000-180,000

With Weikhard certifcate dated 24 November 1999

A. LANGE & SÖHNE Widely acclaimed within the watch community, the Lange 

1 model set the brand towards the path of recovering its 

status as one of the world’s leading watch company.

First introduced in 1994, the Lange 1 is the most 

recognizable model of the manufacture. Carefully crafted 

in order to show the world a timepiece with a truly unique 

identity, the model will tell time through its asymmetric 

dial and of-centered time display. In order to tell the date, 

A.Lange & Söhne’s engineers adopted an outsize date 

indication inspired from the fve-minute clock of the semper 

opera house in Dresden. Throughout the years, the Lange 1 

has captivated numerous watch enthusiasts and reached a 

status that only very few watches have attained in such a 

small amount of time.

LANGE 1  
‘SOIRÉE’
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GERALD GENTA. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD AND DIAMOND-SET AUTOMATIC JUMP HOUR 
WRISTWATCH WITH MOTHER-OF-PEARL-DIAL AND RETROGRADE MINUTES
SIGNED GERALD GENTA, RETRO MODEL, NO. 1, REF. G.3637.7, MOVEMENT NO. 2892A2,  
CASE NO. 73’177, CIRCA 1995

Cal. GA3 automatic movement, 21 jewels, gilt brushed dial, retrograde minute hand with 

Arabic numerals on mother-of-pearl fan-form sector, aperture for jumping hour, circular case, 

baguette-cut diamond-set bezel and lugs, coin-edge band, back secured by six screws, 18k gold 

Gerald Genta buckle, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.

US$18,000-22,000 AED66,000-80,000

GERALD GENTA
‘HEURE SAUTANTE’ 

NO. 1
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PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE 18K GOLD 
TONNEAU-SHAPED AUTOMATIC 
WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 
SECONDS, DATE, BREGUET NUMERALS
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE,  
REF. 5030J, MOVEMENT NO. 3’257’363,  
CASE NO. 4’279’061, MANUFACTURED IN 2004

Cal. 351SC automatic movement stamped 

with the Geneva seal, 30 jewels, opaline-white 

dial, applied gold numerals, sweep centre 

seconds, window for date, tonneau-shaped 

case, snap on back, 18k gold Patek Philippe Stern 

buckle, case, dial and movement signed

34 mm. wide

US$7,000-9,000 AED26,000-33,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives 

confrming production of the present watch in 2004 

and its subsequent sale on the 25 June 2004.

•˜149

FRANCK MULLER. A FINE 18K GOLD 
TONNEAU-SHAPED WRISTWATCH  
WITH RETROGRADE SECONDS,  
MADE FOR GARRARD
SIGNED FRANCK MULLER, GENEVE, 
MASTER OF COMPLICATION, GARRARD,  
NO. 19, REF. 2852 RET, CIRCA 1990

Automatic jewelled movement, silvered 

engine-turned dial, Breguet numerals, 

blue hands, fan-form sector for retrograde 

seconds, tonneau-shaped case, back secured 

by four screws, 18k gold Franck Muller 

buckle, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. long

US$5,000-8,000 AED19,000-29,000
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JAEGER-LECOULTRE. A FINE 18K PINK 
GOLD REGTANGULAR REVERSIBLE 
DOUBLE DIAL DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH 
WITH 24 HOUR INDICATION
SIGNED JAEGER-LECOULTRE, REVERSO DUO 
DAY & NIGHT MODEL, REF. 270.2.54,  
CASE NOS. 1’971’795, CIRCA 2000

Cal. 854 mechanical movement, 21 jewels, 

silvered dial with engine-turned centre, 

applied Arabic numerals, subsidiary seconds, 

the reverse with dark grey engine-turned dial 

for second time zone, applied Arabic and 

dagger numerals, engine-turned subsidiary 

dial for 24 hour indication, rectangular 

case with striped ends, all pivoting within 

the rectangular backplate, 18k pink gold 

Jaeger-LeCoultre deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

26 mm. wide; 42 mm. long

US$5,000-7,000 AED19,000-25,000

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

Created in 1931, the Jaeger-LeCoultre Reverso 

wristwatch was created at the request of British 

polo players in India. Due to the roughness of 

their sport, the wristwatch was created with 

a reversible head that could slide on its base 

and fip over on itself to give place to a metallic 

cover protecting the dial from impacts. Through 

its Art Deco design, the Reverso wristwatch 

established itself as one of Jaeger-LeCoultre’s 

most successful timepieces.
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PIAGET. A FINE AND RARE 18K PINK GOLD RECTANGULAR TOURBILLON WRISTWATCH 
WITH POWER RESERVE
SIGNED PIAGET, BLACK TIE EMPERADOR MODEL, NO. 24, REF. G0A28073, CASE NO. P10107 
AND 916’867, CIRCA 2004

Cal. 600P mechanical movement, 24 jewels, one minute tourbillon visible through a 

skeletonized aperture, silvered dial with engine-turned centre, applied baton numerals, fan-

form power reserve indication, rectangular case, glazed display back secured by four screws, 

18k pink gold Piaget deployant clasp, case, dial and movement signed

31.5 mm. wide

US$20,000-30,000 AED73,000-110,000

With Piaget certifcate for insurance purposes.

PIAGET
EMPERADOR TOURBILLON 

‘BLACK TIE’
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•˜*152

CARTIER. A FINE PLATINUM TONNEAU-
SHAPED WRISTWATCH
SIGNED CARTIER, PARIS, TONNEAU MODEL, 
REF. 2453 B, CASE NO. 0104 AF, CIRCA 2000

Mechanical jewelled movement, silvered 

engine-turned dial, Roman numerals, 

tonneau-shaped case, cabochon sapphire-

set crown, back secured by four screws in 

the band, 18k white gold Cartier deployant 

buckle, case, dial and movement signed

26 mm. wide

US$7,000-10,000 AED26,000-36,000

 

˜*153

PARMIGIANI FLEURIER. A PLATINUM 
TONNEAU-SHAPED WRISTWATCH WITH 
8 DAY POWER RESERVE AND DATE
SIGNED PARMIGIANI FLEURIER, ICONICA  
8 DAYS MODEL, NO. 2’750, CIRCA 2000

Cal. PF 110 mechanical movement,  

28 jewels, black textured dial, applied 

Roman numerals, textured subsidiary 

seconds register, fan-form sector for power 

reserve, window for date, tonneau-shaped 

case, engraved stepped bezel, cabochon 

sapphire-set crown, glazed display back 

secured by eight screws, platinum Parmigiani 

Fleurier engraved buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

45 mm. long

US$8,000-12,000 AED30,000-44,000

 

•˜*154

PARMIGIANI FLEURIER. A WHITE 
GOLD AUTOMATIC RECTANGULAR 
WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 
SECONDS AND DATE
SIGNED PARMIGIANI FLEURIER,  
QUANTIEME MODEL, NO. 8’807,  
MOVEMENT NO. 008656 CIRCA 2005

Cal. PF331 mechanical movement,  

32 jewels, silvered dial with engine-turned 

centre, applied roman numerals, sweep 

centre seconds, date aperture with red 

arrow indicator, glazed display back secured 

by six screws, 18k white gold Parmigiani 

Fleurier double deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

33 mm. wide; 45 mm. long

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000
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˜*155

GIRARD-PERREGAUX. A FINE 18K WHITE GOLD 
RECTANGULAR AUTOMATIC TOURBILLON 
WRISTWATCH
SIGNED GIRARD-PERREGAUX, VINTAGE 1945 
TOURBILLON AUTOMATIQUE MODEL, REF. 9985,  
NO. 1 OG, CIRCA 2000

Automatic jewelled movement, one minute tourbillon 

carriage visible through the silvered dial, applied Arabic 

and baton numerals, rectangular case, back secured by 

four screws, 18k white gold Girard-Perregaux deployant 

clasp, case, dial and movement signed

32 mm. wide

US$25,000-40,000 AED91,000-150,000

With Girard-Perregaux warranty card, box key, ftted presentation 

box and outer packaging.

GIRARD-PERREGAUX
VINTAGE 1945 TOURBILLON 

NO. 1
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˜*156

F.P. JOURNE. A FINE AND RARE PLATINUM AUTOMATIC ANNUAL CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH RETROGADE DATE, CERTIFICATE 
AND BOX
SIGNED F.P. JOURNE, INVENIT ET FECIT, OCTA CALENDRIER MODEL, NO. 063-03Q, CIRCA 2003

Cal. 1300 automatic movement, 30 jewels, engine-turned 22k gold rotor, engine-turned white dial with eccentric time display, Arabic 

numerals, blue Journe hands, subsidiary dial for seconds, fan-shaped retrograde date, aperture for day, aperture for month, gold plate, circular 

case, glazed display back secured by six screws, platinum F.P. Journe buckle,  

case, dial and movement signed

38 mm. diam.

US$26,000-35,000 AED95,000-130,000

With F.P. Journe undated Certifcate of Authenticity, instruction manual, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

F.P. JOURNE
OCTA CALENDRIER 
PLATINUM

François-Paul Journe was born in Marseille in 1957. He 

graduated from the Paris School of Watchmaking in 1976 

and immediately joined forces with his uncle, a noted 

restorer of antique timepieces. Before creating his own 

complete line of wristwatches, Journe restored some of the 

world’s most important historical timepieces, devised and 

built unique pocket watches to order and designed and 

made complications for prestigious watch brands. 

In 1996, Journe established a workshop in Geneva, 

designing and making watch mechanisms for other brands. 

Three years later, in 1999, he launched his own watches 

under the label “F.P.Journe Invenit et Fecit”.

The Octa Calendrier is the third complication to be integrated in the Octa automatic calibre. The integration of an annual retrograde calendar while maintaining 

the dimensions of the movement was another signifcant horological achievement. The instantaneously advancing day and month display is self-adjusting for 

months with 28, 30 and 31 days. The Octa annual calendar requires manual adjustment at the end of February only during the non-leap years.
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~*157

F.P. JOURNE. A VERY FINE, RARE AND ATTRACTIVE 
PLATINUM AUTOMATIC CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH WITH DATE, CERTIFICATE AND BOX
SIGNED F.P. JOURNE, INVENIT ET FECIT,  
OCTA CHRONOGRAPH MODEL, NO. 081-02C,  
CIRCA 2003

Cal. 1300 automatic movement, 30 jewels, engine-

turned 22k gold rotor, engine turned white dial with 

eccentric time display, Arabic numerals, blue Journe 

hands, two subsidiary dials for constant seconds and 60 

minute register, outer chronograph track, aperture for 

date, all below gold plates secured by six screws, circular 

case, two chronograph buttons in the band, glazed 

display back secured by six screws, platinum F.P. Journe 

buckle, case, dial and movement signed

38 mm. diam.

US$26,000-35,000 AED95,000-130,000

With F.P. Journe undated Certifcate of Authenticity, instruction 

manual, ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

The present lot is in excellent condition and is further more ofered 

with an instruction manual signed by Francois Paul Journe.

F.P. JOURNE
OCTA CHRONOGRAPH 

PLATINUM

With the Octa Chronographe, François-Paul Journe revolutionized the classical conception of a chronograph. Integrated within the Octa 

automatic winding calibre measuring 30 mm in diameter and 5.7 mm in thickness, the chronograph is housed in a space just 1 mm thick. 

This space is also occupied by the twin concentric large date display discs. To achieve such a performance, François-Paul Journe imagined 

fattening the usual column wheel to transform it into a cam wheel. This means it is the profled rim instead of the column which actions the 

chronograph levers. A single sliding lever returns the chronograph seconds and minutes to zero by disengaging the brakes at the precise 

moment when it hits the specially profled reset parts. These two innovations make it possible to reduce the mechanism to three levels. In 

this more compact version, the result is a sturdy movement ensuring long-term reliability.

It is ftted with fyback and reset functions and a 60 minutes counter, the date is shown by large, separate numerals, according to a patented 

display mode. 

Furthermore, the model is not in production anymore.
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˜*158

A. LANGE & SHONE. A VERY FINE PLATINUM 
WRISTWATCH WITH DATE
SIGNED A. LANGE & SOHNE, GLASHUTTE SCHAFFAUSEN, 
LANGEMATIK SAX-O-MAT MODEL, REF. 113.513, 
MOVEMENT NO. 2587, CIRCA 2003

Cal. L941.3 mechanical movement, 30 jewels, applied 

lozenge numerals, large window for date, circular case, 

button in the band to change the date, glazed display 

back secured by six screws, platinum A. Lange & Söhne 

buckle, case, dial and movement signed

34 mm. diam.

US$10,000-15,000 AED37,000-55,000

 

˜159

JAQUET DROZ. A FINE 18K WHITE GOLD 
LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC JUMP 
HOUR WORLD TIME WRISTWATCH WITH 
REGULATOR DIAL
SIGNED JAQUET DROZ, LES DOUZE VILLES 
MODEL, NO. 54/88, REF. J010124201,  
MOVEMENT NO. 000004, CIRCA 2006

Cal. 3663C.4 automatic movement, 28 jewels, 

grey dial with white guilloch5 center, applied dot 

numerals, central hand, window for the jumping 

hour and jumping names of 12 world cities, 

circular case, button in the band for time zone, 

glazed display snap on back, 18k white gold 

Jaquet Droz buckle, case, dial and movement signed

40.5 mm. diam.

US$6,000-8,000 AED22,000-29,000

With Jaquet Droz blank warranty certifcate, ftted 

presentation box and outer packaging.

Born in La Chaux-de-fonds, Switzerland, Pierre Jaquet Droz 

quickly took strong interest in precision mechanics and decided to 

apply his skills to high-end horology. Master-watchmaker, Jaquet 

Droz was also an acute businessman and began developing a 

network enabling him to promote his pieces globally in countries 

such as the United Kingdom, Spain or China. 

Now owned by the Swatch Group, the manufacture has 

stayed true to its origins and continues to create high-end and 

complicated pieces inspired from the rich history and tradition 

established by its founder.
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˜160

A. LANGE & SÖHNE. A VERY FINE 18K WHITE GOLD AUTOMATIC  
ANNUAL CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES
SIGNED A. LANGE & SÖHNE, GLASHÜTTE I\SA, SAXONIA ANNUAL CALENDAR 
MODEL, REF. 330.026, MOVEMENT NO. 89’010, CASE NO. 197’470, CIRCA 2007

Cal. L085.1 automatic movement, 43 jewels, silvered dial, applied baton numerals, 

large double window for date, three-engine turned subsidiary dials for day, month 

and constant seconds combined with moon phases, circular case, glazed display back 

secured by six screws, 18k white gold A. Lange & Söhne deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

38 mm. diam.

US$28,000-38,000 AED110,000-140,000

A. LANGE & SÖHNE
SAXONIA ANNUAL CALENDAR

Created in 1845 by Ferdinand A. Lange, the German 

manufacture based in Saxony encountered many challenges 

throughout its history. Built with the vision of producing the 

most technical and sough-after timepieces, the company’s 

activity was hindered due to bombings of the Second World 

War and the political instability that later followed in the 

region.

Attached to his watchmaking legacy, Walter Lange saw 

the opportunity to revive his ancestor’s company after the 

fall of the Berlin Wall in 1989. He therefore re-established 

a manufacture in Glasshütte and was able to ofer his frst 

timepiece by 1994.



118

˜*161

BREGUET. A VERY FINE 18K WHITE GOLD SEMI-
SKELETONIZED DUAL TIME WRISTWATCH WITH 
POWER RESERVE, DAY AND NIGHT INDICATION
SIGNED BREGUET, TRADITION MODEL, REF. 7067BB/
G1/9W6, MOVEMENT NO. 1’200’768, CASE NO. 3’974 AZ. 
CIRCA 2013

Cal. 507 DRF grey semi-skeletonized mechanical 

movement, 40 jewels, eccentric textured time display 

with Roman numerals on brushed chapter ring, 

subsidiary dials for second time zone and day and night 

indication, circular case, milled band, screw down 

button in the band to operate the second time zone, fan 

form sector for power reserve visible through the glazed 

display snap on back, 18K white gold Breguet deployant 

clasp, case, dial and movement signed

41 mm. diam.

US$18,000-25,000 AED66,000-91,000

With Breguet ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

Ofered in excellent condition, the present timepiece is 

furthermore fresh to the market.

BREGUET
TRADITION DUAL TIME
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˜*162

BLANCPAIN. A FINE STAINLESS STEEL LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC TOURBILLON 
WRISTWATCH WITH 8 DAY POWER RESERVE AND DATE
SIGNED BLANCPAIN, TOURBILLON, VILLERET MODEL, REF. 2125-1127-53B, NO.87,  
MOVEMENT NO. 928, CIRCA 2000

Cal. 25 automatic jewelled movement, one minute tourbillon carriage visible through a 

skeletonized aperture, white dial, applied baton numerals, subsidiary dial for date, fan-form 

power reserve indication, circular case, stepped bezel, snap on back, stainless steel Blancpain 

buckle, case, dial and movement signed

34 mm. diam.

US$15,000-20,000 AED55,000-73,000

With Blancpain international warranty dated October 2008, leather wallet and technical and service booklet.

BLANCPAIN
VILLERET TOURBILLON
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˜*163

CORUM. A RARE 18K WHITE GOLD LIMITED EDITION AUTOMATIC DODECAGON-
SHAPED QUARTER REPEATING WRISTWATCH, MADE TO COMMEMORATE  
THE 40TH ANNIVERSARY OF CORUM
SIGNED CORUM, ANNIVERSARY, ADMIRAL’S CUP AUTOMATON QUARTER REPEATER MODEL, 
NO. 1, REF. 274’849’59, CASE NO. 608’052, CIRCA 1995

Automatic jewelled movement, quarter repeating with two hammers onto two gongs, silvered 

engine-turned dial, applied baton and 1000-2000 for numerals, three shuttered apertures 

opening when the repeating mechanism is activated through rotation of the bezel, the two 

upper apertures revealing the symbols “S” and “@” simulating striking for hour and quarter, 

the aperture at 6 o’clock revealing rotating scenes depicting sailing boat, locomotives, oilfeld, 

astronauts and workshop, dodecagon-shaped case, bezel engraved with minute divisions, hooded 

lugs, back secured by six screws, 18k white gold Corum buckle, case, dial and movement signed

42 mm. wide

US$20,000-30,000 AED73,000-110,000

Numbered 1, the present timepiece was crafted to commemorate the 40th anniversary of Corum in 1995.

CORUM
ADMIRAL’S CUP  
QUARTER REPEATER 
NO. 1
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•˜*164

PERRELET. AN UNUSUAL TITANIUM LIMITED 
EDITION AUTOMATIC WRISTWATCH WITH 
ROTATING TURBINE-SHAPED DISC
SIGNED PERRELET, TURBINE MODEL,  
REF. A5006/ A0523, CIRCA 2010

Automatic movement, 21 jewels, two-tone dial with 

twelve brushed rotating blades, Arabic and baton 

numerals, sweep centre seconds, circular water-resistant-

type case, glazed display back secured by six screws, 

titanium Perrelet double deployant clasp,  

case, dial and movement signed

46 mm. diam.

US$1,500-2,500 AED5,500-9,100

•165

FRANCK MULLER. A FINE LIMITED EDITION 
STAINLESS STEEL AUTOMATIC CHRONOGAPH 
WRISTWATCH WITH SALMON DIAL
SIGNED FRANCK MULLER, MASTER OF COMPLICATIONS, 
CASABLANCA 10TH YEAR ANNIVERSARY MODEL,  
NO. 377, REF. 8880 C CC CASABLANCA, CIRCA 2005

Cal. FM 7003 automatic movement, 30 jewels, salmon 

dial, applied luminous Arabic numerals, luminous 

hands, two subsidiary dial for 30 minute register and 

constant seconds, tonneau-shaped case, two round 

chronograph buttons in the band, back secured by four 

screws, stainless steel Franck Muller buckle, case, dial and 

movement signed

39 mm. wide

US$4,000-6,000 AED15,000-22,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

Perrelet is a Swiss watchmaking company that has been 

operating since 1777. The brand was initially founded by 

Abraham-Louis Perrelet, a man who devoted his lifetime 

in the construction of precision instruments. Notable 

invention of the frm, Perrelet invented the self-winding 

mechanism for pocket watches.
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•˜167

FRANCK MULLER. AN 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 
RECTANGULAR WRISTWATCH
SIGNED FRANCK MULLER, GENEVE, MASTER OF 
COMPLICATION, LONG ISLAND MODEL, NO. 134,  
REF. 1000 SC LONG ISLAND, CIRCA 2000

Cal. 2800 R automatic movement, platinum rotor, 

silvered engine-turned dial, Arabic numerals, inner 

ring for minute division, rectangular curved case, back 

secured by four screws, 18k gold Franck Muller buckle, 

case, dial and movement signed

30 mm. wide; 43 mm. long

US$6,000-9,000 AED22,000-33,000

•˜*166

FRANCK MULLER. AN 18K WHITE GOLD  
AUTOMATIC RECTANGULAR WRISTWATCH  
WITH RETROGRADE SECONDS
SIGNED FRANCK MULLER, GENEVE, MASTER OF 
COMPLICATION, LONG ISLAND MODEL, NO. 526,  
REF. 1000 DS R LONG ISLAND, CIRCA 2000

Cal. 2800 R automatic movement, platinum rotor, 

silvered engine-turned dial, Arabic numerals, fan-form 

sector for retrograde seconds, rectangular curved case, 

back secured by four screws, 18k white gold Franck 

Muller buckle, case, dial and movement signed

30 mm. wide; 43 mm. long

US$5,000-8,000 AED19,000-29,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

FRANCK MULLER
LONG ISLAND

The architecture of the case of the Long Island model 

celebrates the Spirit of Art Deco period, one of Franck 

Muller’s sources of inspiration. Thanks to its pure 

rectangular shape as well as its both rectilinear and arched 

numerals, the Long Island has become a fagship model of 

the brand.
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˜168

FRANCK MULLER. A RARE AND FINE 18K 
GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL CALENDAR 
CHRONOGRAPH WRISTWATCH WITH MOON 
PHASES, EQUATION OF TIME, 24 HOUR AND  
LEAP YEAR INDICATION
SIGNED FRANCK MULLER, GENEVE,  
PERPETUAL CALENDAR CHRONOGRAPH MODEL,  
NO. 00, REF. 7000 QP E 36, CIRCA 2000

Cal. F.M. 7000 automatic movement, platinum rotor, 

26 jewels, two-tone silvered dial, applied square 

numerals, three engine-turned subsidiary dials for day 

combined with 24 hour indication, date combined with 

leap year indication, retrograde arched sector for month 

combined with equation of time, circular case, two 

chronograph buttons in the band, snap on back, 18k 

gold Franck Muller buckle, case, dial and movement signed

39 mm. diam.

US$7,000-12,000 AED26,000-44,000

 

•˜169

FRANCK MULLER. A FINE 18K PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC 
WORLD TIME WRISTWATCH WITH DATE
SIGNED FRANCK MULLER, GENEVE, NO. S 01,  
REF. 2800 HM38, CIRCA 1995

Cal. 2892-2 automatic movement, platinum rotor, 

27 jewels, silvered engine-turned dial, applied Roman 

numerals on silvered chapter ring, outer ring divided 

into nocturnal and diurnal hours, window for date, 

circular case, curved lugs, bezel with the name of 24 

cities, snap on back, 18k pink gold Franck Muller buckle, 

case, dial and movement signed

37 mm. diam.

US$7,000-12,000 AED26,000-44,000

 

ALL LOTS HIGHLIGHTED WITH RED TITLES ARE OFFERED “WITHOUT RESERVE”

FRANCK MULLER
COMPLICATIONS
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 3940R

˜*170

PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE AND RARE 18K PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL 

CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES, 24 HOUR INDICATION  

AND LEAP YEAR INDICATION 

SINGED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 3940R, MOVEMENT NO. 3’127’526, CASE NO. 4’260’921, 

MANUFACTURED IN 2004

Cal. 240/114 automatic movement stamped with the Geneva seal, 27 jewels, opaline-white 

dial, applied pink gold baton numerals, three subsidiary dials for day combined with 24 hour 

indication, month combined with leap year indication and date combined with moon phases, 

circular case, screw down crown, glazed display snap on back, 18k pink gold Patek Philippe 

Stern buckle, case, dial and movement signed

36 mm. diam.

US$25,000-30,000 AED91,000-110,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming production of the present watch in 2004  

with opaline-white dial, lapped rose gold indexes and dot minute track, and its subsequent sale on the  

15 October 2004.



PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 5035R

˜*171

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE 18K PINK GOLD AUTOMATIC 

ANNUAL CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP CENTRE 

SECONDS, 24 HOUR INDICATION AND ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE

SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 5035R-001,  

MOVEMENT NO. 3’137’008, CASE NO. 4’263’017, CIRCA 2004

Cal. 315 S QA 24H aut. automatic movement stamped with the 

Geneva seal, 35 jewels, ceramic-white dial, applied luminous 

Roman numerals, three subsidiary dials for day, month and 

24 hour indication, aperture for date, sweep centre seconds, 

circular case, glazed display screw back, 18k pink gold Patek 

Philippe Henri Stern buckle, case, dial and movement signed

37 mm. diam.

US$15,000-20,000 AED55,000-73,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin, dated 23 August 2004, setting 

pin, product literature and leather wallet.

125
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 5140J

˜*172

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD 
AUTOMATIC PERPETUAL CALENDAR 
WRISTWATCH WITH MOON PHASES, 
24 HOUR INDICATION, LEAP YEAR 
INDICATION, ADDITIONAL CASE BACK, 
ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE AND BOX
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE,  
REF. 5140J-001, MOVEMENT NO. 3’677’430, 
CASE NO. 4’412’358, CIRCA 2008

Cal. 240 Q automatic movement stamped 

with the Patek Philippe seal, 27 jewels, silvery 

opaline-white dial, applied gold numerals, 

three subsidiary dials for day combined 

with 24 hours, month combined with leap 

year, and date combined with moon phases, 

circular case, glazed display snap on back, 

18k gold Patek Philippe Stern bulke, case, dial 

and movement signed

37 mm. diam.

US$25,000-30,000 AED91,000-110,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 30 

January 2008, additional case back, setting pin, 

sales tag, leather wallet, product literature and 

ftted winding box.

Direct descendant of the landmark reference 

3940, the Patek Philippe 5140 diferentiates 

itself from its predecessor through a slightly 

larger case and diferent dial design. Staying 

true to its identity, the timepiece stays true 

to its roots with three subsidiary dials and 

an elegant round case. Launched in 2006 

the present wristwatch is ofered in excellent 

condition and is furthermore ofered with all 

its accessories.
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˜*173

PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE 18K GOLD CHRONOGRAPH 
WRISTWATCH WITH PULSATION SCALE, 
CERTIFICATE AND BOX
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 5170J-001, 
MOVEMENT NO. 5’509’446, CASE NO. 4’517’320,  
CIRCA 2010

Cal. 29-535 PS AIG. 1 mechanical movement, stamped 

with the Patek Philippe seal, 33 jewels, silvered dial, 

applied baton and Roman numerals, two engine-turned 

subsidiary dials for constant seconds and 30 minute 

register, outer scale calibrated for 60 units and pulsation 

scale calibrated for 200 units, circular case, glazed 

display screw back, rectangular buttons in the band, 

18k gold Patek Philippe deployant clasp, case, dial and 

movement signed

39 mm. diam.

US$40,000-50,000 AED150,000-180,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 16 November 

2010, instruction manual, product literature, leather wallet, 

ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 5170J
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˜*174

PATEK PHILIPPE. A VERY FINE 18K GOLD AUTOMATIC 
PERPETUAL CALENDAR WRISTWATCH WITH SWEEP 
CENTRE SECONDS, RETROGRADE DATE, MOON PHASES, 
LEAP YEAR INDICATION, ADDITIONAL CASE BACK AND 
ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 5050J,  
MOVEMENT NO. 1’957’271, CASE NO. 2’961’806, 
MANUFACTURED IN 1994

Cal. 315 S QR automatic movement stamped with the Geneva 

seal, 31 jewels, opaline-white dial, applied gold indexes, arched 

retrograde calendar ring with Arabic numerals and central date 

hand, three windows for leap year indicator and day and month 

in Italian, aperture for moon phases, sweep centre seconds, 

circular water-resistant-type case, glazed display screw back, 18k 

gold Patek Philippe Stern buckle, case, dial and movement signed

35 mm. diam.

US$25,000-30,000 AED91,000-110,000

With Patek Philippe Extract from the Archives confrming production of 

the present watch in 1994 and its subsequent sale on November 1st of 

1995. Further accompanied by a Patek Philippe case back, setting pin, 

leather folder, product literature and winding box.

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 5050J

Introduced at the Basel fair in 1993, reference 5050 was the frst 

Patek Philippe wristwatch manufactured in series to feature a 

retrograde date. 

First available with a silvered dial with applied Roman numerals, 

an aperture for the phases of the moon and outer railway minute 

divisions, growing demand from clients lead Patek Philippe to 

introduce a second series of the reference. The second version, such 

as the present timepiece, featured applied baton indexes, a modifed 

moon phase display in form of a subsidiary dial, outer beady minute 

divisions and the addition of the designation “Automatic”. The third 

series was crafted with applied Roman numerals, pearled minute 

divisions and a moon-phase aperture.

Discontinued in 2002, reference 5050 is highly sought-after and 

considered as a modern classic. The present timepiece is furthermore 

ofered in excellent condition and with all its accessories. 
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˜*175

PATEK PHILIPPE. A FINE AND RARE 18K WHITE 
GOLD AUTOMATIC ANNUAL CALENDAR 
WRISTWATCH WITH REGULATOR-STYLE DIAL, 
ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE AND BOX
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 5235G-001, 
MOVEMENT NO. 5’612’109, CASE NO. 4’548’958, 
CIRCA 2013

Cal. 31-260 REG QA automatic movement stamped 

with the Patek Philippe seal, 29 jewels, silvered brushed 

regulator-style dial, Arabic and baton numerals, two 

engine-turned subsidiary dials with Arabic numerals 

for hour display and seconds combined with window 

for date, aperture for day and month, circular case, 

glazed display snap on back, 18k white gold Patek 

Philippe buckle, case, dial and movement signed

40 mm. diam.

US$40,000-60,000 AED150,000-220,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 24 December 

2013, instruction manual, product literature, leather wallet, 

ftted presentation box and outer packaging.

PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 5235G

Launched in 2012 at Baselworld, reference 5235 by Patek 

Philippe is the frst modern annual calendar wristwatch 

of the frm produced with a regulator dial. Initially found 

in watchmaker workshops, regulator dials allow more 

accuracy than conventional timepieces as the hour and 

minute hands do not share the central pinion position on the 

dial but are independently placed.

Considered as one of the most signifcant technical 

innovations in Patek Philippe’s history, the present reference 

is further more ofered in pristine conditions with all its 

accessories.
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PATEK PHILIPPE
REF. 5101R 
‘TOURBILLON TEN DAYS’

˜*176

PATEK PHILIPPE. AN EXTREMELY FINE AND RARE 
18K PINK GOLD RECTANGULAR TOURBILLON 
CHRONOMETER WRISTWATCH WITH 10 DAY 
POWER RESERVE, BREGUET NUMERALS, 
CERTIFICATE AND BOX
SIGNED PATEK PHILIPPE, GENEVE, REF. 5101R-001, 
MOVEMENT NO. 3’361’657, CASE NO. 4’508’412,  
CIRCA 2015

Cal. TO 28- 20 REC 10J PS IRM mechanical 

movement stamped with the Geneva seal, 29 jewels, 

one minute tourbillon carriage, grey brushed dial, 

applied pink gold Breguet numerals, two subsidiary 

dials for seconds and 10 day power reserve indication, 

rectangular case, tripled stepped curved sides, glazed 

display back secured by four screws, 18k pink gold Patek 

Philippe Henri Stern buckle, case, dial and movement signed

30 mm. wide; 50 mm. long

US$130,000-230,000 AED480,000-840,000

With Patek Philippe Certifcate of Origin dated 15 June 2015, 

ftted presentation box and outer packaging.
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It takes much more than a cursory glance at Patek Philippe’s debut showpiece for Basel 2003 to realize that reference 5101 is a highly complicated wristwatch. 

In fact it is the frst timepiece that combines two complications which are very dificult to accommodate in the confned space of a rectangular movement: two 

tandem mainspring barrels with 240 hours of energy storage capacity and a tourbillon precision regulator composed of 72 individual parts.

Characteristic for Patek Philippe, hardly any signs on the outside of the piece would reveal the complexity of its inner workings. Understated elegance has 

always been a hallmark of Patek Philippe but the tourbillon cage is in fact concealed for a very practical reason - the oil used to lubricate the mechanism is 

sensitive to ultraviolet rays and would decompose if exposed to daylight, thus losing its benefcial tribological properties. As extremely stringent standards are 

imposed on all Patek Philippe movements and even more so on tourbillon pieces, the present timepiece is stamped with the Geneva Seal.

Ofered here in excellent condition, reference 5101 in pink gold was made in approximately 100 pieces.



132

INDEX

A 
A. Lange & Söhne, 146, 158, 160
Audemars Piguet, 5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 
27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 131

B
Blancpain, 162
Bovet, 11
Breguet, 18, 45, 83, 161
Breitling, 9
Bulgari, 53

C
Cartier, 3, 4, 141, 142, 152
Corum, 8, 61, 163

F
F.P. Journe, 156, 157
Franck Muller, 149, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169

G
Gerald Genta, 35, 36, 67, 143, 145, 147
Girard-Perregaux, 155

H
Harry Winston, 42
Heuer, 100
Hublot, 10

I
IWC, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 98

J
Jaeger-LeCoultre, 1, 2, 51, 52, 59, 99, 150
Jaquet Droz, 159

L
LeCoultre, 58
Louis Audemars for Breguet, 60

O
Omega, 62, 63, 65

P
Panerai, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97
Parmigiani Fleurier, 153, 154
Patek Philippe, 14, 40, 43, 44, 66, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 
78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 84, 85, 87, 130, 132, 133, 134, 135, 
138, 139, 140, 148, 170, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175, 176
Perrelet, 164
Piaget, 54, 64, 151

R
Richard Mille, 33, 136
Roger Dubuis, 37, 38, 39
Rolex, 13, 55, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 86, 88, 89, 90, 91, 
92, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 
113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 
124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129

S
Swatch, 7

T
Tiffany & Co., 15, 16

U
Ulysse Nardin, 12, 17
Universal Geneve, 101, 102

V
Vacheron Constantin, 56, 57, 137



133

IMPORTANT NOTICES AND EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE

PROPERTY INCORPORATING MATERIALS 

FROM ENDANGERED AND OTHER 

PROTECTED SPECIES
Property made of or incorporating (irrespective 
of percentage) endangered and other protected 
species of wildlife are marked with the symbol ~
in the catalogue. Such material includes, among 
other things, ivory, tortoiseshell, crocodile skin, 
rhinoceros horn, whale bone and certain species of 
coral, together with Brazilian rosewood. Prospective 
purchasers are advised that several countries prohibit 
altogether the importation of property containing 
such materials, and that other countries require a 
permit (e.g., a CITES permit) from the relevant 
regulatory agencies in the countries of exportation 
as well as importation. Accordingly, clients should 
familiarise themselves with the relevant customs laws 
and regulations prior to bidding on any property 
with wildlife material if they intend to import the 
property into another country. Please note that it is 
the client’s responsibility to determine and satisfy the 
requirements of any applicable laws or regulations 
applying to the export or import of property 
containing endangered and other protected wildlife 
material. The inability of a client to export or import 
property containing endangered and other protected 
wildlife material is not a basis for cancellation or 
rescission of the sale. Please note also that lots 
containing potentially regulated wildlife material are 
marked as a convenience to our clients, but Christie’s 
does not accept liability for errors or for failing to 
mark lots containing protected or regulated species.

RECENT CHANGES TO IMPORTS OF 

ELEPHANT IVORY AND OTHER WILDLIFE 

MATERIAL INTO THE USA

The USA has recently changed its policy on the import 
of property made of or containing elephant ivory. Only 
Asian Elephant ivory may be imported into the USA, 
and imports must be accompanied by DNA analysis 
and confirmation the object is more than 100 years 
old. We have not obtained a DNA analysis on any lot 
prior to sale and cannot indicate whether the elephant 
ivory in a particular lot is African or Asian elephant.  
Buyers purchase these lots at their own risk and will be 
responsible for the costs of obtaining any DNA analysis 
or other report required in connection with their 
proposed import of such property into the USA.

The USA is also currently requiring all imports of 
property made of or containing wildlife material 
to be accompanied by a scientific confirmation of 
species and in some cases an additional confirmation 
of age. We have not obtained such confirmations 
prior to sale (unless specifically indicated) and 
buyers will be  responsible for the costs of any such 
additional confirmations or opinions required for 
their proposed import into the USA.

A buyer’s inability to export or import any lot 
containing elephant ivory or other wildlife material  
is not a basis for cancelling the purchase.

IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE’S INTEREST IN PROPERTY 

CONSIGNED FOR AUCTION

From time to time, Christie’s may offer a lot which 
it owns in whole or in part. Such property is 
identified in the catalogue with the symbol ∆ next 
to its lot number. 
On occasion, Christie’s has a direct financial 
interest in lots consigned for sale, which may 
include guaranteeing a minimum price or making 
an advance to the consignor that is secured solely 
by consigned property. Such property is identified 
in the catalogue with the symbol º next to the lot 
number. This symbol will be used both in cases 
where Christie’s holds the financial interest on its 
own, and in cases where Christie’s has financed all 
or part of such interest through third parties. When 
a third party agrees to finance all or part of Christie’s 
interest in a lot, it takes on all or part of the risk 
of the lot not being sold, and will be remunerated 
in exchange for accepting this risk. The third party 
may also bid for the lot. Where it does so, and is the 
successful bidder, the remuneration may be netted 
against the final purchase price. If the lot is not sold, 
the third party may incur a loss. Where Christie’s 
has an ownership or financial interest in every lot in 
the catalogue, Christie’s will not designate each lot 
with a symbol, but will state its interest at the front 
of the catalogue.
In this catalogue, if property has º u next to the lot 
number, Christie’s guarantee of a minimum price 
has been fully financed through third parties.

ALL DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS ARE 

APPROXIMATE ONLY

CONDITION REPORTS
Christie’s catalogues include references to condition 
only in descriptions of multiple works (such as 
prints, books and wine). For all other property, only 
alterations or replacement components are listed. 
Please contact the Specialist Department for a 
condition report on a particular lot. 
Condition reports are provided as a service to 
interested clients. Prospective buyers should note 
that descriptions of property are not warranties and 
that each lot is sold “as is”.

LOTS OFFERED WITHOUT RESERVE

Please note that all lots highlighted with red titles in 
this sale are offered ‘Without Reserve’. These items 
will be sold to the highest bidder, regardless of the 
pre-sale estimate printed in the catalogue. We hope 
that you will find this visual presentation helpful.

REGARDING THE EXPORT OF WATCH 

BANDS INCORPORATING MATERIALS 

FROM ENDANGERED SPECIES

Many of the watches offered for sale in this 
catalogue are pictured with straps made of 
endangered or protected animal materials such as 
alligator or crocodile. These lots are marked with 
the symbol ~ in the catalogue. These endangered 
species straps are shown for display purposes 
only and are not for sale. Christie’s will remove 
and retain the strap prior to shipment from the 
sale site. At some sale sites, Christie’s may at its 
discretion make the displayed endangered species 
strap available to the  buyer of the lot free of charge 
if collected in person from the sale site within 1 
year of the date of the sale. Please check with the 
department for details on a particular lot. 

For all symbols and other markings, please note that 
lots are marked as a convenience to you, but we do not 
accept liability for errors or for failing to mark lots.

TO PROSPECTIVE BUYERS OF CLOCKS 

AND WATCHES

The description of the condition of clocks and 
watches in this catalogue, including references 
to defects and repairs, is provided as a service to 
prospective buyers, but such description is not 
necessarily complete. While Christie’s will furnish 
a condition report on any lot to a prospective 
purchaser upon request, any such report may also 
be incomplete and may not specify all mechanical 
replacements or defects. Accordingly, all clocks 
and watches should be viewed personally by 
prospective buyers to evaluate the condition of the 
property offered for sale. All lots are sold “as is,” 
and the absence of any reference to the condition 
of a clock or watch does not imply that the lot is 
in good condition and without defects, repairs 
or restorations. Virtually all clocks and watches 
have been repaired in the course of their normal 
useful lifetime and may now incorporate parts not 
original to them. Furthermore, Christie’s makes no 
representation or warranty that any clock or watch is 
in working order.

Watches are not always illustrated life size, buyers 
should refer to the catalogue description for the 
dimensions of each watch.

It should be noted that most wristwatches with 
water-resistant cases have been opened to identify 
type and quality of movement. It cannot be assumed 
that the watches are still waterproof and purchasers 
are advised to have the watches checked by a 
competent watch-maker before use.

Please note that gold of less than 18ct. does not 
qualify in all countries as ‘gold’ and may be refused 
import. Christie’s cannot accept liability if import 
is refused.

Please note that all Rolex watches in the Christie’s 
sale catalogue are sold as viewed and that Christie’s 
cannot guarantee the authenticity of any individual 
component part of these Rolex watches. The 
bracelets described as “associated” are not part of the 
original piece and may not be authentic.

Prospective buyers should satisfy themselves by 
personal inspection as to the condition of each 
Lot. Condition reports can be requested from 
Christie’s and are given ‘without prejudice’ in 
accordance with the terms of the conditions of sale 
and limited warranty printed in the back of the 
catalogue. Nevertheless, such reports are for general  
guidance only and will not specify all mechanical 
replacements or imperfections. Such reports will, 
of necessity, be subjective. Buyers are advised that 
certificates are not available unless otherwise stated.

As collectors’ watches often contain extremely 
fine and complex mechanisms, buyers should be 
aware that a general service, change of battery or 
further repair work, for which the buyer is solely 
responsible, may be necessary.



BUYING AT CHRISTIE’S

CONDITIONS OF SALE
Christie’s Conditions of Sale and Limited Warranty 
are set out later in this catalogue Bidders are strongly 
encouraged to read these as they set out the terms on 
which property is bought at auction.

ESTIMATES 
Estimates are based upon prices recently paid at auction 
for comparable property, condition, rarity, quality and 
provenance. Estimates are subject to revision. Buyers 
should not rely upon estimates as a representation or 
prediction of actual selling prices. Estimates do not include 
the buyer’s premium. Where “Estimate on Request” 
appears, please contact the Specialist Department for 
further information.

RESERVES
The reserve is the confidential minimum price the 
consignor will accept and will not exceed the low pre-
sale estimate. Lots that are not subject to a reserve are 
highlighted with red titles in this sale.

BUYER’S PREMIUM
Christie’s charges a premium to the buyer on the final bid 
price of each lot sold at the following rates: 25% of the final 
bid price of each lot up to and including US$100,000, 20% 
of the final bid price of each lot above US$100,000 and up 
to and including US$2,000,000 and 12% of the excess of 
the hammer price above US$2,000,000. For all lots, taxes 
are payable on the premium at the applicable rate.

PRE-AUCTION VIEWING
Pre-auction viewings are open to the public free of charge. 
Christie’s specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment.

BIDDER REGISTRATION
Prospective buyers who have not previously bid or 
consigned with Christie’s should bring: 
” Individuals: government-issued photo identification 
(such as a driving licence, national identity card, or 
passport) and, if not shown on the ID document, proof of 
current address, for example a utility bill or bank statement.
” Corporate clients: copy of the certificate of 
incorporation details of corporate address if not included 
on certificate of incorporation and documentary proof of 
directors and beneficial owners. For any bidder who is not 
a director or beneficial owner of the company, a letter from 
the Company confirming that he/she is authorised to act 
together with photo ID will be required.
” For other business structures such as trusts, offshore 
companies or partnerships, please contact Christie’s Credit 
Department at + 971(0)4 425 5647 for advice on the 
information you should supply.
” A financial reference in the form of a recent bank 
statement or a reference from your bank. Christie’s can 
supply a form of wording for the bank reference  
if necessary.
Persons registering to bid on behalf of someone who has 
not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s should 
bring identification documents not only for themselves 
but also for the party on whose behalf they are bidding, 
together with a signed letter of authorisation from that 
party. 
To allow sufficient time to process the information, new 
clients are encouraged to register at least 48 hours in 
advance of a sale.
Prospective buyers should register for a numbered bidding 
paddle at least 30 minutes before the auction. Clients who 
have not made a purchase from any Christie’s office within 
the last one year and those wishing to spend more than 
on previous occasions, will be asked to supply a new bank 
reference. For assistance with references, please contact 
Christie’s Credit Department at +971(0)4 319 8115 from  
13-17 March 2016 or +971(0)4 425 5647. We may at our 
option ask you for a financial reference or a deposit as a 
condition of allowing you to bid.

REGISTERING TO BID ON SOMEONE  
ELSE’S BEHALF
Persons bidding on behalf of an existing client should bring 
a signed letter from the client authorising the bidder to 
act on the client’s behalf. Please note that Christie’s does 
not accept payments from third parties. Christie’s can only 
accept payment from the client, and not from the person 
bidding on their behalf.

BIDDING
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present in the 
saleroom, from telephone bidders, or by absentee written 
bids left with Christie’s in advance of the auction. The 
auctioneer may also execute bids on behalf of the seller 
up to the amount of the reserve. The auctioneer will not 
specifically identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. Under 
no circumstances will the auctioneer place any bid on behalf 
of the seller at or above the reserve. Bid steps are shown on 
the Absentee Bid Form at the back of this catalogue.

ABSENTEE BIDS

Christie’s staff will attempt to execute an absentee bid at the 
lowest possible price taking into account the reserve price. 
Absentee bids submitted on “no reserve” lots will, in the 
absence of a higher bid, be executed at approximately 50% 
of the low pre sale estimate or at the amount of the bid if it 
is less than 50% of the low pre-sale estimate. The auctioneer 
may execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
clearly identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
“order bids” or “commission bids.” Absentee Bids Forms 
are available in this catalogue, at any Christie’s location or 
online at christies.com.

TELEPHONE BIDS

Telephone bids will be accepted for lots with low-end 
estimates of US$1,500 and above, where arrangements are 
made no later than 24 hours prior to the sale and only if 
the capacity of our pool of staff telephone bidders allows.  
Arrangements to bid in languages other than English must 
be made well in advance of the sale date.
Telephone bids may be recorded. By bidding on the 
telephone, prospective purchasers consent to the recording 
of their conversations.
Christie’s offers all absentee and telephone bidding services 
as a convenience to our clients, but will not be responsible 
for errors or failures to execute bids.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
While invoices are sent out by mail after the auction, 
we do not accept responsibility for notifying you of the 
result of your bids. Buyers are requested to contact us by 
telephone or in person as soon as possible after the sale 
to obtain details of the outcome of their bids to avoid 
incurring unnecessary storage charges. Successful bidders 
will pay the price of the final bid plus premium plus any 
applicable taxes.

PAYMENT
Buyers are expected to make payment for purchases 
immediately after the auction. To avoid delivery delays, 
prospective buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other 
suitable references before the auction.  
Please note that we will only accept payment from the 
registered bidder. Once issued, we cannot change the 
buyer’s name on an invoice or re-issue the invoice in a 
different name. You must pay immediately even if you 
want to export the lot and you need an export licence. 
Lots purchased in Dubai may be paid for in the following 
ways: wire transfer, credit card: Visa and MasterCard 
& American Express only (up to $50,000), cash (in US 
currency up to $7,500 (subject to conditions)), money 
orders (in US currency up to $7,500 per annum), banker’s 
draft (subject to conditions) and cheque.
For wire transfers (USD and AED) please follow the payment 
instructions set out in your invoice.
For AED (Please use 3.674 as conversion rate to 
convert USD into AED)
Christie’s Ltd.
AE340330000019100094264
a/c: 019100094264
SWIFT CODE:   BOMLAEAD
Mashreq Bank
P.O. Box 1250
Dubai - UAE

Payment Instructions - Bank Transfer- USD account
Christie’s Ltd.
AE860330000019100094298
a/c: 019100094298
SWIFT CODE:   BOMLAEAD
Mashreq Bank
P.O. Box 1250
Dubai - UAE
Christie’s reserve the right to amend these payment terms at 
any time at its discretion.

Credit Card: Visa and MasterCard & American Express 
only. A limit of $50,000 for credit card payments will apply. 
This limit is inclusive of the buyer’s premium and any 
applicable taxes. Credit card payments at Dubai sale sites  
will only be accepted for Dubai sales. Christie’s will  
not accept credit card payments for purchases made in any 
other sale site. The fax number to send completed CNP 
(Card Member not Present) authorisation forms to is  
+971 4 425 5639. The number to call to make a CNP 
payment over the phone is +971 4 425 5647. Alternatively, 
clients can mail the authorisation form to the address below. 
Cash in US currency up to $7,500 per annum paid to 
cashiers at Christie's premises (and subject to conditions). 
Bankers Draft should be made payable to Christie’s Ltd. 
(subject to conditions). 

Cheques should be made payable to Christie’s Ltd. 
(subject to conditions).
In order to process your payment efficiently, please quote 
sale number, invoice number and client number with  
all transactions.
All mailed payments should be sent to:
Christie’s Dubai, DIFC, Gate Village 5, Podium Level,  
PO BOX 506685 – Dubai, United Arab Emirates.  
Tel: +971 4 425 5647 Fax: +971 4 425 5639

IMPORT DUTY 
BUYERS RESIDENT IN GCC 

*
Buyers of imported objects collected or shipped within 
the GCC (Bahrain, Kuwait, Oman, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, 
UAE) are subject to a 5% import duty on the low 
estimate (identified by the symbol * in the catalogue). 
For GCC buyers, please note that duty is paid at origin 
(In Dubai) and not in the importing country. As such, 
duty paid in Dubai is treated as final duty payment as 
per GCC’s custom laws. It is the buyers’ responsibility 
to ascertain and pay all taxes due. For more information, 
please contact Buyer Payments at +971 (0)4 425 5647.

NON-GCC RESIDENT BUYERS 
For non-GCC buyers, import duty will not apply 
provided that shipment/delivery is arranged through 
Christie’s shipper. Christie’s cannot guarantee that import 
duty will not be levied should clients choose to arrange 
delivery through their own carriers.

UAE SOURCED OBJECTS (GATE PASS LOTS) 
All objects offered for sale and identified without the 
symbol * in the catalogue are duty exempt if bought by 
and shipped to UAE residents.

In any case, property sold at auction may be subject 
to import restrictions/taxes of foreign countries. It is 
the buyers’ responsibility to obtain any relevant import 
licenses into the buyers’ own countries of residence and 
settle any taxes 

COLLECTION OF PURCHASED LOTS 
Purchased lots may only be collected from  
Christie’s Dubai, Gate Village 5, Podium Level,  
Dubai International Financial Centre. 
Contact: Shanti Veigas  
Tel: +971 (0)4 425 5647 
Mobile: +971 (0)50 553 9243 
Fax: +971 (0)4 425 5639 
Email: sveigas@christies.com

Collection and deliveries will commence by appointment 
as of Sunday 20 March 2016. 
Office Hours: 9.00 am to 5.00 pm.

We regret that Christie’s staff cannot accommodate 
requests to roll canvases sold on stretchers.

SHIPPING
It is the buyer’s responsibility to pick up purchases or 
make all shipping arrangements. After payment has been 
made in full, G4Si can arrange property packing and 
shipping at the buyer’s request and expense.  
For more information please contact Shanti Veigas.  
Tel: +971 (0)4 375 9005 
Mobile: +971 (0)50 553 9243 
Fax: +971 (0)4 425 5639 
Email: sveigas@christies.com

All lots will be held at Christie’s Dubai and will be 
available for collection by appointment as of  
Sunday 20 March 2016.  
Office Hours: 9.00 am - 5.00 pm.

IMPORT PERMITS
Property sold at auction may be subject to import 
restrictions of foreign countries. It is the buyer’s sole 
responsibility to obtain any relevant import license. The 
denial of any license or any delay in obtaining licenses shall 
neither justify the rescission of any sale nor any delay in 
making full payment for the lot.
Upon request, Christie’s will assist the buyer in submitting 
applications to obtain the appropriate licenses. However, 
Christie’s cannot ensure that a license will be obtained. 
Local laws may prohibit the import of some property 
and/or may prohibit the resale of some property in the 
country of importation. No such restriction shall justify 
the rescission of any sale or delay in making full payment 
for the lot. 



135

STORAGE & COLLECTION

STORAGE AND COLLECTION

Please note that only gatepass lots can be 

collected on Sunday 20 March 2016 by 

appointment from:  

Christie’s Dubai,  

Gate Village 5, Podium Level,  

Dubai International Financial Centre,  

PO Box 506685, Dubai.  

Tel: +971 4 425 5647  

Fax: +971 4 425 5639. 

All import lots (*) can be collected/

delivered from Monday 21 March 2016, 

subject to customs approval. 

CONTACT: SHANTI VEIGAS  

TEL: +971 (0)4 425 5647 

MOBILE: +971 (0)50 553 9243 

FAX: +971 (0)4 425 5639 

EMAIL: SVEIGAS@CHRISTIES.COM

Office Hours: 9.00 am - 5.00 pm. 

COLLECTION

Lots may only be released on production 

of the collection order from:  

Christie’s Dubai,

Gate Village 5, Podium Level,  

Dubai International Financial Centre,  

PO Box 506685, Dubai. 

Lots will not be released until all 

outstanding charges due to Christie’s  

and G4Si are settled.

Where

At Jumeirah  

Emirates Towers

Within Dubai

Within UAE

Method

On-site Pick-Up

(by appointment only)

Domestic Deliveries

Watches per Consignment/Charges Due

For imported watches (* in the catalogue): 5% duty plus $175 for 

customs clearance and handling charges.

For non-imported watches: $50 handling charge.

For imported watches (* in the catalogue): 5% duty plus $175 for 

customs clearance and handling charges plus Loss/Damage Liability 

charges 0.005% of the value plus $100 per delivery.

For non-imported watches: Loss/Damage Liability charges 0.005% 

of the value plus $100 per delivery.

For imported watches (* in the catalogue): 5% duty plus $175 for 

customs clearance and handling charges plus Loss/Damage Liability 

charges 0.005% of the value plus $850 per delivery.

Payment

Must be Pre-Paid  

at Christie’s

Must be Pre-Paid  

at Christie’s

Must be Pre-Paid  

at Christie’s

Remarks

”   All export shipments will be delivered to business addresses only and the 

quoted charges are for delivery within city limits at destination. 

Weight will be calvulated as per IATA regulations (gross or volumetric weight).

Please note:

”   Rates do not include duties and taxes or clearance/delivery fee at destination.

”   Clearance and delivery could be provided on request and quote will be 

provided on shipment basis.

”   Door to door liability coverage could be included only if G4Si or its partners 

are involved for clearance and delivery at destination. All other shipments will 

be covered only up to destination airport and liability ceases upon arrival of 

aircraft at port gate of destination, wheels chocked, hold door unopened.

”   Base charge includes regular Dubai Customs export entry fee.

”  Base charge includes Export Customs Free Zone Guarantee fee.  

Excess US$ 500,000 will be charged at 0.012% of the value.

Important Information

”   All sold lots are stored at Christie’s Dubai and delivery or pick-ups can only 

be effected by appointment through Christie’s shipper, G4Si, office hours as 

from 9am to 5pm, Sunday through Thursday.

”   All lots will be stored free of charge for 35 days from the auction date at 

the Christie’s Dubai.

”   After 35 days from the date of the auction, lots shall be subject to a daily 

storage charge of US$ 4.50 per lot plus an administrative fee of  

US$ 45 payable to Christie’s.

”   As set out in the Conditions of Sale, risk and responsibility for the 

sold lots (including frames or glass where relevant) passes to the buyer 

at the expiration of seven calendar days from the date of the sale or 

on collection by the buyer if earlier. Buyers are reminded that it is their 

responsibility to arrange adequate insurance for purchased lots.

”   Lots sold at auction may be subject to import restrictions/taxes of foreign 

countries. It is the buyer’s sole responsibility to obtain any relevant import 

license into the buyer’s own country of residence and settle any taxes and 

destination clearance charges due.

”   Shipments can only be made once full payment of all shipping charges is 

received by shipper, payments can be made by Visa and MasterCard.

Destination 

Hong Kong

New York (JFK)

London

Geneva

Base Charges 

US$ 480

US$ 580

US$ 580

US$ 580

Liability coverage  
up to

US$ 500,000

US$ 500,000

US$ 500,000

US$ 500,000

Excess weight 
charges over 3kgs

US$ 25 per kg

US$ 35 per kg

US$ 20 per kg

US$ 20 per kg

Excess liability fee 
over $500k

0.01%

0.01%

0.01%

0.01%

EXPORT ARMORED SERVICES ON DOOR TO AIRPORT BASIS

ORIGIN: DUBAI, UAE
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

These Conditions of Sale and the Important Notices 
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice set out the 
terms governing the legal relationship of Christie’s 
and the seller with the buyer. You should read them 
carefully before bidding.

1. CHRISTIE’S AS AGENT
Except as otherwise stated Christie’s acts as agent for 
the seller. The contract for the sale of the property is 
therefore made between the seller and the buyer.

2.  CATALOGUE DESCRIPTIONS 

AND CONDITION
Lots are sold as described and otherwise in the 
condition they are in at the time of the sale, on the 
following basis.

(a)  Condition
The nature of the lots sold in our auctions is such that 
they will rarely be in perfect condition, and are likely, 
due to their nature and age, to show signs of wear 
and tear, damage, other imperfections, restoration or 
repair. Any reference to condition in a catalogue entry 
will not amount to a full description of condition. 
Condition reports are usually available on request, 
and will supplement the catalogue description. In 
describing lots, our staff assess the condition in a 
manner appropriate to the estimated value of the item 
and the nature of the auction in which it is included. 
Any statement as to the physical nature or condition 
of a lot, in a catalogue, condition report or otherwise, 
is given honestly and with appropriate care. However, 
Christie’s staff are not professional restorers or trained 
conservators and accordingly any such statement will 
not be exhaustive. We therefore recommend that you 
always view property personally, and, particularly 
in the case of any items of significant value, that 
you instruct your own restorer or other professional 
adviser to report to you in advance of bidding.

(b)  Cataloguing Practice
Our cataloguing practice is explained in the 
Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing 
Practice, which appear after the catalogue entries.

(c)  Attribution etc
Any statements made by Christie’s about any lot, 
whether orally or in writing, concerning attribution 
to, for example, an artist, school, or country of origin, 
or history or provenance, or any date or period, are 
expressions of our opinion or belief. Our opinions 
and beliefs have been formed honestly and in 
accordance with the standard of care reasonably to be 
expected of an auction house of Christie’s standing, 
due regard having been had to the estimated value 
of the item and the nature of the auction in which it 
is included. It must be clearly understood, however, 
that, due to the nature of the auction process, we are 
unable to carry out exhaustive research of the kind 
undertaken by professional historians and scholars, 
and also that, as research develops and scholarship 
and expertise evolve, opinions on these matters may 
change. We therefore recommend that, particularly 
in the case of any item of significant value, you seek 
advice on such matters from your own professional 
advisers.

(d)  Estimates
Estimates of the selling price should not be relied on 
as a statement that this is the price at which the item 
will sell or its value for any other purpose.
(e)  Fitness for Purpose
Lots sold are enormously varied in terms of age, 
category and condition, and may be purchased for 
a variety of purposes. Unless otherwise specifically 
agreed, no promise is made that a lot is fit for any 
particular purpose.

3. AT THE SALE
(a) Refusal of admission
Christie’s has the right, at our complete discretion, to 
refuse admission to the premises or participation in 
any auction and to reject any bid.

(b) Registration before bidding
Prospective buyers must complete and sign a 
registration form with his or her name and permanent 
address, and provide identification before bidding. 
We may require the production of bank details 
from which payment will be made or other financial 
references.

(c) Bidding as principal
When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price, including the 
buyer’s premium and any applicable taxes, plus 
all other applicable charges, unless it has been 
explicitly agreed in writing with Christie’s before the 
commencement of the sale that the bidder is acting as 
agent on behalf of an identified third party acceptable 
to Christie’s, and that Christie’s will only look to the 
principal for payment.

(d) Absentee bids
We will use reasonable efforts to carry out written 
bids delivered to us prior to the sale for the 
convenience of clients who are not present at the 
auction in person, by an agent or by telephone. Bids 
must be placed in the currency of the place of the sale. 
Please refer to the catalogue for the Absentee Bids 
Form. If we receive written bids on a particular lot 
for identical amounts, and at the auction these are the 
highest bids on the lot, it will be sold to the person 
whose written bid was received and accepted first. 
Execution of written bids is a free service undertaken 
subject to other commitments at the time of the sale 
and provided that we have exercised reasonable care 
in the handling of written bids, the volume of goods is 
such that we cannot accept liability in any individual 
instance for failing to execute a written bid or for 
errors and omissions in connection with it arising 
from circumstances beyond our reasonable control.

(e) Telephone bids
If a prospective buyer makes arrangements with us 
prior to the commencement of the sale we will use 
reasonable efforts to contact them to enable them to 
participate in the bidding by telephone but we do 
not accept liability for failure to do so or for errors 
and omissions in connection with telephone bidding 
arising from circumstances beyond our reasonable 
control.

(f) Currency converter
At some auctions a currency converter may be 
operated. Errors may occur in the operation of 
the currency converter. Where these arise from 
circumstances beyond our reasonable control we 
do not accept liability to bidders who follow the 
currency converter rather than the actual bidding in 
the saleroom.

(g) Video or digital images
At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in the 
quality of the image.  We do not accept liability for 
such errors where they arise for reasons beyond our 
reasonable control.

(h) Reserves
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum price 
below which the lot will not be sold. The reserve will 
not exceed the low estimate printed in the catalogue. 
Lots that are not subject to a reserve are highlighted 
with red titles in this sale.  The auctioneer may open 
the bidding on any lot below the reserve by placing 
a bid on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may 
continue to bid on behalf of the seller up to the 
amount of the reserve, either by placing consecutive 
bids or by placing bids in response to other bidders.

(i) Auctioneer’s discretion
The auctioneer has the right to exercise reasonable 
discretion in refusing any bid, advancing the bidding 
in such a manner as he may decide, withdrawing or 
dividing any lot, combining any two or more lots 
and, in the case of error or dispute, and whether 
during or after the sale, determining the successful 
bidder, continuing the bidding, cancelling the sale 
or reoffering and reselling the item in dispute. If 
any dispute arises after the sale, then, in the absence 
of any evidence to the contrary the sale record 
maintained by the auctioneer will be conclusive.

(j) Successful bid and passing of risk
Subject to the auctioneer’s reasonable discretion, the 
highest bidder accepted by the auctioneer will be 
the buyer and the striking of his hammer marks the 
acceptance of the highest bid and the conclusion of 
a contract for sale between the seller and the buyer. 
Risk and responsibility for the lot (including frames 
or glass where relevant) passes to the buyer at the 
expiration of seven calendar days from the date of the 
sale or on collection by the buyer if earlier. 

4. AFTER THE SALE
(a) Buyer’s premium
Christie’s charges a premium to the buyer on the 
final bid price of each lot sold at the following rates: 
25% of the final bid price of each lot up to and 
including US$100,000, 20% of the final bid price of 
each lot above US$100,000 and up to and including 
US$2,000,000 and 12% of the excess of the hammer 
price above US$2,000,000. For all lots, taxes are 
payable on the premium at the applicable rate.

(b) Payment and ownership
The buyer must pay the full amount due 
(comprising the hammer price, buyer’s 
premium and any applicable taxes) 
immediately after the sale.  
The buyer will not acquire title to the lot until all 
amounts due to us from the buyer have been received 
by us in good cleared funds even in circumstances 
where we have released the lot to the buyer.

09/09/13
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(c) Collection of purchases
We shall be entitled to retain items sold until all 
amounts due to us, or to Christie’s International plc, or 
to any of its affiliates, subsidiaries or parent companies 
worldwide, have been received in full in good cleared 
funds or until the buyer has performed any other 
outstanding obligations as we, in our sole discretion, 
shall require, including, for the avoidance of doubt, 
competing any anti-money laundering or anti-terrorism 
financing checks we may require to our satisfaction. 
In the event a buyer fails to complete any anti-money 
laundering or anti-terrorism financing checks to our 
satisfaction, Christie’s shall be entitled to cancel the 
sale and to take any other actions that are required or 
permitted under applicable law. Subject to this, the 
buyer shall collect purchased lots within two calendar 
days from the sale unless otherwise agreed between us 
and the buyer.

(d) Packing, handling and shipping
Although we shall use reasonable efforts to take care 
when handling, packing and shipping a purchased lot 
and in selecting third parties for these purposes, we 
are not responsible for the acts or omissions of any 
such third parties. Similarly, where we suggest other 
handlers, packers or carriers if so requested, we are not 
responsible to any person to whom we have made a 
recommendation for the acts or omissions of the third 
party concerned.

(e) Remedies for non payment
If the buyer fails to make payment in full in good 
cleared funds within 7 days after the sale, we shall 
have the right to exercise a number of legal rights and 
remedies. These include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 
(i)  to hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 

amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees 
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

(ii)  to cancel the sale;
(iii)  to resell the property publicly or privately on such 

terms as we shall think fit;
(iv)  to pay the seller an amount up to the net proceeds 

payable in respect of the amount bid by the 
defaulting buyer;

(v)  to set off against any amounts which we, or 
Christie’s International plc, or any of its affiliates, 
subsidiaries or parent companies worldwide, 
may owe the buyer in any other transactions, the 
outstanding amount remaining unpaid by the 
buyer;

(vi)  where several amounts are owed by the buyer to 
us, or to Christie’s International plc, or to any 
of its affiliates, subsidiaries or parent companies 
worldwide, in respect of different transactions, to 
apply any amount paid to discharge any amount 
owed in respect of any particular transaction, 
whether or not the buyer so directs;

(vii)  to reject at any future auction any bids made by or 
on behalf of the buyer or to obtain a deposit from 
the buyer before accepting any bids;

(viii)  to exercise all the rights and remedies of a 
person holding security over any property in our 
possession owned by the buyer, whether by way 
of pledge, security interest or in any other way, to 
the fullest extent permitted by the law of the place 
where such property is located. The buyer will be 
deemed to have granted such security to us and we 
may retain such property as collateral security for 
such buyer’s obligations to us;

(ix)  to take such other action as we deem necessary or 
appropriate.

If we resell the property under paragraph (iv) above, 
the defaulting buyer shall be liable for payment of 
any deficiency between the total amount originally 
due to us and the price obtained upon resale as well 
as for all reasonable costs, expenses, damages, legal 
fees and commissions and premiums of whatever 
kind associated with both sales or otherwise arising 
from the default. If we pay any amount to the seller 
under paragraph (v) above, the buyer acknowledges 
that Christie’s shall have all of the rights of the seller, 
however arising, to pursue the buyer for such amount.

(f) Selling Property at Christie’s
In addition to expenses such as transport, all 
consignors pay a commission according to a fixed 
scale of charges based upon the value of the property 
sold by the consignor at Christie’s in a calendar year. 
Commissions are charged on a sale by sale basis.

5. LIMITED WARRANTY
In addition to Christie’s liability to buyers set out in 
clause 2 of these Conditions, but subject to the terms 
and conditions of this paragraph, Christie’s warrants 
for a period of five years from the date of the sale that 
any property described in headings printed in UPPER 
CASE TYPE (i.e. headings having all capital-letter 
type) in this catalogue (as such description may be 
amended by any saleroom notice or announcement) 
which is stated without qualification to be the work 
of a named author or authorship, is authentic and 
not a forgery. The term “author” or “authorship” 
refers to the creator of the property or to the period, 
culture, source or origin, as the case may be, with 
which the creation of such property is identified in 
the UPPER CASE description of the property in this 
catalogue. Only UPPER CASE TYPE headings of 
lots in this catalogue indicate what is being warranted 
by Christie’s. Christie’s warranty does not apply 
to supplemental material which appears below the 
UPPER CASE TYPE headings of each lot and 
Christie’s is not responsible for any errors or omissions 
in such material. The terms used in the headings 
are further explained in Important Notices and 
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice. The warranty 
does not apply to any heading which is stated to 
represent a qualified opinion. The warranty is subject 
to the following:
(i)  It does not apply where (a) the catalogue 

description or saleroom notice corresponded 
to the generally accepted opinion of scholars 
or experts at the date of the sale or fairly 
indicated that there was a conflict of opinions; 
or (b) correct identification of a lot can be 
demonstrated only by means of either a scientific 
process not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
at the date of publication of the catalogue was 
unreasonably expensive or impractical or likely 
to have caused damage to the property.

(ii)  The benefits of the warranty are not assignable 
and shall apply only to the original buyer of the 
lot as shown on the invoice originally issued by 
Christie’s when the lot was sold at auction.

(iii)  The original buyer must have remained the 
owner of the lot without disposing of any 
interest in it to any third party.

(iv)  The buyer’s sole and exclusive remedy against 
Christie’s and the seller, in place of any other 
remedy which might be available, is the 
cancellation of the sale and the refund of the 
original purchase price paid for the lot. Neither 
Christie’s nor the seller will be liable for any 
special, incidental or consequential damages 
including, without limitation, loss of profits nor 
for interest.

(v)  The buyer must give written notice of claim to 
us within five years from the date of the auction. 
It is Christie’s general policy, and Christie’s shall 
have the right, to require the buyer to obtain the 
written opinions of two recognised experts in 
the field, mutually acceptable to Christie’s and 
the buyer, before Christie’s decides whether or 
not to cancel the sale under the warranty.

(vi)  The buyer must return the lot to the Christie’s 
saleroom at which it was purchased in the same 
condition as at the time of the sale.

6. COPYRIGHT
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Christie’s relating to a lot 
including the contents of this catalogue, is and shall 
remain at all times the property of Christie’s and shall 
not be used by the buyer, nor by anyone else, without 
our prior written consent. Christie’s and the seller 
make no representation or warranty that the buyer 
of a property will acquire any copyright or other 
reproduction rights in it.

7. SEVERABILITY
If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found by any 
court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that part 
shall be discounted and the rest of the conditions shall 
continue to be valid to the fullest extent permitted 
by law.

8. LAW AND JURISDICTION
Any dispute arising out of or in connection with these 
Conditions of Sale, including any question regarding 
its existence, validity or termination, shall at Christie’s 
sole option: (i) be subject to the non exclusive 
jurisdiction of the Courts of the Dubai International 
Financial Centre (“DIFC”) and the Buyer irrevocably 
submits to the jurisdiction of the DIFC Courts and 
waives any objection it may have to disputes arising 
out of or in connection with this contract being 
heard in the DIFC Courts on the grounds that it is 
an inconvenient forum (forum non conveniens); or, 
at Christie’s sole option (ii) be referred to arbitration 
under the Arbitration Rules of the DIFC-LCIA 
Arbitration Centre, which Rules are deemed to be 
incorporated by reference into this clause. The seat, 
or legal place, of arbitration shall be the DIFC. The 
language to be used in the arbitration shall be English. 
The governing law of the contract shall be the 
substantive law of England and Wales.

[Please note an Arabic version of the Conditions of 
Sale is available upon request].
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Property from a Private Collection, USA

MONIR FARMANFARMAIAN (IRANIAN, B. 1924)

The Sun Maiden

mirror mosaic, reverse-glass painting, embroidered fabric, sequins and plaster on board

39Ω x 55¿ in. (100.5 x 140.2 cm.) 

US$180,000–240,000

MODERN AND CONTEMPOR ARY ART

NOW AND TEN

Dubai, 16 March 2016

VIEWING

13–16 March 2016 

Jumeirah Emirates Towers Hotel,  

Godolphin Ballroom, Dubai

CONTACT

Hala Khayat
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Please also refer to the information contained in 
Buying at Christie’s. 
I request Christie’s to bid on the following lots up to the 
maximum price I have indicated for each lot. I understand that 
if my bid is successful, the purchase price will be the sum of 
my final bid plus a buyer’s premium of 25% of the final bid 
price of each lot up to and including US$100,000, 20% of the 
excess of the hammer price above US$100,000 and up to and 
including US$2,000,000 and 12% of the excess of the hammer 
price above US$2,000,000, together with any VAT chargeable 
on the final bid and the buyer’s premium. VAT is chargeable 
on the purchase price of daggered (†) lots, and for buyers 
outside the EU on (α) lots, at the standard rate. VAT is chargeable 
on the purchase price of starred (*) lots at the reduced rate.
I understand that Christie’s provides the service of executing 
absentee bids for the convenience of clients and that Christie’s 
is not responsible for failing to execute bids or for errors 
relating to execution of bids. On my behalf, Christie’s will try 
to purchase these lots for the lowest possible price, taking into 
account the reserve and other bids. Absentee bids submitted 
on “no reserve” lots will, in the absence of a higher bid, be 
executed at approximately 50% of the low pre-sale estimate or 
at the amount of the bid if it is less than 50% of the low pre-
sale estimate.
If identical absentee bids are received for the same lot, the 
written bid received first by Christie’s will take precedence.
Please contact the Bid Department at least 24 hours in advance of 
the sale to make arrangements for telephone bidding.
All bids are subject to the terms of the Conditions of Sale and 
Limited Warranty printed in each Christie’s catalogue.

BIDDING INCREMENTS
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and 
advances in increments of up to 10%, subject to the 
auctioneer’s discretion. Absentee bids that do not 
conform to the increments set below may be lowered 
to the next bidding interval. 

US$50 to US$1,000 by US$50s

US$1,000 to US$2,000 by US$100s

US$2,000 to US$3,000 by US$200s

US$3,000 to US$5,000 by US$200, 500, 800  

(ie: US$4,200, 4,500, 4,800)

US$5,000 to US$10,000 by US$500s

US$10,000 to US$20,000 by US$1,000s

US$20,000 to US$30,000 by US$2,000s 

US$30,000 to US$50,000  by US$2,000, 5,000, 8,000 

(ie: US$32,000, 35,000, 

38,000)

US$50,000 to US$100,000 by US$5,000s

US$100,000 to US$200,000 by US$10,000s

above US$200,000  at auctioneer’s discretion

The auctioneer may vary the increments during the 
course of the auction at his or her own discretion.

Auction Results: +44 (0)20 7839 9060 

ABSENTEE BIDS FORM 
CHRISTIE’S DUBAI

Absentee bids must be placed in US Dollars and received at least 24 hours before 

the auction begins. 

Christie’s will confirm all bids received by fax by return fax. If you have not 

received confirmation within one business day, please contact the Bid Department.  

Tel: +44 (0)20 7389 2658 Fax: +44 (0)20 7930 8870 on-line www.christies.com 

From 13-17 March 2016, please contact the Bids Department on  

Tel: +971 (0)4 330 3462 Tel: +971 (0)4 330 3463 Fax: +971 (0)4 330 0739

Client Number (if applicable) Sale Number

Billing Name (please print)

Address

Post Code

Daytime Telephone Evening Telephone

Fax (Important) Email

Please tick if you prefer not to receive information about our upcoming sales by e-mail

Signature     

We may at our option ask you for a financial reference or a deposit as a condition of allowing 
you to bid. If you have not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s, please attach copies of the 
following documents. Individuals: government-issued photo identification (such as a photo driving 
licence, national identity card, or passport) and, if not shown on the ID document, proof of current 
address, for example a utility bill or bank statement. Corporate clients: certificate of incorporation 
and documentary proof of directors and beneficial owners. Other business structures such as trusts, 
offshore companies or partnerships: please contact the Credit Department at +971 (0)4 425 5647 and 
from 13-17 March 2016 on +971 (0)4 319 8115 for advice on the information you should supply. If you 
are registering to bid on behalf of someone who has not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s, 
please attach identification documents for yourself as well as the person/entity on whose behalf you 
are bidding, together with a signed letter of authorisation from the person/entity. New clients, clients 
who have not made a purchase from any Christie’s office within the last two years, and those wishing 
to spend more than on previous occasions will be asked to supply a bank reference. We also request 
that you complete the section below with your bank details: 

Name of Bank(s)

Address of Banks(s)

Account Number(s)

Name of Account Officer(s)

Bank Telephone Number

IMPORTANT WATCHES 

TUESDAY 15 MARCH 2016 AT 7.00 PM

CODE NAME: TEN TEN

SALE NUMBER: 1243

SALE ADDRESS (13-17 MARCH 2016)
Jumeirah Emirates Towers Hotel, Godolphin Ballroom

Invoices cannot be changed after they have been printed.

BID ONLINE FOR THIS SALE AT CHRISTIES.COM

1243

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY
Lot number  Maximum Bid US$ Lot number Maximum Bid US$ 
(in numerical order) (excluding buyer’s premium) (in numerical order) (excluding buyer’s premium)



expert knowledge beautifully presented
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Code Subscription Title Location Issues UK£Price US$Price EURPrice  

Watches
D44 Important Watches Dubai 2 48 76  72
G44 Important Watches Geneva 2 70 114  106
H44 Important Watches Hong Kong 2 70 114  106
N44 Important Watches New York 2 70 114  106

WATCHES

The finest pocket watches and wristwatches from leading 
manufacturers, as well as timepieces and other horological 
items from the 16th century through to the present day.

Photographs, Posters and Prints · Impressionist and Modern Art   
Jewellery, Watches and Wine · Antiquities and Tribal Art  
Asian and Islamic Art · Russian Art 
Furniture, Decorative Arts and Collectables · American Art and Furniture  
Books, Travel and Science · Design, Costume and Memorabilia  
Post-War and Contemporary Art 
Old Master Paintings and 19th Century Paintings 
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